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DESCRIPTION: Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screws are designed 
to provide fixation of various fractures and osteotomies while they 
heal. The Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screw Systems include the 
following implants: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7, and Plus Screws 

¶ AcuTwist Screws 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4.7, 5.5, and 7.5 Screws 

The Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screw Systems also include 
instruments to facilitate placement of implants. 

 

INDICATIONS: Acutrak and Acutrak 2 screws have the 
following indications: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini, and Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4.7, and 5.5 Screws: Intended as a fixation device 
for small bones, bone fragments, and osteotomies. It is not 
intended for interference or soft tissue fixation. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7, and Plus; Acutrak 2 7.5 Screws: This fixation 
device may be used for fusions, fractures, or osteotomies of the 
clavicle, humerus, radius, ulna, ilium, femur, patella, fibula, tibia, 

ACUMED
È 
ACUTRAKÈ, ACUTRAK 2È SCREW SYSTEMS  

talus, malleolus, and calcaneous. 

 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Contraindications for the system are 
active or latent infection; sepsis; osteoporosis, insufficient 
quantity or quality of bone or soft tissue and material sensitivity. 
If material sensitivity is suspected, tests should be performed 
prior to implantation. Patients who are unwilling or incapable of 
following postoperative care instructions are contraindicated for 
these devices. These devices are not intended for screw 
attachment or fixation to the posterior elements (pedicles) of the 
cervical, thoracic, or lumbar spine.  

 

IMPLANT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The implants are 
made of titanium alloy per ASTM F136.  

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The 
instruments are made of various grades of stainless steel, 
titanium, aluminum, and polymers evaluated for biocompatibility.  

 

IMPLANT INFORMATION FOR USE: The surgeon must select 
the type and size that best meets the patientôs requirements for 
close adaptation and firm seating with adequate support. 
Although the physician is the learned intermediary between the 
company and the patient, the important medical information 
given in this document should be conveyed to the patient. 

FOR THE PERSONAL ATTENTION OF THE 

OPERATING SURGEON  
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SURGICAL INSTRUMENT INFORMATION FOR USE: 
Instruments provided with this system may be single use or 
reusable.  

¶ The user must refer to the instrument's label to determine 
whether the instrument is single use or reusable. Single use 
instruments are labeled with a "do not re-use" symbol as 
described in the Symbol Legend section, below. 

¶ Single use instruments must be discarded after a single use.  

¶ Reusable instruments have a limited lifespan. Prior to and 
after each use, reusable instruments must be inspected 
where applicable for sharpness, wear, damage, proper 
cleaning, corrosion and integrity of the connecting 
mechanisms. Particular care should be paid to drivers, drill 
bits and instruments used for cutting or implant insertion.  

 

SURGICAL TECHNIQUES: Surgical techniques are available 
describing the uses of this system. It is the responsibility of the 
surgeon to be familiar with the procedure before use of these 
products. In addition, it is the responsibility of the surgeon to be 
familiar with relevant publications and consult with experienced 
associates regarding the procedure before use. Surgical 
Techniques can be found on the Acumed website (acumed.net). 

 

IMPLANT WARNINGS: For safe effective use of the implant, 
the surgeon must be thoroughly familiar with the implant, the 
methods of application, instruments, and the recommended 
surgical technique for the device. The device is not designed to 
withstand the stress of weight bearing, load bearing, or excessive 

activity. Improper insertion of the device during implantation can 
increase the possibility of loosening or migration. The patient must 
be cautioned, preferably in writing, about the use, limitations, and 
possible adverse effects of this implant. These cautions include 
the possibility of the device or treatment failing as a result of loose 
fixation and/ or loosening, stress, excessive activity, or weight 
bearing or load bearing, particularly if the implant experiences 
increased loads due to delayed union, nonunion, or incomplete 
healing, and the possibility of nerve or soft tissue damage related 
to either surgical trauma or the presence of the implant. The 
patient must be warned that failure to follow postoperative care 
instructions can cause the implant and/ or treatment to fail. The 
implants may cause distortion and/or block the view of anatomic 
structures on radiographic images. The components of these 
systems have not been tested for safety, heating, or migration in 
the MRI environment. Similar products have been tested and 
described in terms of how they may be safely used in post-
operative clinical evaluation using MRI equipment 

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WARNINGS: For safe effective use 
of any Acumed instrument, the surgeon must be familiar with the 
instrument, the method of application, and the recommended 
surgical technique. Instrument breakage or damage, as well as 
tissue damage, can occur when an instrument is subjected to 
excessive loads, excessive speeds, dense bone, improper use or 
unintended use. The patient must be cautioned, preferably in 
writing as to the risks associated with these types of instruments.  
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IMPLANT PRECAUTIONS: An implant shall never be reused. 
Previous stresses may have created imperfections, which can 
lead to a device failure. Protect implants against scratching and 
nicking. Such stress concentrations can lead to failure. Mixing 
implant components from different manufacturers is not 
recommended for metallurgical, mechanical and functional 
reasons. The benefits from implant surgery may not meet the 
patientôs expectations or may deteriorate with time, necessitating 
revision surgery to replace the implant or to carry out alternative 
procedures. Revision surgeries with implants are not uncommon. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT PRECAUTIONS: Single use 
surgical instruments shall never be reused. Previous stresses 
may have created imperfections, which can lead to a device 
failure. Protect instruments against scratching and nicking, such 
stress concentrations can lead to failure.  

 

ADVERSE EFFECTS: Possible adverse effects are pain, 
discomfort, or abnormal sensations and nerve or soft tissue 
damage due to the presence of an implant or due to surgical 
trauma. Fracture of the implant may occur due to excessive 
activity, prolonged loading upon the device, incomplete healing, or 
excessive force exerted on the implant during insertion. Implant 
migration and/or loosening may occur. Metal sensitivity, 
histological, allergic or adverse foreign body reaction resulting 
from implantation of a foreign material may occur. Nerve or soft 
tissue damage, necrosis of bone or bone resorption, necrosis of 
the tissue or inadequate healing may result from the presence of 
an implant or due to surgical trauma. 

CLEANING: 
 

Implant Cleaning: Implants should not be reused. Acumed 
does not recommend cleaning of implants provided sterile. 
Implants provided non-sterile that have not been used, but have 
become soiled, should be processed according to the following: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Resterilization of the implants should not be performed if the 
implant comes into contact with contamination (e.g. biological 
tissue contact, such as bodily fluids/ blood) unless the single 
use device (SUD) has been reprocessed by an authorized 
facility who has received appropriate regulatory clearance for 
such. Cleaning a SUD after it comes into contact with human 
blood or tissue constitutes reprocessing. 

¶ Do not use an implant if the surface has been damaged. 
Damaged implants should be discarded. 

¶ Users should wear appropriate personal protective equipment 
(PPE). 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 
inclusive of current applicable guidelines, standards and 
hospital policies. 

Manual Processing 

Equipment: Soft bristled brush, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 
cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
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attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 
quality, and concentration. 

2. Carefully wash the implant manually. Do not use steel wool or 
abrasive cleaners on implants. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 
purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean, soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 
scratching the surface. 

Ultrasonic Processing 

Equipment: Ultrasonic cleaner, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. Note: Ultrasonic cleaning may 
cause additional damage to implants that have surface damage. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 
cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 
quality, and concentration.  

2. Clean implants ultrasonically for a minimum of 15 minutes. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 
purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 
scratching the surface. 

Mechanical Processing 

Equipment: Washer/disinfector, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5.  

 

 

Instrument Cleaning: Acumed Instruments and Accessories 
must be thoroughly cleaned before reuse, following the guidelines 
below: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Decontamination of reusable instruments or accessories 
should occur immediately after completion of the surgical 
procedure. Do not allow contaminated instruments to dry prior 
to cleaning/ reprocessing. Excess blood or debris should be 
wiped off to prevent it from drying onto the surface. 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 
inclusive of current applicable guidelines and standards and 
hospital policies. 
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Cycle 
Minimum Time 

(minutes) 

Minimum  

Temperature/Water 
Type of Detergent 

Pre-wash 2 Cold tap water N/A 

Enzyme Wash 2 Warm tap water 
Neutral enzymatic 

pH  Ò  8.5 

Wash II 5 
Warm tap water  

(>40ÁC) 

Detergent with  

pH  Ò  8.5 

Rinse 2 
Warm DI or purified 

water (>40ÁC) 
N/A 

Dry 40 90ÁC N/A 
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¶ Do not use metal brushes or scouring pads during manual 
cleaning process. 

¶ Use cleaning agents with low foaming surfactants for manual 
cleaning in order to see instruments in the cleaning solution. 
Cleaning agents must be easily rinsed from instruments to 
prevent residue. 

¶ Mineral oil or silicone lubricants should not be used on Acumed 
instruments. 

¶ Neutral pH enzymatic and cleaning agents are recommended 
for cleaning reusable instruments. It is very important that 
alkaline cleaning agents are thoroughly neutralized and rinsed 
from instruments. 

¶ Surgical instruments must be dried thoroughly to prevent rust 
formation, even if manufactured from high grade stainless 
steel. 

¶  All instruments must be inspected for cleanliness of surfaces, 
joints, and lumens, proper function, and wear and tear prior to 
sterilization. 

¶ Anodized aluminum must not come in contact with certain 
cleaning or disinfectant solutions. Avoid strong alkaline 
cleaners and disinfectants or solutions containing iodine, 
chlorine or certain metal salts. Also, in solutions with pH values 
above 11, the anodization layer may dissolve. 

Manual Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 
grossly contaminated.  

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 
submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of twenty (20) 
minutes. Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub 
instruments until all visible debris is removed. Pay special 
attention to hard to reach areas. Pay special attention to any 
cannulated instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle 
brush. For exposed springs, coils, or flexible features: Flood 
the crevices with copious amounts of cleaning solution to flush 
out any soil. Scrub the surface with a scrub brush to remove all 
visible soil from the surface and crevices. Bend the flexible 
area and scrub the surface with a scrub brush. Rotate the part 
while scrubbing to ensure that all crevices are cleaned. 

3. Remove the instruments and rinse thoroughly under running 
water for a minimum three (3) minutes. Pay special attention to 
cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 
areas. 

4. Place the instruments, fully submerged, in an ultrasonic unit 
with cleaning solution. Actuate all moveable parts to allow 
detergent to contact all surfaces. Sonicate the instruments for a 
minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

5. Remove the instruments and rinse in deionized water for a 
minimum of three (3) minutes or until all signs of blood or soil 
are absent in the rinse stream. Pay special attention to 
cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 
areas. 

6. Inspect instruments under normal lighting for the removal of 
visible soil. 
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7. If visible soil is seen, repeat the sonication and rinse steps 
above. 

8. Remove excess moisture from the instruments with a clean, 
absorbent, nonshedding wipe. 

Combination Manual/Automated Cleaning and Disinfecting 
Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 
grossly contaminated. 

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 
submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of ten (10) minutes. 
Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub instruments until 
all visible debris is removed. Pay special attention to hard to 
reach areas. Pay special attention to any cannulated 
instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle brush. Note: 

Use of a sonicator will aid in thorough cleaning of instruments. 
Using a syringe or water jet will improve flushing of difficult to 
reach areas and any closely mated surface. 

3. Remove instruments from enzyme solution and rinse in 
deionized water for a minimum of one (1) minute. 

4. Place instruments in a suitable washer/ disinfector basket and 
process through a standard washer/disinfector cycle. The 
following minimum parameters are essential for thorough 
cleaning and disinfection. 

 

 

Automated Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

¶ Automated washer/dryer systems are not recommended as the 
only cleaning method for surgical instruments. 

¶ An automated system may be used as a follow up process to 
manual cleaning. 

¶ Instruments should be thoroughly inspected prior to sterilization 
to ensure effective cleaning. 

 
 
 

Step Description 

1 Two (2) minute prewash with cold tap water 

2 Twenty (20) second enzyme spray with hot tap water 

3 One (1) minute enzyme soak 

4 Fifteen (15) second cold tap water rinse (X2) 

5 
Two (2) minute detergent wash with hot tap water  

(64ï66ÁC/146ï150ÁF) 

6 Fifteen (15) second hot tap water rinse 

7 
Ten (10) second purified water rinse with optional lubricant  

(64-66ÁC/146ï150ÁF) 

8 Seven (7) minute hot air dry (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

Note: Follow washer/disinfector manufacturerôs instructions explicitly   
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STERILITY: 
 

System components may be provided sterile or nonsterile.  

 

Sterile Product: Sterile product was exposed to a minimum 
dose of 25.0-kGy gamma irradiation. Acumed does not 
recommend resterilization of sterile-packaged product. If sterile 
packaging is damaged, the incident must be reported to Acumed. 
The product must not be used, and must be returned to Acumed.  

 

Non-Sterile Product: Unless clearly labeled as sterile and 
provided in an unopened sterile package provided by Acumed, all 
implants and instruments must be considered nonsterile, and 
sterilized by the hospital prior to use. Sterilization of nonsterile 
devices has been validated using the sterilization parameters 
listed below, where devices are provided in fully-loaded trays with 
all parts placed appropriately.  

 

Sterilization Methods 

¶ Consult your equipment manufacturerôs written instructions for 
specific sterilizer and load configuration instructions. 

¶ Follow current AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò and ANSI/AAMI 
ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 
sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ Flash sterilization is not recommended, but if used, should only 
be performed according to requirements of ANSI/AAMI ST79: 

2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities. 

 

AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 
This tray has been validated to the parameters below:  

Gravity Displacement Autoclave: NOT RECOMMENDED 

Pre-Vacuum Autoclave: 

Condition: Wrapped 

Exposure Temperature: 270
o
 F (132

o
 C) 

Exposure Time: 4 minutes 

Dry Time: 30 minutes 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 
This tray has been validated to the parameters below:  

Gravity Displacement Autoclave: NOT RECOMMENDED 

Pre-Vacuum Autoclave: 

Condition: Wrapped 

Exposure Temperature: 270
o
 F (132

o
 C) 

Exposure Time: 10 minutes 

Dry Time: 40 minutes 
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STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS: Store in a cool dry place 
and keep away from direct sunlight. Prior to use, inspect 
product package for signs of tampering, or water 
contamination. Use oldest lots first. 

 

APPLICABILITY: These materials contain information 
about products that may or may not be available in any 
particular country or may be available under different 
trademarks in different countries. The products may be 
approved or cleared by governmental regulatory 
organizations for sale or use with different indications or 
restrictions in different countries. Products may not be 
approved for use in all countries. Nothing contained on 
these materials should be construed as a promotion or 
solicitation for any product or for the use of any product in 
a particular way which is not authorized under the laws 
and regulations of the country where the reader is 
located. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION: To request further 
material, please see the contact information listed on this 
document. 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

 Consult instructions for use 

 Caution 

 Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

 Sterilized using irradiation 

 Use-by date 

 Catalogue number 

 Batch code 

 
Authorized representative in the  

European Community 

 Manufacturer 

 Date of manufacture 

 Do not resterilize 

 Do not re-use 

 Upper limit of temperature 

Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. For Professional Use Only. 
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BESKRIVELSE:  Acutrak og Acutrak 2 skruer er designet til 
at fiksere forskellige frakturer og osteotomier under ophelingen. 
Acutrak og Acutrak 2 skruesystemerne inkluderer fßlgende 
implantater: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 og Plus skruer 

¶ AcuTwist skruer 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5 og 7,5 skruer 

Acutrak- og Acutrak 2 skruesystemerne inkluderer ogs¬ 
instrumenter til at lette placeringen af implantater. 

 

INDIKATIONER:  Acutrak og Acutrak 2 skruer har fßlgende 
indikationer: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini og Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4,7 og 5,5 skruer: TiltÞnkt som en 
fikseringsanordning til sm¬ knogler, knoglefragmenter og 
ostetomier. Er ikke beregnet til interferens eller fiksering af 
blßdvÞv. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7 og Plus; Acutrak 2 7,5 skruer: Denne 
fikseringsanordning kan anvendes til fusioner, frakturer eller 
osteotomier af clavicula, humerus, radius, ulna, ilium, femur, 

ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAKÈ, ACUTRAK 2È SKRUESYSTEMER  

patella, fibula, tibia, talus, malleolus og calcaneus. 

 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Kontraindikationer for systemet er 
aktiv eller  latent infektion, sepsis, osteoporose, utilstrÞkkelig 
mÞngde eller kvalitet af knogle eller blßdvÞv samt 
materialeoverfßlsomhed. Hvis der er mistanke om 
overfßlsomhed, skal der foretages test inden implantation. 
Patienter som er uvillige til eller ikke i stand til at fßlge 
plejeinstrukser efter operation udgßr en kontraindikation for 
anvendelse af disse komponenter. Disse komponenter er ikke 
beregnet til skruefastgßrelse eller fiksering p¬ posteriordelene  

(pediklerne) p¬  spinalis cervicalis, thoracalis eller lumbalis.  
 
MATERIALESPECIFIKATIONER FOR IMPLANTATER: 
Implantaterne er fremstillet af titaniumlegering i henhold til ASTM 
F136.  

 

MATERIALESPECIFIKATIONER FOR KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Instrumenterne er fremstillet af forskellige 
kvaliteter af rustfrit st¬l, titanium, aluminium og polymerer 
vurderet mht. biokompatibilitet.  

 

OPLYSNINGER OM BRUG AF IMPLANTATER: Kirurgen skal 
vÞlge den type og stßrrelse, som bedst passer til patientens 
behov for at opn¬ nßjagtig tilpasning og korrekt fastgßrelse med 

UDELUKKENDE TIL BRUG FOR DEN 

OPERERENDE KIRURG 
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tilstrÞkkelig understßttelse. Selvom lÞgen er den uddannede 
formidler mellem virksomheden og patienten, skal de vigtige 
medicinske oplysninger i dette dokument altid videregives til 
patienten. 

 

OPLYSNINGER OM BRUG AF KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 
De instrumenter, der leveres med dette system, kan vÞre til 
engangsbrug eller flergangsbrug.  

¶ Brugeren skal kontrollere instrumentets mÞrkat for at afgßre, 
om instrumentet er til engangsbrug eller flergangsbrug. 
Instrumenter til engangsbrug er mÞrket med symbolet 
ñGenbrug ikkeò som beskrevet i symbolforklaringen nedenfor. 

¶ Instrumenter til engangsbrug skal kasseres, n¬r de har vÞret 
brugt en enkelt gang. 

¶ Instrumenter til flergangsbrug har en begrÞnset levetid. Fßr 
og efter hver brug skal instrumenter til flergangsbrug 
kontrolleres for skarphed, slitage, beskadigelse, korrekt 
rengßring, tÞring og intakte forbindelsesmekanismer, hvor 
det er relevant. VÞr sÞrlig opmÞrksom p¬ drev, bor og 
instrumenter, som anvendes til at skÞre eller til at indsÞtte 
implantater.  

 

KIRURGISKE TEKNIKKER: Surgical Der er kirurgiske 
teknikker til r¬dighed, som beskriver brugen af dette system. Det 
er kirurgens ansvar at vÞre bekendt med proceduren inden 
anvendelse af disse produkter. Derudover er det ogs¬ kirurgens 
ansvar at vÞre bekendt med relevante publikationer samt at 
konsultere erfarne kolleger vedrßrende proceduren inden 

anvendelse. Kirurgiske teknikker er at finde p¬ Acumeds websted 
(acumed.net)  

 

ADVARSLER VEDRÏRENDE IMPLANTATER: For at garantere 
sikker og effektiv anvendelse af Acumed's implantater, skal 
kirurgen vÞre fuldt fortrolig med implantatet, 
applikationsmetoden, og de anbefalede kirurgiske teknikker. 
Komponenten er ikke konstrueret til at kunne modst¬ 
vÞgtbelastning, belastning ved lßft, eller overdreven fysisk 
aktivitet. ProduktbrÞkage eller skade kan opst¬, n¬r implantatet 
udsÞttes for ßget belastning i forbindelse med forsinket heling, 
ingen heling, eller utilstrÞkkelig heling. Forkert indsÞtning af 
komponenten under implantation kan ßge risikoen for lßsnelse 
eller migrering. Patienten skal vÞre advaret, helst p¬ skrift, om 
indikeret anvendelse, begrÞnsninger og mulige negative 
fßlgevirkninger for¬rsaget af dette implantat. Disse advarsler skal 
inkludere muligheden for, at produktet kan svigte som et resultat 
af lßs fiksering og/eller lßsnelse, belastning, overdreven aktivitet, 
vÞgtbelastning, isÞr hvis implantatet udsÞttes for ßget 
belastning pga. forsinket heling, ingen heling eller utilstrÞkkelig 
heling, inklusive evt. beskadigelse af nerver eller blßdvÞv, enten i 
forbindelse med kirurgisk trauma eller tilstedevÞrelsen af 
implantatet. Patienten skal advares om at behandlingen kan 
mislykkes, hvis vedkommende ikke fßlger plejeinstrukser efter 
operationen. Implantaterne kan eventuelt skabe forstyrrelse og/
eller blokere udsynet til anatomiske strukturer p¬ radiografiske 
billeder. Systemet er ikke blevet testet for sikkerhed, opvarmning 
eller vandring i MRI-miljßet. Lignende produkter er blevet testet og 
beskrevet med hensyn til, hvordan de kan anvendes sikkert under 
post-operative, kliniske undersßgelser, der anvender MRI-udstyr

1
. 
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1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVARSLER VEDRÏRENDE KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 
For sikker og effektiv brug af alle Acumed instrumenter skal 
kirurgen vÞre fortrolig med instrumentet, anvendelsesmetoden og 
den anbefalede kirurgiske teknik. Brud eller skade p¬ instrumentet 
samt vÞvsskade kan opst¬, n¬r et instrument er genstand for 
ßget belastning, hßj hastighed, tÞt knogle, forkert brug eller 
utilsigtet brug. Patienten skal vÞre gjort opmÞrksom p¬ de risici,  

som er forbundet med disse typer instrumenter, helst p¬ skrift.  

 

FORHOLDSREGLER VEDRÏRENDE IMPLANTATER: Et 
implantat m¬ aldrig genbruges. Tidligere belastning kan have 
frembragt skrßbeligheder, som kan fßre til at implantatet svigter. 
Beskyt implantaterne mod rids- og revnedannelser, da s¬danne 
belastningspunkter kan fßre til produktfejl. Det anbefales ikke at 
blande implantationskomponenter fra forskellige producenter af 
metallurgiske, mekaniske og funktionelle ¬rsager. Fordelene ved 
implantationsoperationer lever m¬ske ikke op til patientens 
forventninger eller kan forringes med tiden, hvilket kan 
nßdvendiggßre revisionskirurgi for at udskifte implantatet eller 
udfßre et alternativt indgreb. Revisionskirurgi af implantater er 
ikke ualmindeligt. 

 

FORHOLDSREGLER VEDRÏRENDE KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Kirurgiske instrumenter til engangsbrug 
m¬ aldrig genbruges. Tidligere belastning kan have frembragt 
skrßbeligheder, som kan fßre til, at anordningen svigter. Beskyt 

instrumenter mod ridser og hakker, da s¬danne koncentrerede 
belastninger kan fßre til svigt.  

 

KOMPLIKATIONER: Mulige negative fßlgevirkninger er 
smerte, ubehag eller unormale sanseindtryk samt nerve- eller 
blßdvÞvsskader pga. implantatets tilstedevÞrelse eller kirurgisk 
traume. Brud p¬ implantatet pga. overdreven aktivitet, langvarig 
belastning af produktet, ufuldstÞndig heling eller overdrevet tryk 
p¬fßrt implantatet under indsÞttelse. Implantatvandring og/eller -
lßsnelse kan forekomme. Metaloverfßlsomhed eller histologisk 
eller allergisk reaktion eller ugunstig reaktion p¬ fremmedlegeme, 
der skyldes implantation af et fremmedmateriale kan forekomme. 
Beskadigelse p¬ nerve eller blßdvÞv, knoglenekrose eller -
resorption, vÞvsnekrose eller utilstrÞkkelig heling kan opst¬ ved 
et implantats tilstedevÞrelse eller p¬ grund af kirurgisk trauma.  

 
RENGÏRINGSVEJLEDNING : 
 

Rengßringskrav til implantatet: Implantater bßr ikke 
genanvendes. Acumed anbefaler ikke rengßring igen eller 
resterilisering af sterilt emballerede produkter. Implantater, der 
leveres ikke-sterile, og som ikke har vÞret brugt, men er blevet 
snavsede, bßr behandles i henhold til fßlgende: 

Advarsler og forholdsregler  

¶ Resterilisering af implantaterne bßr ikke udfßres, hvis 
implantatet kommer i kontakt med kontaminerende stoffer 
(f.eks. kontakt med biologisk vÞv s¬som kropsvÞsker eller 
blod), medmindre anordningen til engangsbrug er blevet 
genbehandlet p¬ et godkendt sted, som har den fornßdne 
lovmÞssige tilladelse til dette. Rengßring af en anordning til 
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engangsbrug, efter at denne har vÞret i kontakt med humant 
blod eller vÞv, udgßr genbehandling.  

¶ Anvend ikke implantatet, hvis overfladen er blevet beskadiget. 
Beskadigede implantater bßr bortskaffes. 

¶ Alle brugere bßr vÞre kvalificeret personale med dokumenteret 
bevis p¬ uddannelse og kompetence. Brugere bßr anvende 
passende personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE). 

Manuel forarbejdning 

Udstyr: Blßd bßrste, neutralt enzymatisk rengßringsprodukt eller 
neutralt rengßringsmiddel med en pH p¬ Ò 8,5. 

1. Forbered en oplßsning af varmt vand fra hanen og 
rengßringsmiddel eller rengßringsprodukt. Fßlg anbefalingerne 
angivet af det enzymatiske rengßringsprodukts eller 
rengßringsmidlets producent for anvendelse, og vÞr sÞrligt 
opmÞrksom p¬ korrekt eksponeringsperiode, temperatur, 
vandkvalitet og koncentration. 

2. Vask omhyggeligt implantatet manuelt. Anvend ikke st¬luld 
eller slibende rengßringsartikler p¬ implantaterne. 

3. Skyl implantatet grundigt med deioniseret eller renset vand. 
Anvend deioniseret eller renset vand til den sidste skylning. 

4. Tßr implantatet af med en ren, blßd, fnugfri klud for at undg¬ at 
ridse overfladen. 

Ultralydsforarbejdning 

Udstyr: Ultrasonisk rengßringsprodukt, neutralt enzymatisk 
rengßringsprodukt eller neutralt rengßringsmiddel med en pH p¬ Ò 
8,5. BemÞrk: Ultralydsrengßring kan for¬rsage beskadigelse af 
implantater, som har overfladeskader. 

1. Forbered en oplßsning af varmt vand fra hanen og 
rengßringsmiddel eller rengßringsprodukt. Fßlg anbefalingerne 
angivet af det enzymatiske rengßringsprodukts eller 
rengßringsmidlets producent for anvendelse, og vÞr sÞrligt 
opmÞrksom p¬ korrekt eksponeringsperiode, temperatur, 
vandkvalitet og koncentration. 

2. Rengßr implantaterne med ultralyd i mindst 15 minutter. 

3. Skyl implantatet grundigt med deioniseret eller renset vand. 
Anvend deioniseret eller renset vand til den sidste skylning. 

4. Tßr implantatet af med en ren, blßd, fnugfri klud for at undg¬ at 
ridse overfladen. 

Mekanisk forarbejdning  

Udstyr: Vaskemaskine/desinficeringsapparat, neutral enzymatisk 
rengßringsprodukt eller neutralt rengßringsmiddel med en pH Ò 
8,5. 

Program 
Minimumsperi-

ode (minutter) 
Minimumstempera-

tur/vand 
Type rengßring-

smiddel 

Forvask 2 Koldt vand fra hanen Ikke relevant 

Enzymvask 2 Varmt vand fra hanen 
Neutral enzy-

matisk pH Ò 8,5 

Vask II 5 
Varmt vand fra hanen 

(>40 ÁC) 
Rengßringsmid-

del med pH Ò 8,5 

Skyl 2 
Varmt deioniseret 

eller renset vand (>40 

ÁC) 
Ikke relevant 

Tßr 40 90 ÁC Ikke relevant 
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 Rengßringskrav til instrumentet: Acumed instrumenter og 
tilbehßr skal rengßres omhyggeligt fßr genanvendelse iht. 
retningslinjerne angivet herunder.  

Advarsler og forholdsregler  

¶ Dekontaminering af genanvendelige instrumenter eller tilbehßr 
skal foretages straks efter afslutning af den kirurgiske 
procedure. De kontaminerede instrumenter m¬ ikke f¬ lov til at 
tßrre ind fßr rengßring/genforarbejdning. Overflßdigt blod eller 
vÞvsrester bßr tßrres af for at forhindre dem i at indtßrre p¬ 
overfladen. 

¶ Alle brugere bßr vÞre kvalificeret personale med dokumenteret 
bevis p¬ uddannelse og kompetence. Uddannelsen bßr 
inkludere aktuelt gÞldende retningslinjer, standarder og 
hospitalspolitikker. 

¶ Anvend ikke metalbßrster eller skuresvampe under den 
manuelle rengßringsprocedure. 

¶ Anvend rengßringsmidler med lavt skummende, 
overfladeaktive stoffer til manuel rengßring for at kunne se 
instrumenterne i rengßringsoplßsningen. Rengßringsmidlet 
skal nemt kunne skylles af instrumenterne for at forhindre 
rester. 

¶ Der bßr ikke anvendes mineralolie eller silikonesmßrelse p¬ 
Acumed instrumenter. 

¶ Det anbefales at anvende pH-neutrale enzymatiske og 
rensende midler til rengßring af genanvendelige instrumenter. 
Det er meget vigtigt, at basiske rengßringsmidler neutraliseres 
omhyggeligt og skylles af instrumenterne. 

¶ Kirurgiske instrumenter skal tßrres omhyggeligt for at forhindre 
rustdannelse, selv hvis de er fremstillet i rustfrit st¬l af hßj 
kvalitet. 

¶ Alle instrumenter skal kontrolleres for renlighed af overflader, 
led og lumen, korrekt funktion og normalt slid fßr sterilisation. 

¶ Anodiseret aluminium m¬ ikke komme i kontakt med visse 
rengßringsmidler eller desinficerende oplßsninger. Undg¬ at 
bruge stÞrkt basiske rengßringsprodukter og 
desinfektionsmidler eller oplßsninger, der indeholder jod, klorin 
eller sÞrlige metalsalte. Tilmed kan brug af oplßsninger med 
en pH-vÞrdi p¬ over 11 oplßse det anodiserede lag. 

Manuel rengßrings-/desinficeringsvejledning 

1. Forbered enzymatiske og rensende midler iht. 
brugskoncentration og temperatur anbefalet af producenten. 
Der bßr forberedes nye oplßsninger, n¬r de eksisterende 
oplßsninger bliver stÞrkt kontaminerede. 

2. LÞg instrumenterne i den enzymatiske oplßsning, s¬ de er helt 
dÞkket af oplßsningen. Aktiver alle bevÞgelige dele, s¬ 
rengßringsmidlet kommer i kontakt med alle overflader. LÞg i 
blßd i mindst tyve (20) minutter. Brug en blßd nylonbßrste til at 
skrubbe instrumenterne forsigtigt, indtil alle synlige rester er 
fjernet. VÞr sÞrligt opmÞrksom p¬ omr¬der, der er svÞrt 
tilgÞngelige. VÞr sÞrligt opmÞrksom p¬ alle kanylerede 
instrumenter, og rengßr dem med en passende flaskerenser. 
For blotlagte fjedre, spoler eller fleksible egenskaber: Fyld 
sprÞkkerne med rigelige mÞngder rengßringsoplßsning for at 
skylle alle rester ud. Skrub overfladen med en skurebßrste for 
at fjerne alle synlige rester fra overfladen og sprÞkkerne. Bßj 
det bevÞgelige omr¬de, og skrub overfladen med en 
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skurebßrste. Drej delen, samtidigt med at der skrubbes p¬ den 
for at sikre, at alle sprÞkker er rengjorte. 

3. Tag instrumenterne op, og skyl dem omhyggeligt under 
rindende vand i mindst tre (3) minutter. VÞr sÞrligt 
opmÞrksom p¬ kanyleringer, og brug en sprßjte til at skylle alle 
svÞrt tilgÞngelige omr¬der. 

4. LÞg instrumenterne - helt nedsÞnkede - i en ultralydsenhed 
med rengßringsoplßsning. Aktiver alle bevÞgelige dele, s¬ 
rengßringsmidlet kan komme i kontakt med alle overflader. 
Soniker instrumenterne i mindst ti (10) minutter. 

5. Tag instrumenterne op, og skyl dem i deioniseret vand i mindst 
tre (3) minutter, eller indtil alle tegn p¬ blod eller rester ikke 
lÞngere kan ses i skyllevandet. VÞr sÞrligt opmÞrksom p¬ 
kanyleringer, og brug en sprßjte til at skylle alle svÞrt 
tilgÞngelige omr¬der. 

6. Kontroller instrumenterne under normal belysning for at se, om 
alle synlige rester er blevet fjernet. 

7. Hvis der forekommer synlige rester, skal trinene for 
ultralydsbehandling og gennemskylning angivet ovenfor 
gentages. 

8. Tßr overskydende fugtighed af instrumenterne med en ren, 
absorberende, fnugfri serviet.  

Vejledning i kombineret manuel/automatisk rengßring og 
desinficering  

1. Forbered enzymatiske og rensende midler iht. 
brugskoncentration og temperatur anbefalet af producenten. 
Der bßr forberedes nye oplßsninger, n¬r de eksisterende 
oplßsninger bliver stÞrkt kontaminerede. 

2. LÞg instrumenterne i den enzymatiske oplßsning, s¬ de er helt 
dÞkket af oplßsningen. Aktiver alle bevÞgelige dele, s¬ 
rengßringsmidlet kommer i kontakt med alle overflader. LÞg i 
blßd i mindst ti (10) minutter. Brug en blßd nylonbßrste til at 
skrubbe instrumenterne forsigtigt, indtil alle synlige rester er 
fjernet. VÞr sÞrligt opmÞrksom p¬ omr¬der, der er svÞrt 
tilgÞngelige. VÞr sÞrligt opmÞrksom p¬ alle kanylerede 
instrumenter, og rengßr dem med en passende flaskerenser. 

BemÞrk: Brug af et ultralydsapparat vil hjÞlpe under 
omhyggelig rengßring af instrumenter. Brug af en sprßjte eller 
vandstr¬le vil forbedre skylning af svÞrt tilgÞngelige omr¬der 
og alle nÞrt afpassede overflader. 

3. Tag instrumenterne op af enzymoplßsningen, og skyl dem i 
deioniseret vand i mindst et (1) minut. 

4. Placer instrumenterne i en passende kurv til vaskemaskine/
desinficeringsapparat, og kßr dem gennem et standard vaske-/
desinficeringsprogram. Fßlgende minimumsparametre er 
essentielle for omhyggelig rengßring og desinfektion. 
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Vejledning i automatisk rengßring/desinfektion  

¶ Det anbefales ikke at anvende automatiske vaske-/
tßrresystemer som den eneste rengßringsmetode til kirurgiske 
instrumenter. 

¶ Et automatisk system kan anvendes som en opfßlgende 
proces til manuel rengßring. 

¶ Instrumenter bßr kontrolleres omhyggeligt fßr sterilisering for at 
sikre effektiv rengßring. 

STERILITET : 
 

Systemkomponenterne kan leveres sterile eller usterile. 

 

Sterilt produkt: Det sterile produkt er blevet eksponeret for 
en minimal dosis p¬ 25,0 kGy gammastr¬ling. Acumed anbefaler 
ikke, at man steriliserer sterilt emballerede produkter igen. Hvis 
den sterile emballage er beskadiget, skal hÞndelsen indberettes 
til Acumed. Produktet m¬ ikke anvendes og skal returneres til 
Acumed. 

 

Usterilt produkt: Medmindre produktet er tydeligt mÞrket 
som sterilt og leveret i en u¬bnet, steril pakning leveret af 
Acumed, skal alle implantater og instrumenter anses for at vÞre 
usterile. Usterile anordninger er blevet godkendt iht. 
steriliseringsparametrene angivet herunder i fuldt pakkede bakker 
med alle dele placeret korrekt.  

 

Sterilisationsmetoder 

¶ LÞs udstyrets fabrikants brugsvejledning til det anvendte 
steriliseringsapparat samt konfigurationsvejledning.  

¶ Fßlg anbefalingerne i AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò og ANSI/AAMI 
ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 
sterility assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ Lyn-sterilisering anbefales ikke, men hvis den anvendes, bßr 
den kun udfßres i fßlge bestemmelserne i ANSI/AAMI ST79: 

Trin Beskrivelse 

1 To (2) minutters forvask med koldt vand fra hanen 

2 Tyve (20) minutters enzymspray med varmt vand fra hanen 

3 Et (1) minuts iblßdlÞgning i enzymatisk oplßsning 

4 Femten (15) minutters skylning i koldt vand fra hanen (X2) 

5 
To (2) minutters vask i rengßringsmiddel med varmt vand fra hanen 

(64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Femten (15) sekunders skylning med varmt vand fra hanen 

7 
Ti (10) sekunders skylning med renset vand med valgfri smßrelse (64

-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Syv (7) minutters tßrring med varm luft (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

BemÞrk: Fßlg udtrykkeligt vejledningen leveret af vaskemaskinens/

desinficeringsapparatets producent 
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2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities. 

 

AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Disse bakker er blevet godkendt iht. parametrene angivet herunder:  

Autoklavering, tyngdekraftsforskydning: FRAR¡DES 

Autoklavering, prÞvakuum: 

Tilstand: Indpakket 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132
 o
C (270 

o
F) 

Eksponeringsperiode: 4 minutter 

Tßrreperiode: 30 minutter 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Disse bakker er blevet godkendt iht. parametrene angivet herunder:  

Autoklavering, tyngdekraftsforskydning: FRAR¡DES 

Autoklavering, prÞvakuum: 

Tilstand: Indpakket 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132
 o
C (270 

o
F) 

Eksponeringsperiode: 10 minutter 

Tßrreperiode: 40 minutter 
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OPBEVARINGSINSTRUKSER: Opbevares et koldt 
sted og vÞk fra direkte sollys. Undersßg 
produktemballagen fßr brug for at se om den har vÞret 
forsßgt ¬bnet, eller den er kontamineret med vand. Brug 
det Þldste parti fßrst. 

 

ANVENDELIGHED: Dette materiale indeholder 
oplysninger om produkter, der eventuelt er eller ikke er 
tilgÞngelige i et specifikt land, eller eventuelt er 
tilgÞngelige under forskellige varemÞrker i forskellige 
lande. Produkterne kan vÞre godkendt eller tilladt af 
statslige regulerende myndigheder til salg eller 
anvendelse med forskellige indikationer eller 
begrÞnsninger i forskellige lande. Produkter er eventuelt 
ikke godkendt til anvendelse i alle lande. Ingen 
oplysninger i dette materiale bßr fortolkes som en 
markedsfßring eller opfordring til kßb af ethvert produkt 
eller til anvendelse af et produkt p¬ en bestemt m¬de, der 
ikke er godkendt iht. lovgivningen eller forskrifterne i 
lÞserens land. 

 

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER: For at bede om at f¬ 
udleveret yderligere materiale henvises du til 
kontaktoplysningerne angivet i dette dokument. 

SYMBOLFORKLARING 

 Se brugsanvisningen 

 Forsigtig 

 Steriliseret ved brug af ethylenoxid 

 Steriliseret ved brug af straling 

 Holdbarhedsdato 

 Katalognummer 

 Partikode 

 
Autoriseret reprÞsentant i det Eu-
ropÞiske FÞllesskab 

 Producent 

 Fremstillingsdato 

 M¬ ikke resteriliseres 

 M¬ ikke genanvendes 

 Ïvre temperaturbegrÞnsning 

ADVARSEL: Kun til professionelt brug. 
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DESCRIPTION: Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screws are designed 
to provide fixation of various fractures and osteotomies while they 
heal. The Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screw Systems include the 
following implants: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7, and Plus Screws 

¶ AcuTwist Screws 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4.7, 5.5, and 7.5 Screws 

The Acutrak and Acutrak 2 Screw Systems also include 
instruments to facilitate placement of implants. 

 

INDICATIONS: Acutrak and Acutrak 2 screws have the 
following indications: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini, and Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4.7, and 5.5 Screws: Intended as a fixation device 
for small bones, bone fragments, and osteotomies. It is not 
intended for interference or soft tissue fixation. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7, and Plus; Acutrak 2 7.5 Screws: This fixation 
device may be used for fusions, fractures, or osteotomies of the 
clavicle, humerus, radius, ulna, ilium, femur, patella, fibula, tibia, 

ACUMED
È 
ACUTRAKÈ, ACUTRAK 2È SCREW SYSTEMS  

talus, malleolus, and calcaneous. 

 

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Contraindications for the system are 
active or latent infection; sepsis; osteoporosis, insufficient 
quantity or quality of bone or soft tissue and material sensitivity. 
If material sensitivity is suspected, tests should be performed 
prior to implantation. Patients who are unwilling or incapable of 
following postoperative care instructions are contraindicated for 
these devices. These devices are not intended for screw 
attachment or fixation to the posterior elements (pedicles) of the 
cervical, thoracic, or lumbar spine.  

 

IMPLANT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The implants are 
made of titanium alloy per ASTM F136.  

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: The 
instruments are made of various grades of stainless steel, 
titanium, aluminum, and polymers evaluated for biocompatibility.  

 

IMPLANT INFORMATION FOR USE: The surgeon must select 
the type and size that best meets the patientôs requirements for 
close adaptation and firm seating with adequate support. 
Although the physician is the learned intermediary between the 
company and the patient, the important medical information 
given in this document should be conveyed to the patient. 

FOR THE PERSONAL ATTENTION OF THE 

OPERATING SURGEON 
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SURGICAL INSTRUMENT INFORMATION FOR USE: 
Instruments provided with this system may be single use or 
reusable.  

¶ The user must refer to the instrument's label to determine 
whether the instrument is single use or reusable. Single use 
instruments are labeled with a "do not re-use" symbol as 
described in the Symbol Legend section, below. 

¶ Single use instruments must be discarded after a single use.  

¶ Reusable instruments have a limited lifespan. Prior to and 
after each use, reusable instruments must be inspected 
where applicable for sharpness, wear, damage, proper 
cleaning, corrosion and integrity of the connecting  
mechanisms. Particular care should be paid to drivers, drill 
bits and instruments used for cutting or implant insertion.  

 

SURGICAL TECHNIQUES: Surgical techniques are available 
describing the uses of this system. It is the responsibility of the 
surgeon to be familiar with the procedure before use of these 
products. In addition, it is the responsibility of the surgeon to be 
familiar with relevant publications and consult with experienced 
associates regarding the procedure before use. Surgical 
Techniques can be found on the Acumed website (acumed.net). 

 

IMPLANT WARNINGS: For safe effective use of the implant, 
the surgeon must be thoroughly familiar with the implant, the 
methods of application, instruments, and the recommended 
surgical technique for the device. The device is not designed to 
withstand the stress of weight bearing, load bearing, or excessive 

activity. Improper insertion of the device during implantation can 
increase the possibility of loosening or migration. The patient must 
be cautioned, preferably in writing, about the use, limitations, and 
possible adverse effects of this implant. These cautions include 
the possibility of the device or treatment failing as a result of loose 
fixation and/ or loosening, stress, excessive activity, or weight 
bearing or load bearing, particularly if the implant experiences 
increased loads due to delayed union, nonunion, or incomplete 
healing, and the possibility of nerve or soft tissue damage related 
to either surgical trauma or the presence of the implant. The 
patient must be warned that failure to follow postoperative care 
instructions can cause the implant and/ or treatment to fail. The 
implants may cause distortion and/or block the view of anatomic 
structures on radiographic images. The components of these 
systems have not been tested for safety, heating, or migration in 
the MRI environment. Similar products have been tested and 
described in terms of how they may be safely used in post-
operative clinical evaluation using MRI equipment 

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WARNINGS: For safe effective use 
of any Acumed instrument, the surgeon must be familiar with the 
instrument, the method of application, and the recommended 
surgical technique. Instrument breakage or damage, as well as 
tissue damage, can occur when an instrument is subjected to 
excessive loads, excessive speeds, dense bone, improper use or 
unintended use. The patient must be cautioned, preferably in 
writing as to the risks associated with these types of instruments.  
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IMPLANT PRECAUTIONS: An implant shall never be reused. 
Previous stresses may have created imperfections, which can 
lead to a device failure. Protect implants against scratching and 
nicking. Such stress concentrations can lead to failure. Mixing 
implant components from different manufacturers is not 
recommended for metallurgical, mechanical and functional 
reasons. The benefits from implant surgery may not meet the 
patientôs expectations or may deteriorate with time, necessitating 
revision surgery to replace the implant or to carry out alternative 
procedures. Revision surgeries with implants are not uncommon. 

 

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT PRECAUTIONS: Single use 
surgical instruments shall never be reused. Previous stresses 
may have created imperfections, which can lead to a device 
failure. Protect instruments against scratching and nicking, such 
stress concentrations can lead to failure.  

 

ADVERSE EFFECTS: Possible adverse effects are pain, 
discomfort, or abnormal sensations and nerve or soft tissue 
damage due to the presence of an implant or due to surgical 
trauma. Fracture of the implant may occur due to excessive 
activity, prolonged loading upon the device, incomplete healing, or 
excessive force exerted on the implant during insertion. Implant 
migration and/or loosening may occur. Metal sensitivity, 
histological, allergic or adverse foreign body reaction resulting 
from implantation of a foreign material may occur. Nerve or soft 
tissue damage, necrosis of bone or bone resorption, necrosis of 
the tissue or inadequate healing may result from the presence of 
an implant or due to surgical trauma. 

CLEANING: 
 

Implant Cleaning: Implants should not be reused. Acumed 
does not recommend cleaning of implants provided sterile. 
Implants provided non-sterile that have not been used, but have 
become soiled, should be processed according to the following: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Resterilization of the implants should not be performed if the 
implant comes into contact with contamination (e.g. biological 
tissue contact, such as bodily fluids/ blood) unless the single 
use device (SUD) has been reprocessed by an authorized 
facility who has received appropriate regulatory clearance for 
such. Cleaning a SUD after it comes into contact with human 
blood or tissue constitutes reprocessing. 

¶ Do not use an implant if the surface has been damaged. 
Damaged implants should be discarded. 

¶ Users should wear appropriate personal protective equipment 
(PPE). 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 
inclusive of current applicable guidelines, standards and 
hospital policies. 

Manual Processing 

Equipment: Soft bristled brush, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 
cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
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attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 
quality, and concentration. 

2. Carefully wash the implant manually. Do not use steel wool or 
abrasive cleaners on implants. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 
purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean, soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 
scratching the surface. 

Ultrasonic Processing 

Equipment: Ultrasonic cleaner, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5. Note: Ultrasonic cleaning may 
cause additional damage to implants that have surface damage. 

1. Prepare a solution using warm tap water and detergent or 
cleaner. Follow the enzymatic cleaner or detergent 
manufacturerôs recommendations for use paying close 
attention to the correct exposure time, temperature, water 
quality, and concentration.  

2. Clean implants ultrasonically for a minimum of 15 minutes. 

3. Rinse implant thoroughly with DI or purified water. Use DI or 
purified water for final rinse. 

4. Dry the implant using a clean soft, lint-free cloth to avoid 
scratching the surface. 

Mechanical Processing 

Equipment: Washer/disinfector, neutral enzymatic cleaner or 
neutral detergent with a pH Ò 8.5.  

 

 

Instrument Cleaning: Acumed Instruments and Accessories 
must be thoroughly cleaned before reuse, following the guidelines 
below: 

Warnings & Precautions 

¶ Decontamination of reusable instruments or accessories 
should occur immediately after completion of the surgical 
procedure. Do not allow contaminated instruments to dry prior 
to cleaning/ reprocessing. Excess blood or debris should be 
wiped off to prevent it from drying onto the surface. 

¶ All users should be qualified personnel with documented 
evidence of training and competency. Training should be 
inclusive of current applicable guidelines and standards and 
hospital policies. 
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Cycle 
Minimum Time 

(minutes) 

Minimum  

Temperature/Water 
Type of Detergent 

Pre-wash 2 Cold tap water N/A 

Enzyme Wash 2 Warm tap water 
Neutral enzymatic 

pH  Ò  8.5 

Wash II 5 
Warm tap water  

(>40ÁC) 

Detergent with  

pH  Ò  8.5 

Rinse 2 
Warm DI or purified 

water (>40ÁC) 
N/A 

Dry 40 90ÁC N/A 
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¶ Do not use metal brushes or scouring pads during manual 
cleaning process. 

¶ Use cleaning agents with low foaming surfactants for manual 
cleaning in order to see instruments in the cleaning solution. 
Cleaning agents must be easily rinsed from instruments to 
prevent residue. 

¶ Mineral oil or silicone lubricants should not be used on Acumed 
instruments. 

¶ Neutral pH enzymatic and cleaning agents are recommended 
for cleaning reusable instruments. It is very important that 
alkaline cleaning agents are thoroughly neutralized and rinsed 
from instruments. 

¶ Surgical instruments must be dried thoroughly to prevent rust 
formation, even if manufactured from high grade stainless 
steel. 

¶  All instruments must be inspected for cleanliness of surfaces, 
joints, and lumens, proper function, and wear and tear prior to 
sterilization. 

¶ Anodized aluminum must not come in contact with certain 
cleaning or disinfectant solutions. Avoid strong alkaline 
cleaners and disinfectants or solutions containing iodine, 
chlorine or certain metal salts. Also, in solutions with pH values 
above 11, the anodization layer may dissolve. 

Manual Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 
grossly contaminated.  

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 
submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of twenty (20) 
minutes. Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub 
instruments until all visible debris is removed. Pay special 
attention to hard to reach areas. Pay special attention to any 
cannulated instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle 
brush. For exposed springs, coils, or flexible features: Flood 
the crevices with copious amounts of cleaning solution to flush 
out any soil. Scrub the surface with a scrub brush to remove all 
visible soil from the surface and crevices. Bend the flexible 
area and scrub the surface with a scrub brush. Rotate the part 
while scrubbing to ensure that all crevices are cleaned. 

3. Remove the instruments and rinse thoroughly under running 
water for a minimum three (3) minutes. Pay special attention to 
cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 
areas. 

4. Place the instruments, fully submerged, in an ultrasonic unit 
with cleaning solution. Actuate all moveable parts to allow 
detergent to contact all surfaces. Sonicate the instruments for a 
minimum of ten (10) minutes. 

5. Remove the instruments and rinse in deionized water for a 
minimum of three (3) minutes or until all signs of blood or soil 
are absent in the rinse stream. Pay special attention to 
cannulations, and use a syringe to flush any hard to reach 
areas. 

6. Inspect instruments under normal lighting for the removal of 
visible soil. 
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7. If visible soil is seen, repeat the sonication and rinse steps 
above. 

8. Remove excess moisture from the instruments with a clean, 
absorbent, nonshedding wipe. 

Combination Manual/Automated Cleaning and Disinfecting 
Instructions 

1. Prepare enzymatic and cleaning agents at the use-dilution and 
temperature recommended by the manufacturer. Fresh 
solutions should be prepared when existing solutions become 
grossly contaminated. 

2. Place instruments in enzymatic solution until completely 
submerged. Actuate all moveable parts to allow detergent to 
contact all surfaces. Soak for a minimum of ten (10) minutes. 
Use a nylon soft bristled brush to gently scrub instruments until 
all visible debris is removed. Pay special attention to hard to 
reach areas. Pay special attention to any cannulated 
instruments and clean with an appropriate bottle brush. Note: 

Use of a sonicator will aid in thorough cleaning of instruments. 
Using a syringe or water jet will improve flushing of difficult to 
reach areas and any closely mated surface. 

3. Remove instruments from enzyme solution and rinse in 
deionized water for a minimum of one (1) minute. 

4. Place instruments in a suitable washer/ disinfector basket and 
process through a standard washer/disinfector cycle. The 
following minimum parameters are essential for thorough 
cleaning and disinfection. 

 

 

Automated Cleaning/Disinfection Instructions 

¶ Automated washer/dryer systems are not recommended as the 
only cleaning method for surgical instruments. 

¶ An automated system may be used as a follow up process to 
manual cleaning. 

¶ Instruments should be thoroughly inspected prior to sterilization 
to ensure effective cleaning. 

 

 

Englishï EN/ PAGE 25  EN 

Step Description 

1 Two (2) minute prewash with cold tap water 

2 Twenty (20) second enzyme spray with hot tap water 

3 One (1) minute enzyme soak 

4 Fifteen (15) second cold tap water rinse (X2) 

5 
Two (2) minute detergent wash with hot tap water  

(64ï66ÁC/146ï150ÁF) 

6 Fifteen (15) second hot tap water rinse 

7 
Ten (10) second purified water rinse with optional lubricant  

(64-66ÁC/146ï150ÁF) 

8 Seven (7) minute hot air dry (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

Note: Follow washer/disinfector manufacturerôs instructions explicitly   
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STERILITY: 
 

System components may be provided sterile or nonsterile.  

 

Sterile Product: Sterile product was exposed to a minimum 
dose of 25.0-kGy gamma irradiation. Acumed does not 
recommend resterilization of sterile-packaged product. If sterile 
packaging is damaged, the incident must be reported to Acumed. 
The product must not be used, and must be returned to Acumed.  

 

Non-Sterile Product: Unless clearly labeled as sterile and 
provided in an unopened sterile package provided by Acumed, all 
implants and instruments must be considered nonsterile, and 
sterilized by the hospital prior to use. Sterilization of nonsterile 
devices has been validated using the sterilization parameters 
listed below, where devices are provided in fully-loaded trays with 
all parts placed appropriately.  

 

Sterilization Methods 

¶ Consult your equipment manufacturerôs written instructions for 
specific sterilizer and load configuration instructions. 

¶ Follow current AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò and ANSI/AAMI 
ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 
sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ Flash sterilization is not recommended, but if used, should only 
be performed according to requirements of ANSI/AAMI ST79: 

2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 
These trays have been validated to the parameters below:  

Gravity Displacement Autoclave: NOT RECOMMENDED 

Pre-Vacuum Autoclave: 

Condition: Wrapped 

Exposure Temperature: 270
o
 F (132

o
 C) 

Exposure Time: 4 minutes 

Dry Time: 30 minutes 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 
These trays have been validated to the parameters below:  

Gravity Displacement Autoclave: NOT RECOMMENDED 

Pre-Vacuum Autoclave: 

Condition: Wrapped 

Exposure Temperature: 270
o
 F (132

o
 C) 

Exposure Time: 10 minutes 

Dry Time: 40 minutes 
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STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS: Store in a cool dry place 
and keep away from direct sunlight. Prior to use, inspect 
product package for signs of tampering, or water 
contamination. Use oldest lots first. 

 

APPLICABILITY: These materials contain information 
about products that may or may not be available in any 
particular country or may be available under different 
trademarks in different countries. The products may be 
approved or cleared by governmental regulatory 
organizations for sale or use with different indications or 
restrictions in different countries. Products may not be 
approved for use in all countries. Nothing contained on 
these materials should be construed as a promotion or 
solicitation for any product or for the use of any product in 
a particular way which is not authorized under the laws 
and regulations of the country where the reader is 
located. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION: To request further 
material, please see the contact information listed on this 
document. 

SYMBOL LEGEND 

 Consult instructions for use 

 Caution 

 Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

 Sterilized using irradiation 

 Use-by date 

 Catalogue number 

 Batch code 

 
Authorized representative in the  

European Community 

 Manufacturer 

 Date of manufacture 

 Do not resterilize 

 Do not re-use 

 Upper limit of temperature 

Caution: For Professional Use Only. 
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BESCHREIBUNG: Die Acutrak und Acutrak 2 Schrauben 
gewªhrleisten bei verschiedensten Frakturen und Osteotomien 
wªhrend der Heilung Fixation. Die Acutrak und Acutrak 2 
Schraubensysteme enthalten die folgenden Implantate: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 und Plus Schrauben 

¶ AcuTwist Schrauben 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5 und 7,5 Schrauben 

Die Acutrak und Acutrak 2 Schraubensysteme enthalten auch 
Instrumente zur Erleichterung der Platzierung von Implantaten. 

 

INDIKATIONEN: F¿r Acutrak und Acutrak 2 Schrauben gelten 
die folgenden Indikationen: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini und Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4,7 und 5,5 Schrauben: Als Fixationsvorrichtung 
f¿r kleine Knochen, Knochenfragmente und Osteotomien 
bestimmt. Nicht f¿r Interferenz- oder Weichteilfixation indiziert. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7 und Plus; Acutrak 2 7,5 Schrauben: Diese 
Fixationsvorrichtung kann f¿r Fusionen, Frakturen oder 
Osteotomien von Clavicula, Humerus, Radius, Ulna, Ilium, Femur, 

ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È
 SCHRAUBENSYSTEME  

Patella, Fibula, Tibia, Talus, Malleolus und Calcaneus verwendet 
werden. 

 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Zu den Kontraindikationen des 
Systems gehºren aktive oder latente Infektionen, Sepsis, 
Osteoporose, unzureichende Quantitªt oder Qualitªt des 
Knochens oder Gewebes und Materialempfindlichkeit. Bei 
Empfindlichkeitsverdacht sollten vor der Implantation 
entsprechende Tests durchgef¿hrt werden. Patienten, die zu den 
folgenden postoperativen PflegemaÇnahmen nicht bereit oder 
nicht in der Lage sind, sind f¿r diese Gerªte kontraindiziert. 
Diese Gerªte sind nicht f¿r die Befestigung mit Schrauben oder 
die Fixierung an posterioren Elementen (Pedikeln) der 
zervikalen, Thorax- und Lendenwirbelsªule vorgesehen. 

 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN F¦R IMPLANTATMATERIAL: Die 
Implantate bestehen aus Titanlegierung gemªÇ ASTM F136. 

 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN F¦R DAS MATERIAL DER 
CHIRURGISCHEN INSTRUMENTE: Die Instrumente bestehen 
aus Edelstahl, Titan, Aluminium und Polymeren verschiedener 
Einstufung, deren Biokompatibilitªt beurteilt wurde. 

 

GEBRAUCHSINFORMATIONEN ZU DEN IMPLANTATEN : 
Der Chirurg muss den Typ und die GrºÇe wªhlen, die den 

F¦R DEN VERANTWORTLICHEN 

CHIRURGEN 
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Bed¿rfnissen des Patienten im Hinblick auf exakte Adaptation und 
festen Sitz mit angemessenem Halt entsprechen. Obwohl der Arzt 
der geschulte Mittler zwischen Unternehmen und Patient ist, 
m¿ssen die wichtigen medizinischen Informationen in diesem 
Dokument dem Patienten mitgeteilt werden. 

 

GEBRAUCHSINFORMATIONEN ZU DEN CHIRURGISCHEN 
INSTRUMENTEN: Die mit diesem System ausgestatteten 
Instrumente kºnnen f¿r den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt oder 
wiederverwendbar sein.  

¶ Der Benutzer hat der Kennzeichnung des Instruments zu 
entnehmen, ob dieses f¿r den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt 
oder wiederverwendbar ist. Instrumente f¿r den 
Einmalgebrauch sind mit dem Symbol ĂNicht zur 
Wiederverwendung geeignetñ gekennzeichnet, wie es im 
Abschnitt ĂVerwendete Symboleñ weiter unten beschrieben 
ist. 

¶ Instrumente f¿r den Einmalgebrauch m¿ssen nach der 
einmaligen Verwendung entsorgt werden.  

¶ Wiederverwendbare Instrumente haben eine begrenzte 
Lebensdauer. Wiederverwendbare Instrumente m¿ssen vor 
und nach jeder Verwendung ggf. auf Schªrfe, Abnutzung, 
Schªden, ordnungsgemªÇe Reinigung, Korrosion und 
Unversehrtheit der Verbindungsmechanismen untersucht 
werden. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit sollte 
Schraubendrehern, Bohrern und solchen Instrumenten 
gelten, die zum Schneiden oder f¿r das Einsetzen von 
Implantaten verwendet werden.  

 

CHIRURGISCHE TECHNIKEN: Es sind chirurgische 
Techniken und eine Beschreibung f¿r die Verwendung dieses 
Systems verf¿gbar. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Chirurgen, 
sich vor der Verwendung dieser Produkte mit dem Verfahren 
vertraut zu machen. Des Weiteren liegt es in der Verantwortung 
des Chirurgen, die relevanten Verºffentlichungen zu lesen und 
sich mit erfahrenen Kollegen vor dessen Anwendung hinsichtlich 
des Verfahrens auszutauschen. Chirurgische Techniken kºnnen 
auf der Website von Acumed (acumed.net) eingesehen warden. 

 

WARNHINWEISE F¦R IMPLANTATEN: F¿r einen sicheren und 
effektiven Einsatz des Implantats gilt, dass der Chirurg mit dem 
Instrument selbst, den entsprechenden Arbeitsmethoden und der 
in Verbindung damit empfohlenen chirurgischen Technik gr¿ndlich 
vertraut sein muss. Das Gerªt ist nicht daf¿r entwickelt, 
Gewichtsbelastung, Traglast oder ¿bermªÇige Aktivitªten 
auszuhalten. Ein Bruch oder andere Beschªdigungen des Gerªts 
kºnnen auftreten, wenn das Implantat einer erhºhten Last im 
Zusammenhang mit einer verzºgerten, fehlenden oder 
unzureichenden Heilung ausgesetzt ist. Ein nicht korrekt 
durchgef¿hrtes Einsetzen des Gerªtes wªhrend der Implantation 
kann die Wahrscheinlichkeit einer Lockerung und Migration 
erhºhen. Der Patient muss, vorzugsweise schriftlich, ¿ber den 
Einsatz, die Einschrªnkungen und mºglichen Komplikationen 
dieses Implantats informiert werden. Diese Warnhinweise 
schlieÇen die Mºglichkeit des Versagens der Therapie bzw. einer 
Fehlfunktion dieses Gerªts aufgrund unzureichender Fixierung 
und/oder Lockerung, Belastung, ¿bermªÇiger Aktivitªt oder 
Gewichtsbelastung oder Traglast ein, besonders, wenn das 
Implantat aufgrund verzºgerter, fehlender oder unzureichender 
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Heilung erhºhten Belastungen ausgesetzt ist wie u. a. einem 
potenziellen Nerven- oder Gewebeschaden im Zusammenhang 
mit entweder chirurgischem Trauma oder dem Vorhandensein 
des Implantats. Der Patient muss davor gewarnt werden, dass 
eine Nichtbefolgung postoperativer Pflegeanweisungen zu einem 
Versagen von Implantat und/oder Therapie f¿hren kann. Das 
Implantat kann zu einer Verformung f¿hren und/oder die Sicht auf 
die anatomischen Strukturen auf Rºntgenbildern blockieren. Die 
Bestandteile des systems wurden im MRT-Umfeld nicht auf 
Sicherheit, Erhitzung oder Migration gepr¿ft.  hnliche Produkte 
wurden in Bezug auf die sichere Verwendung bei der 
postoperativen klinischen Bewertung unter Verwendung des MRT 
Gerªts

1
 ¿berpr¿ft und beschrieben. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

WARNHINWEISE F¦R CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTE: F¿r 
einen sicheren, effektiven Gebrauch jeglicher Acumed-
Instrumente muss der Chirurg mit dem Instrument, der 
Anwendungsmethode und der empfohlenen Operationstechnik 
vertraut sein. Wenn ein Instrument ¿bermªÇiger Belastung, zu 
hoher Geschwindigkeit, zu dichtem Knochenmaterial, 
unsachgemªÇem Gebrauch oder Zweckentfremdung ausgesetzt 
wird, kann es zum Bruch oder zur Beschªdigung des Instruments 
sowie zur Gewebeschªdigung kommen. Der Patient muss, 
vorzugsweise schriftlich, auf die mit dieser Art von Instrumenten 
verbundenen Risiken aufmerksam gemacht werden. 

 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI IMPLANTATEN: Ein 
Implantat darf nie wiederverwendet werden. Vorangegangene 

Belastungen kºnnen zu Beschªdigungen gef¿hrt haben, die ein 
Versagen des Gerªts herbeif¿hren kºnnen. Instrumente m¿ssen 
vor dem Einsatz auf VerschleiÇ und Beschªdigungen hin 
¿berpr¿ft werden. Sch¿tzen Sie die Implantate vor Kratzern und 
Scharten. Solche Belastungskonzentrationen kºnnen zu einer 
Fehlfunktion f¿hren. Aus metallurgischen, mechanischen und 
funktionellen Gr¿nden empfiehlt es sich nicht, 
Implantatkomponenten verschiedener Hersteller zu vermischen. 
Es kann sein, dass der Nutzen der Implantatchirurgie die 
Erwartungen des Patienten nicht erf¿llt oder mit der Zeit 
nachlªsst, was eine Revisionsoperation erfordert, um das 
Implantat zu ersetzen, oder die Durchf¿hrung alternativer 
Verfahren. Revisionsoperationen sind bei Implantaten nicht 
ungewºhnlich.  
 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI CHIRURGISCHEN 
INSTRUMENTEN: Chirurgische Instrumente f¿r den 
Einmalgebrauch d¿rfen niemals wiederverwendet werden. 
Vorherige Belastungen kºnnten Mªngel hervorgerufen haben, die 
zum Versagen des Produkts f¿hren kºnnen. Die Instrumente sind 
vor Kratzern und Kerben zu sch¿tzen, da derartige 
Spannungskonzentrationen zum Versagen f¿hren kºnnen. 

 

KOMPLIKATIONEN: Mºgliche Nebenwirkungen sind 
Schmerzen, Unbehagen oder anomale Empfindungen und 
Nerven- oder Gewebeschªden aufgrund des Vorhandenseins des 
Implantats oder eines chirurgischen Traumas. Ein Bruch des 
Implantats aufgrund ¿bermªÇiger Aktivitªt, ausgedehnter 
Belastung des Gerªtes, unvollstªndiger Heilung oder wªhrend der 
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Einsetzung auf das Implantat ausge¿bten ¿bermªÇigen Drucks ist 
mºglich. Migration und/oder Lockerung des Implantats kºnnen 
eintreten. Metallempfindlichkeit oder eine histologische oder 
allergische Reaktion bzw. eine Fremdkºrperreaktion aufgrund der 
Implantation eines Fremdmaterials kºnnen auftreten. Nerven- 
oder Gewebeschªden, Knochennekrose oder Knochenresorption, 
Gewebenekrose oder unzureichende Heilung kºnnen aufgrund 
des Vorhandenseins des Implantats oder eines chirurgischen 
Traumas auftreten.   

 

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN : 
 

Reinigung des Implantats: Implantate sollten nicht 
wiederverwendet werden. Dieses Produkt wird steril geliefert und 
sollte nicht erneut gereinigt werden. Acumed empfiehlt nicht die 
erneute Reinigung oder Resterilisation von steril verpackten 
Produkten. Unsteril gelieferte Implantate, die noch nicht 
verwendet wurden, jedoch kontaminiert sind, sollten wie folgt 
aufbereitet werden:  

Warnhinweise und VorsichtsmaÇnahmen 

¶ Implantate sollten nicht resterilisiert werden, wenn sie in 
Kontakt mit kontaminierenden Substanzen (beispielsweise 
biologischem Gewebe, Kºrperfl¿ssigkeiten/Blut) kommen, es 
sei denn, das Einwegprodukt (Single Use Device ï SUD) 
wurde von einer anerkannten Einrichtung wiederaufbereitet, die 
die entsprechende behºrdliche Genehmigung hierf¿r 
besitzt. Das Reinigen eines SUD nach Kontakt mit 
menschlichem Gewebe oder Blut gilt als Wiederaufbereitung. 

¶ Ein Implantat nicht verwenden, wenn die Oberflªche 
beschªdigt ist. Beschªdigte Implantate m¿ssen entsorgt 
werden. 

¶ Alle Anwender m¿ssen qualifiziertes Personal mit einem 
Schulungs- und Kompetenznachweis in dokumentierter Form 
sein.  

¶ Die Anwender m¿ssen eine geeignete persºnliche 
Schutzausr¿stung tragen. 

Manuelle Aufbereitung 

Ausr¿stung: B¿rste mit weichen Borsten, neutrales 
enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel oder neutrales Reinigungsmittel 
mit einem pH-Wert von Ò 8,5. 

1. Bereiten Sie eine Lºsung mit warmem Leitungswasser und 
Reinigungsmittel vor. Befolgen Sie die 
Anwendungsempfehlungen des Herstellers des 
Reinigungsmittels oder enzymatischen Reinigungsmittels und 
beachten Sie dabei besonders die richtige Expositionsdauer, 
Temperatur, Wasserqualitªt und Konzentration. 

2. Waschen Sie das Implantat vorsichtig mit den Hªnden. Keine 
Stahlwolle oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel auf Implantaten 
verwenden. 

3. Sp¿len Sie das Implantat gr¿ndlich mit entionisiertem oder 
gereinigtem Wasser. Verwenden Sie entionisiertes oder 
gereinigtes Wasser f¿r die letzte Sp¿lung. 

4. Trocknen Sie das Implantat mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien 
Tuch, um die Oberflªche nicht zu zerkratzen. 

Ultraschallreinigung 

Ausr¿stung: Ultraschallreiniger, neutrales enzymatisches 
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Reinigungsmittel oder neutrales Reinigungsmittel mit einem pH-
Wert von Ò 8,5. Hinweis: Eine Ultraschallreinigung kann 
Implantaten mit Oberflªchenschªden zusªtzliche 
Beschªdigungen zuf¿gen. 

1. Bereiten Sie eine Lºsung mit warmem Leitungswasser und 
Reinigungsmittel vor. Befolgen Sie die 
Anwendungsempfehlungen des Herstellers des 
Reinigungsmittels oder enzymatischen Reinigungsmittels und 
beachten Sie dabei besonders die richtige Expositionsdauer, 
Temperatur, Wasserqualitªt und Konzentration. 

2. Reinigen Sie die Implantate mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit 
Ultraschall. 

3. Sp¿len Sie das Implantat gr¿ndlich mit entionisiertem oder 
gereinigtem Wasser. Verwenden Sie entionisiertes oder 
gereinigtes Wasser f¿r die letzte Sp¿lung. 

4. Trocknen Sie das Implantat mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien 
Tuch, um die Oberflªche nicht zu zerkratzen. 

Mechanische Aufbereitung 

Ausr¿stung: Wasch-/Desinfektionsgerªt, neutrales enzymatisches 
Reinigungsmittel oder neutrales Reinigungsmittel mit einem pH-
Wert von Ò 8,5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reinigung der Instrumente: Die Instrumente und das Zubehºr 
von Acumed m¿ssen vor jeder Wiederverwendung gemªÇ den 
nachstehenden Richtlinien gr¿ndlich gereinigt werden.  

Warnhinweise und VorsichtsmaÇnahmen 

¶ Wiederverwendbare Instrumente und Zubehºrteile m¿ssen 
sofort nach Abschluss des chirurgischen Eingriffs 
dekontaminiert werden. Lassen Sie kontaminierte Instrumente 
vor der Reinigung/Aufbereitung nicht zuerst trocknen. 
¦bersch¿ssiges Blut oder R¿ckstªnde sollten abgewischt 
werden, um ein Antrocknen auf der Oberflªche zu verhindern. 

¶ Alle Anwender m¿ssen qualifiziertes Personal mit einem 
Schulungs- und Kompetenznachweis in dokumentierter Form 
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Zyklus 
Mindestdauer 

(Minuten) 
Mindesttemperatur/

Wasser 
Art des Rei-

nigungsmittels 

Vorwªsche 2 
Kaltes Leitungswas-

ser 
k.A. 

Enzymwªsche 2 
Warmes Leitungswas-

ser 
Neutral enzymat-

isch pH Ò 8,5 

Wªsche II 5 
Warmes Leitungswas-

ser (>40 ÁC) 
Reinigungsmittel 

mit pH Ò 8,5 

Sp¿len 2 
Warmes entionisiertes 

oder gereinigtes 

Wasser (>40 ÁC) 
k.A. 

Trocknen 40 90 ÁC k.A. 
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sein. In Schulungen sollten die aktuellen Richtlinien und 
Normen sowie Krankenhausvorschriften vorgestellt werden. 

¶ Verwenden Sie keine Metallb¿rsten oder scheuernden Pads 
bei der manuellen Reinigung. 

¶ Verwenden Sie bei der manuellen Reinigung Reinigungsmittel 
mit geringer Schaumbildung, um die Instrumente in der 
Reinigungslºsung sehen zu kºnnen. Die Reinigungsmittel 
m¿ssen leicht von den Instrumenten abzusp¿len sein, um 
R¿ckstªnde zu vermeiden. 

¶ Schmiermittel auf Mineral- oder Silikonbasis d¿rfen f¿r Acumed 
Instrumente nicht verwendet werden. 

¶ F¿r die Reinigung wiederverwendbarer Instrumente werden pH
-neutrale enzymatische Lºsungen und Reinigungsmittel 
empfohlen. Es ist sehr wichtig, alkalihaltige Reinigungsmittel 
gr¿ndlich zu neutralisieren und von den Instrumenten 
abzusp¿len. 

¶ Chirurgische Instrumente m¿ssen gr¿ndlich getrocknet werden, 
um die Bildung von Rost zu verhindern, auch wenn sie aus 
hochwertigem Edelstahl hergestellt sind. 

¶ Alle Instrumente m¿ssen vor der Sterilisation auf Sauberkeit 
der Oberflªchen, Gelenke und Lumen, auf eine 
ordnungsgemªÇe Funktion sowie VerschleiÇ und 
Beschªdigungen untersucht werden. 

¶ Eloxiertes Aluminium darf nicht mit bestimmten Reinigungs- 
und Desinfektionslºsungen in Kontakt kommen. Vermeiden Sie 
starke, alkalihaltige Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel oder -
lºsungen, die Jod, Chlor oder bestimmte Metallsalze enthalten. 

AuÇerdem kann sich die Eloxierschicht in Lºsungen mit pH-
Werten von ¿ber 11 auflºsen. 

 Anweisungen f¿r die manuelle Reinigung/Desinfektion  
1. Bereiten Sie die enzymatische Lºsung und Reinigungslºsung 
mit der vom Hersteller empfohlenen Verd¿nnung und 
Temperatur vor. Wenn bestehende Lºsungen bereits grob 
kontaminiert sind, m¿ssen frische Lºsungen zubereitet werden. 

2. Legen Sie die Instrumente in eine enzymatische Lºsung, so 
dass sie vollstªndig untergetaucht sind. Bewegen Sie alle 
beweglichen Teile, damit alle Oberflªchen mit dem 
Reinigungsmittel in Kontakt kommen. Lassen Sie die 
Instrumente mindestens zwanzig (20) Minuten lang 
einweichen. Schrubben Sie die Instrumente vorsichtig mit einer 
B¿rste mit weichen Nylonborsten, bis alle sichtbaren 
Ablagerungen entfernt sind. Achten Sie dabei besonders auf 
schwierig zu erreichende Bereiche. Lassen Sie kan¿lierten 
Instrumenten besondere Aufmerksamkeit zukommen und 
reinigen Sie sie mit einer geeigneten Flaschenb¿rste. F¿r 
exponierte Federn, Spulen oder flexible Teile: Sp¿len Sie die 
Spalten mit reichlich Reinigungslºsung, um Ablagerungen zu 
entfernen. Schrubben Sie die Oberflªche mit einer 
Scheuerb¿rste, um alle sichtbaren Ablagerungen von den 
Oberflªchen und aus Spalten zu entfernen. Biegen Sie den 
biegbaren Bereich und schrubben Sie die Oberflªche mit einer 
Scheuerb¿rste. Drehen Sie das Teil wªhrend des Schrubbens, 
um sicherzustellen, dass alle Spalten sauber sind. 

3. Nehmen Sie die Instrumente aus der Lºsung und sp¿len Sie 
sie mindestens drei (3) Minuten lang gr¿ndlich unter laufendem 
Leitungswasser. Achten Sie dabei besonders auf 
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Kan¿lierungen und verwenden Sie eine Spritze zum Sp¿len 
schwer zugªnglicher Bereiche.  

4. Legen Sie die Instrumente vollstªndig untergetaucht in einen 
Ultraschallreiniger mit Reinigungslºsung. Bewegen Sie alle 
beweglichen Teile, damit alle Oberflªchen mit dem 
Reinigungsmittel in Kontakt kommen. Behandeln Sie die 
Instrumente mindestens zehn (10) Minuten lang mit Ultraschall. 

5. Nehmen Sie die Instrumente aus dem Ultraschallreiniger und 
sp¿len Sie sie mit entionisiertem Wasser, bis alle Spuren von 
Blut oder Ablagerungen unter dem laufenden Strom entfernt 
sind, jedoch mindestens drei (3) Minuten lang. Achten Sie 
dabei besonders auf Kan¿lierungen und verwenden Sie eine 
Spritze zum Sp¿len schwer zugªnglicher Bereiche. 

6. Untersuchen Sie die Instrumente bei normalem Licht auf 
sichtbare Schmutzr¿ckstªnde.  

7. Bei sichtbaren Schmutzr¿ckstªnden die Ultraschallbehandlung 
und die Sp¿lschritte, wie oben beschrieben, wiederholen. 

8. Entfernen Sie ¿bersch¿ssige Feuchtigkeit mit einem sauberen, 
absorbierenden, nicht fusselnden Tuch. 

Anweisungen zur kombinierten manuellen/automatischen 
Reinigung und Desinfektion  
1. Bereiten Sie die enzymatische Lºsung und Reinigungslºsung 
mit der vom Hersteller empfohlenen Verd¿nnung und 
Temperatur vor. Wenn bestehende Lºsungen bereits grob 
kontaminiert sind, m¿ssen frische Lºsungen zubereitet werden. 

2. Legen Sie die Instrumente in eine enzymatische Lºsung, so 
dass sie vollstªndig untergetaucht sind. Bewegen Sie alle 
beweglichen Teile, damit alle Oberflªchen mit dem 

Reinigungsmittel in Kontakt kommen. Lassen Sie die 
Instrumente mindestens zehn (10) Minuten lang einweichen. 
Schrubben Sie die Instrumente vorsichtig mit einer B¿rste mit 
weichen Nylonborsten, bis alle sichtbaren Ablagerungen 
entfernt sind. Achten Sie dabei besonders auf schwierig zu 
erreichende Bereiche. Lassen Sie kan¿lierten Instrumenten 
besondere Aufmerksamkeit zukommen und reinigen Sie sie mit 
einer geeigneten Flaschenb¿rste. Hinweis: Die Verwendung 

eines Ultraschallreinigers ist f¿r eine gr¿ndliche Reinigung der 
Instrumente hilfreich. Die Verwendung einer Spritze oder eines 
Wasserstrahls erleichtert das Sp¿len schwierig zu erreichender 
und nahe beieinander liegender Oberflªchen. 

3. Nehmen Sie die Instrumente aus der enzymatischen Lºsung 
und sp¿len Sie sie mindestens eine (1) Minute lang mit 
entionisiertem Wasser. 

4. Legen Sie die Instrumente in einen geeigneten Wasch-/
Desinfektionsgerªtekorb und bereiten Sie sie mit einem 
Standard-Wasch-/Desinfektionsgerªtezyklus auf. Die folgenden 
Mindestparameter sind f¿r die gr¿ndliche Reinigung und 
Desinfektion entscheidend.  
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Anweisungen f¿r die automatische Reinigung/Desinfektion  
¶ Automatische Wasch-/Trocknungssysteme werden nicht als 
einzige Reinigungsmethode f¿r chirurgische Instrumente 
empfohlen. 

¶ Ein automatisiertes System kann im Anschluss an die manuelle 
Reinigung verwendet werden. 

¶ Die Instrumente sollten vor der Sterilisation gr¿ndlich inspiziert 
werden, um eine effektive Reinigung sicherzustellen. 

STERILIT T: 
 

Die Systemkomponenten sind steril oder nicht steril erhªltlich. 

 

Steriles Produkt: Das sterile Produkt wurde einer 
Mindestdosis von 25,0-kGy Gammastrahlung ausgesetzt. 
Acumed empfiehlt nicht, ein steril verpacktes Produkt zu 
resterilisieren. Wenn eine Verpackung beschªdigt ist, muss dieser 
Vorfall Acumed gemeldet werden. Das Produkt darf nicht 
verwendet und muss an Acumed zur¿ckgesendet werden. 

 

Nicht steriles Produkt: Es sei denn deutlich als steril 
gekennzeichnet und in einer ungeºffneten sterilen Verpackung 
von Acumed geliefert, gelten alle Implantate und Instrumente als 
nicht steril und m¿ssen vom Krankenhaus vor der Verwendung 
sterilisiert werden. F¿r nicht sterile Produkte sind die 
Sterilisationsparameter validiert wie folgt, in voll beladenen 
Schalen mit ordnungsgemªÇ platzierten Teilen. 

 

Sterilisierungsmethoden 

¶ Bitte beachten Sie die schriftlichen Anweisungen des 
Herstellers der Sterilisierungsausr¿stung f¿r das betreffende 
Sterilisationsgerªt und die verwendete Ladekonfiguration.  

¶ Befolgen Sie die Empfehlungen im aktuellen AORN 
"Recommended Practices for Sterilization in Perioperative 
Practice Settings" und in ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï 
Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities.  

Deutschï DE/ PAGE 35  DE 

Schritt Beschreibung 

1 Zwei (2) Minuten Vorwªsche mit kaltem Leitungswasser 

2 Zwanzig (20) Sekunden Enzymspray mit heiÇem Leitungswasser 

3 Eine (1) Minute Einweichen in Enzymlºsung 

4 F¿nfzehn (15) Sekunden Sp¿len mit kaltem Leitungswasser (X2) 

5 
Zwei (2) Minuten Reinigung mit Reinigungsmittel und heiÇem Lei-

tungswasser (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 F¿nfzehn (15) Sekunden Sp¿len mit heiÇem Leitungswasser 

7 
Zehn (10) Sekunden Sp¿len mit gereinigtem Wasser und optional mit 

Schmiermittel (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Sieben (7) Minuten Trocknen mit heiÇer Luft (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Hinweis: Die Anweisungen des Herstellers des Wasch-/Desinfektionsgerªts 

sorgfªltig befolgen 
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¶ Die Verwendung von Flash-Sterilisierung wird nicht empfohlen, 
doch falls sie verwendet wird, sollte sie nur entsprechend den 
Vorschriften von ANSI/AAMI ST79 durchgef¿hrt werden: 2010 
ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Diese Schalen wurden gemªÇ den nachstehenden Parametern validiert:  

Schwerkraftverdrªngungsautoklav: NICHT EMPFOHLEN 

Vorvakuumautoklav: 

Bedingung: Eingewickelt 

Expositionstemperatur: 132 
o
C (270 

o
F) 

Expositionsdauer: 4 Minuten 

Trocknungsdauer: 30 Minuten 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Diese Schalen wurden gemªÇ den nachstehenden Parametern validiert:  

Schwerkraftverdrªngungsautoklav: NICHT EMPFOHLEN 

Vorvakuumautoklav: 

Bedingung: Eingewickelt 

Expositionstemperatur: 132 
o
C (270 

o
F) 

Expositionsdauer: 10 Minuten 

Trocknungsdauer: 40 Minuten 
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HINWEISE ZUR LAGERUNG: An einem k¿hlen, 
trockenen Ort aufbewahren und vor direkter 
Sonneineinstrahlung sch¿tzen. Vor dem Einsatz muss die 
Produktverpackung auf Anzeichen von Beschªdigung 
oder Wasserverunreinigung hin gepr¿ft werden. 
Verwenden Sie die ªltesten Liefermengen zuerst. 

 

GELTENDES RECHT: Diese Dokumente enthalten 
Informationen ¿ber Produkte, die in bestimmten Lªndern 
verf¿gbar oder nicht verf¿gbar sind oder in verschiedenen 
Lªndern unter unterschiedlichen Handelsbezeichnungen 
verf¿gbar sind. Es kann sein, dass die Produkte von 
behºrdlichen Organisationen in verschiedenen Lªndern 
zum Verkauf oder zur Verwendung mit unterschiedlichen 
Indikationen oder Einschrªnkungen genehmigt oder 
zugelassen werden. Es kann sein, dass die Produkte 
nicht in allen Lªndern f¿r die Verwendung zugelassen 
sind. Nichts, was in diesen Dokumenten enthalten ist, 
sollte gedeutet werden als Werbung f¿r oder Anpreisung 
irgendeines Produkts oder der Verwendung eines 
Produkts in einer bestimmten Weise gedeutet werden, die 
in dem Land, in dem sich der Leser befindet, gesetzlich 
oder behºrdlich verboten ist.  

 

WEITERE INFORMATIONEN: Weiteres Material 
kºnnen Sie unter den in diesem Dokument angegebenen 
Kontaktinformationen anfordern. 

SYMBOLLEGENDE 

 Gebrauchsanleitung beachten 

 Achtung 

 Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 

 Mit Strahlung sterilisiert 

 Verwendbar bis 

 Katalognummer 

 Chargencode 

 
Autorisierter Vertreter in der  
Europªischen Gemeinschaft 

 Hersteller 

 Herstellungsdatum 

 Nicht erneut sterilisieren 

 Nicht wiederverwenden 

 Obere Temperaturgrenze 

Vorsicht: Nur f¿r professionellen Einsatz. 
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ɄȺɅȽũɅȷūȼ: Ƀɘ ɓɑŭŮɠ Acutrak əŬɘ Acutrak 2 ɏɢɞɡɜ ůɢŮŭɘŬůŰŮɑ 
ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɡɜ ůŰŬɗŮɟɞˊɞɑɖůɖ Űɤɜ ŭɘŬűɧɟɤɜ əŬŰŬɔɛɎŰɤɜ əŬɘ 
ɞůŰŮɞŰɞɛɘɩɜ əŬɗɩɠ Ůˊɞɡɚɩɜɞɡɜ. ɇŬ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰŬ ɓɘŭɩɜ Acutrak 
əŬɘ Acutrak 2 ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɡɜ ŰŬ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 əŬɘ ɓɑŭŮɠ Plus 

¶ ȸɑŭŮɠ AcuTwist 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5 əŬɘ ɓɑŭŮɠ 7,5 

ɇŬ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰŬ ɓɘŭɩɜ Acutrak əŬɘ Acutrak 2 ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɡɜ 
Ůˊɑůɖɠ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŭɘŮɡəɧɚɡɜůɖ Űɖɠ ŰɞˊɞɗɏŰɖůɖɠ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ. 

 

ȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ:  Ƀɘ ɓɑŭŮɠ Acutrak əŬɘ Acutrak 2 ɏɢɞɡɜ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ 
ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini əŬɘ Standard, AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4,7 əŬɘ ɓɑŭŮɠ 5,5: ȺɜŭŮɑəɜɡŰŬɘ ɤɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐ 
əŬɗɐɚɤůɖɠ ɔɘŬ ɛɘəɟɎ ɞůŰɎ, əŬŰɎɔɛŬŰŬ ɞůŰɩɜ əŬɘ ɞůŰŮɞŰɞɛɏɠ. 
ȹŮɜ ˊɟɞɞɟɑɕŮŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ˊŬɟŮɛɓɞɚɐ ɐ ɔɘŬ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ ɛŬɚŬəɩɜ 
ɛɞɟɑɤɜ. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7 əŬɘ Plus, Acutrak 2 ɓɑŭŮɠ 7,5: ȷɡŰɐ ɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ 

ɆɈɆɇȼɀȷɇȷ ȸȽȹɋɁ ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È
  

əŬɗɐɚɤůɖɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ ɔɘŬ ůɡɜŰɐɝŮɘɠ, əŬŰɎɔɛŬŰŬ 
ɐ ɞůŰŮɞŰɞɛɏɠ Űɖɠ əɚŮɑŭŬɠ, ɓɟŬɢɘɧɜɘɞɡ ɞůŰɞɨ, əŮɟəɑŭŬɠ, ɤɚɏɜɖɠ, 
ɚŬɔɧɜɘɞɡ ɞůŰɞɨ, ɛɖɟɘŬɑɞɡ ɞůŰɞɨ, ŮˊɘɔɞɜŬŰɑŭŬɠ, ˊŮɟɧɜɖɠ, 
əɜɐɛɖɠ, ŬůŰɟŬɔɎɚɞɡ, ůűɨɟŬɠ əŬɘ ˊŰɏɟɜŬɠ. 

 

ȷɁɇȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ: Ƀɘ ŬɜŰŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ɔɘŬ Űɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɖ 
ŮɜŮɟɔɐ ɐ ɚŬɜɗɎɜɞɡůŬ ɚɞɑɛɤɝɖ, ɖ ůɖɣŬɘɛɑŬ, ɖ ɞůŰŮɞˊɧɟɤůɖ, ɖ 
ŬɜŮˊŬɟəɐɠ ˊɞůɧŰɖŰŬ ɐ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ ɞůŰɞɨ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɩɜ ɛɞɟɑɤɜ əŬɘ ɖ 
ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ ůŮ ɡɚɘəɎ. ȺɎɜ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ɡˊɞɣɑŬ ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬɠ, ɗŬ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɔɑɜɞɡɜ ŮɝŮŰɎůŮɘɠ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖ. ȷůɗŮɜŮɑɠ 
ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ ˊɟɧɗɡɛɞɘ ɐ ɘəŬɜɞɑ ɜŬ Ŭəɞɚɞɡɗɐůɞɡɜ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ 
ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ ŬɜŰŮɜŭŮɑəɜɡɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɘɠ ůɡůəŮɡɏɠ 
ŬɡŰɏɠ. Ƀɘ ůɡůəŮɡɏɠ ŬɡŰɏɠ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɞɞɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ˊɟɞůɎɟŰɖůɖ ɐ 
əŬɗɐɚɤůɖ ɛŮ ɓɑŭŮɠ ůŰŬ ɞˊɑůɗɘŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ (ŬɡɢɏɜŮɠ Űɞɡ 
ůˊɞɜŭɡɚɘəɞɨ Űɧɝɞɡ) Űɖɠ ŬɡɢŮɜɘəɐɠ, ɗɤɟŬəɘəɐɠ ɐ ɞůűɡɥəɐɠ 
ɛɞɑɟŬɠ Űɖɠ ůˊɞɜŭɡɚɘəɐɠ ůŰɐɚɖɠ. 

 

ɄɅɃȹȽȷũɅȷūȺɆ ɈȿȽȾɋɁ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇɋɁ: ɇŬ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůɛɏɜŬ Ŭˊɧ əɟɎɛŬ ŰɘŰŬɜɑɞɡ 
ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ ASTM F136. 

 

ɄɅɃȹȽȷũɅȷūȺɆ ɈȿȽȾɋɁ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ɃɅũȷɁɋɁ: ɇŬ 
ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůɛɏɜŬ Ŭˊɧ ŭɘɎűɞɟɞɡɠ ɓŬɗɛɞɨɠ 
ŬɜɞɝŮɑŭɤŰɞɡ ɢɎɚɡɓŬ, ŰɘŰŬɜɑɞɡ, Ŭɟɔɘɚɑɞɡ əŬɘ ˊɞɚɡɛŮɟɩɜ ˊɞɡ 
ɏɢɞɡɜ ŬɝɘɞɚɞɔɖɗŮɑ ɔɘŬ ɓɘɞůɡɛɓŬŰɧŰɖŰŬ. 

ũȽȷ ɇȼɁ ɄɅɃɆɋɄȽȾȼ ȺɁȼɀȺɅɋɆȼ ɇɃɈ 

ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũɃɈ ɄɃɈ ȺȾɇȺȿȺȽ ɇȼɁ ȺɄȺɀȸȷɆȼ 
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ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ ɉɅȼɆȼɆ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇɋɁ: Ƀ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɚɏɝŮɘ Űɞɜ Űɨˊɞ əŬɘ Űɞ ɛɏɔŮɗɞɠ ˊɞɡ ŬɜŰŬˊɞəɟɑɜŮŰŬɘ 
əŬŰɎ Űɞ əŬɚɨŰŮɟɞ ŭɡɜŬŰɧɜ ůŰɘɠ ŬˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ 
ůŰŮɜɐ ˊɟɞůŬɟɛɞɔɐ əŬɘ ůŰŬɗŮɟɐ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐ ɛŮ ŮˊŬɟəɐ 
ɡˊɞůŰɐɟɘɝɖ. ɄŬɟɎ Űɞ ɔŮɔɞɜɧɠ ɧŰɘ ɞ ɘŬŰɟɧɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɞ Ůɜ ɔɜɩůŮɘ 
ŮɜŭɘɎɛŮůɞɠ ɛŮŰŬɝɨ Űɖɠ ŮŰŬɘɟŮɑŬɠ əŬɘ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, ɞɘ ůɖɛŬɜŰɘəɏɠ 
ɘŬŰɟɘəɏɠ ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ůŮ ŬɡŰɧ Űɞ ɏɔɔɟŬűɞ ɗŬ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɛŮŰŬűŮɟɗɞɨɜ ůŰɞɜ ŬůɗŮɜɐ. 

 

ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ ɉɅȼɆȼɆ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ɃɅũȷɁɋɁ: ɇŬ 
ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ŬɡŰɧ Űɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɛɑŬɠ 
ɢɟɐůɖɠ ɐ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ.  

¶ Ƀ ɢɟɐůŰɖɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬɜŬŰɟɏɝŮɘ ůŰɖɜ ŮŰɘəɏŰŬ Űɞɡ ɞɟɔɎɜɞɡ ɔɘŬ 
ɜŬ ˊɟɞůŭɘɞɟɑůŮɘ ŮɎɜ Űɞ ɧɟɔŬɜɞ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ɐ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɞ. ɇŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 
ŮˊɘůɖɛŬɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɞ ůɨɛɓɞɚɞ çɛɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮè 
ɧˊɤɠ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűŮŰŬɘ ůŰɖɜ ŮɜɧŰɖŰŬ ȺˊŮɝɐɔɖůɖ ůɡɛɓɧɚɤɜ, 
ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ. 

¶ ɇŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞɟɟɑˊŰɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮŰɎ Ŭˊɧ 
ɛɑŬ ɢɟɐůɖ.  

¶ ɇŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɏɜɖ 
ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ ɕɤɐɠ. Ʉɟɘɜ əŬɘ ɏˊŮɘŰŬ Ŭˊɧ əɎɗŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ŰŬ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ, 
əŬŰɎ ˊŮɟɑˊŰɤůɖ, ůŮ ůɢɏůɖ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ŬɘɢɛɖɟɧŰɖŰŬ, űɗɞɟɎ, 
ɕɖɛɘɎ, əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɞ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ, ŭɘɎɓɟɤůɖ əŬɘ ŬəŮɟŬɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɤɜ 
ɛɖɢŬɜɘůɛɩɜ ůɨɜŭŮůɖɠ. ȷˊŬɘŰŮɑŰŬɘ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞɡɠ 
ɞŭɖɔɞɨɠ, Űɘɠ ɛɨŰŮɠ Űɤɜ ŰɟɡˊŬɜɘɩɜ, əŬɘ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɞɡ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əɞˊɐ ɐ Űɖɜ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ.  

ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾȰɆ ɇȺɉɁȽȾȰɆ: ɈˊɎɟɢɞɡɜ ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŮɠ 
ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ ŰŮɢɜɘəɏɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűɞɡɜ Űɘɠ ɢɟɐůŮɘɠ ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ 
ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ. ȷˊɞŰŮɚŮɑ Ůɡɗɨɜɖ Űɞɡ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɞɨ ɖ ŮɝɞɘəŮɑɤůɐ Űɞɡ ɛŮ 
Űɖɜ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ŬɡŰɩɜ Űɤɜ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɤɜ. 
Ⱥˊɘˊɚɏɞɜ, ŮɑɜŬɘ Ůɡɗɨɜɖ Űɞɡ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɞɨ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮ 
Űɘɠ ůɢŮŰɘəɏɠ ŭɖɛɞůɘŮɨůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ɜŬ ŭɘŬɓɞɡɚŮɨŮŰŬɘ ɛŮ ɏɛˊŮɘɟɞɡɠ 
ůɡɜŮɟɔɎŰŮɠ ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. Ƀɘ 
ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ ŰŮɢɜɘəɏɠ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ɓɟŮɗɞɨɜ ůŰɖɜ ɘůŰɞůŮɚɑŭŬ Űɖɠ 
Acumed (acumed.net). 

 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇȷ: ũɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŬůűŬɚɐ əŬɘ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ, ɞ 
ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊɧɚɡŰŬ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮ Űɞ 
ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ, Űɘɠ ɛŮɗɧŭɞɡɠ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ, ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ Űɖ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ. ȼ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ŭŮɜ 
ɏɢŮɘ ůɢŮŭɘŬůŰŮɑ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬɜŰɏɢŮɘ Űɖɜ ŰɎůɖ ɚɧɔɤ űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ ɓɎɟɞɡɠ, 
űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ ɐ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ. ȺɑɜŬɘ ŭɡɜŬŰɧɜ 
ɜŬ ůɡɛɓŮɑ ɗɟŬɨůɖ ɐ ɕɖɛɘɎ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɧŰŬɜ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ 
ɡˊɞɓɎɚɚŮŰŬɘ ůŮ Ŭɡɝɖɛɏɜɖ űɧɟŰɘůɖ, ɖ ɞˊɞɑŬ ůɢŮŰɑɕŮŰŬɘ ɛŮ 
əŬɗɡůŰŮɟɖɛɏɜɖ ɏɜɤůɖ, ɛɖ ɏɜɤůɖ ɐ ŬŰŮɚɐ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖ. ȼ 
ŮůűŬɚɛɏɜɖ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ Űɖɠ 
ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŭɡɜŬŰɧɜ ɜŬ ŬɡɝɐůŮɘ Űɖɜ ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖɠ 
ɐ ɛŮŰŬɜɎůŰŮɡůɖɠ. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮűɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, 
əŬŰɎ ˊɟɞŰɑɛɖůɖ ɔɟŬˊŰɩɠ, ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ, Űɞɡɠ 
ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɞɨɠ əŬɘ Űɘɠ ˊɘɗŬɜɏɠ ŭɡůɛŮɜŮɑɠ ŮˊɘˊŰɩůŮɘɠ ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ.  ɇŬ ůɖɛŮɑŬ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐɠ ůɡɛˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɡɜ Űɖɜ 
ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬɠ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɐ Űɖɠ ɗŮɟŬˊŮɑŬɠ ɤɠ 
ŬˊɞŰɏɚŮůɛŬ ɢŬɚŬɟɐɠ əŬɗɐɚɤůɖɠ ɐ/əŬɘ ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖɠ, ŰɎůɖɠ, 
ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ, űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ ɓɎɟɞɡɠ ɐ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ, 
ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟŬ ŮɎɜ ůŰɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ˊŬɟɞɡůɘɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ ŬɡɝɖɛɏɜŬ űɞɟŰɑŬ 
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ɚɧɔɤ əŬɗɡůŰŮɟɖɛɏɜɖɠ ɏɜɤůɖɠ, ɛɖ ɏɜɤůɖɠ ɐ ŬŰŮɚɞɨɠ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖɠ, 
ůɡɛˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓŬɜɞɛɏɜɖɠ Űɖɠ ˊɘɗŬɜɐɠ ɓɚɎɓɖɠ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɎ 
ɛɧɟɘŬ ůŮ ůɢɏůɖ ŮɑŰŮ ɛŮ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɧ ŰɟŬɨɛŬ ŮɑŰŮ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬ 
Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. Ƀ ŬůɗŮɜɐɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ɧŰɘ ɖ ɛɖ 
Űɐɟɖůɖ Űɤɜ ɞŭɖɔɘɩɜ ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ Űɖɜ ŬůŰɞɢɑŬ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ/əŬɘ Űɖɠ ɗŮɟŬˊŮɑŬɠ. 
ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůɞɡɜ ˊŬɟŬɛɧɟűɤůɖ ɐ/əŬɘ 
ɜŬ Ůɛˊɞŭɑůɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞɓɞɚɐ Űɤɜ ŬɜŬŰɞɛɘəɩɜ ŭɞɛɩɜ ůŰɘɠ 
ɟŬŭɘɞɔɟŬűɘəɏɠ ŮɘəɧɜŮɠ. ɇŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ Űɞɡ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ ŭŮɜ ɏɢɞɡɜ 
ŭɞəɘɛŬůŰŮɑ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬůűɎɚŮɘŬ, Űɖ ɗɏɟɛŬɜůɖ ɐ Űɖ ɛŮŰŬɜɎůŰŮɡůɖ ůŮ 
ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜ MRI. ɄŬɟɧɛɞɘŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŭɞəɘɛŬůŰŮɑ əŬɘ 
ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűɞɜŰŬɘ ůŮ ůɢɏůɖ ɛŮ Űɞ ˊɩɠ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗɞɨɜ ɛŮ ŬůűɎɚŮɘŬ ɛŮ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ MRI ůŰɖ 
ɛŮŰŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐ əɚɘɜɘəɐ Ŭɝɘɞɚɧɔɖůɖ

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ɃɅũȷɁɋɁ: ũɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŬůűŬɚɐ əŬɘ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ ɞˊɞɘɞɡŭɐˊɞŰŮ ɞɟɔɎɜɞɡ 
Acumed, ɞ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɧɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŮɝɞɘəŮɘɤɛɏɜɞɠ ɛŮ Űɞ 
ɧɟɔŬɜɞ, Űɖ ɛɏɗɞŭɞ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ, əŬɘ Űɖ ůɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ 
ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ ɗɟŬɨůɖ ɐ əŬŰŬůŰɟɞűɐ Űɞɡ ɞɟɔɎɜɞɡ, 
əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɓɚɎɓɖ ɘůŰɞɨ, ɧŰŬɜ ɏɜŬ ɧɟɔŬɜɞ ɡˊɞɓɎɚɚŮŰŬɘ ůŮ 
ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɎ űɞɟŰɑŬ, ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɏɠ ŰŬɢɨŰɖŰŮɠ, ɡɣɖɚɐ ɞůŰɘəɐ 
ˊɡəɜɧŰɖŰŬ, ŬəŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ɐ ɛɖ ŮɜŭŮŭŮɘɔɛɏɜɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ 
ɜŬ ŮűɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ, əŬŰɎ ˊɟɞŰɑɛɖůɖ ɔɟŬˊŰɩɠ, 
ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɞɡɠ əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡɠ ˊɞɡ ůɢŮŰɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ŬɡŰɩɜ Űɤɜ 
Űɨˊɤɜ. 

 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ ɆɉȺɇȽȾȷ ɀȺ ɇȷ ȺɀūɈɇȺɈɀȷɇȷ: ɇŬ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ˊɞŰɏ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ. 
ɄɟɞɖɔɞɨɛŮɜŮɠ ŰɎůŮɘɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɐůŮɘ ŬŰɏɚŮɘŮɠ, 
ɞɘ ɞˊɞɑŮɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŭɡɜŬŰɧ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ. 
ɄɟɞůŰŬŰŮɨŮŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬŰŬ Ŭˊɧ Ůəŭɞɟɏɠ əŬɘ Ůɔəɞˊɏɠ, ŮˊŮɘŭɐ 
ŰɏŰɞɘɞɡ Ůɑŭɞɡɠ ůɡɔəŮɜŰɟɩůŮɘɠ ŰɎůɖɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŭɡɜŬŰɧ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ 
ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ. ȹŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɖ ɛɑɝɖ ŮɝŬɟŰɖɛɎŰɤɜ Űɞɡ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ Ŭˊɧ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɞɨɠ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɏɠ ɔɘŬ 
ɛŮŰŬɚɚɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨɠ, ɛɖɢŬɜɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ ɚŮɘŰɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨɠ ɚɧɔɞɡɠ. ɇŬ ɞűɏɚɖ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ɘəŬɜɞˊɞɘɞɨɜ Űɘɠ 
ˊɟɞůŭɞəɑŮɠ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɐ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɝŬɚŮɑűɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɟɧɜɞ, 
ŬˊŬɘŰɩɜŰŬɠ ŬɜŬɗŮɤɟɖŰɘəɐ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŬɜŰɘəŬŰɎůŰŬůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ Űɖɜ ˊɟŬɔɛŬŰɞˊɞɑɖůɖ 
ŮɜŬɚɚŬəŰɘəɩɜ ŮˊŮɛɓɎůŮɤɜ. Ƀɘ ŬɜŬɗŮɤɟɖŰɘəɏɠ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɏɠ 
ŮˊŮɛɓɎůŮɘɠ ɛŮ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬůɡɜɐɗɘůŰŮɠ. 

 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ ɉȺȽɅɃɈɅũȽȾɋɁ ɃɅũȷɁɋɁ: ɇŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ 
ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ˊɞŰɏ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ. 
Ƀɘ ˊɟɞɖɔɞɨɛŮɜŮɠ əŬŰŬˊɞɜɐůŮɘɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɐůŮɘ 
ŬŰɏɚŮɘŮɠ, ɞɘ ɞˊɞɑŮɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ ɛɘŬɠ 
ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ. ɄɟɞůŰŬŰŮɨŮŰŮ ŰŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ Ŭˊɧ Ŭɛɡɢɏɠ əŬɘ ɢŬɟɎɔɛŬŰŬ, 
əŬɗɩɠ ůɡɔəŮɜŰɟɩůŮɘɠ ŰɏŰɞɘɤɜ əŬŰŬˊɞɜɐůŮɤɜ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ɞŭɖɔɐůɞɡɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞŰɡɢɑŬ. 

 

ȷɁȺɄȽŪɈɀȼɇȺɆ ȺɁȺɅũȺȽȺɆ: ɄɘɗŬɜɏɠ ŭɡůɛŮɜŮɑɠ ŮˊɘˊŰɩůŮɘɠ 
ŮɑɜŬɘ ɞ ˊɧɜɞɠ, ɖ ŭɡůűɞɟɑŬ ɐ ŭɡůŬɘůɗɖůɑŮɠ əŬɘ ɓɚɎɓɖ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ 
ůŮ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ɛɧɟɘŬ ɚɧɔɤ Űɖɠ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬɠ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɚɧɔɤ 
Űɞɡ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨ ŰɟŬɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ŪɟŬɨůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ 
ɜŬ ůɡɛɓŮɑ ɚɧɔɤ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɟŬůŰɖɟɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ, ˊŬɟŬŰŮŰŬɛɏɜɖɠ 
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űɧɟŰɘůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ŬůəŮɑŰŬɘ ůŰɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ, ŬŰŮɚɞɨɠ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖɠ ɐ 
Ɏůəɖůɖɠ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐɠ ŭɨɜŬɛɖɠ ůŰɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ 
Űɖɠ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐɠ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɡˊɎɟɝŮɘ ɛŮŰŬɜɎůŰŮɡůɖ ɐ/əŬɘ 
ɢŬɚɎɟɤůɖ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɛűŬɜɘůŰŮɑ ŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ 
ůŮ ɛɏŰŬɚɚŬ ɐ ɘůŰɞɚɞɔɘəɐ ɐ ŬɚɚŮɟɔɘəɐ, ɐ ŬɜŮˊɘɗɨɛɖŰɖ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɖ 
ˊɞɡ ˊɟɞəɨˊŰŮɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡůɖ ɝɏɜɞɡ ɡɚɘəɞɨ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ɓɚɎɓɖ ůŮ ɜŮɨɟŬ ɐ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ɛɧɟɘŬ, ɜɏəɟɤůɖ ɐ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɟɟɧűɖůɖ ɞůŰɞɨ, ɜɏəɟɤůɖ Űɞɡ ɘůŰɞɨ ɐ ŬɜŮˊŬɟəɐɠ 
Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖ ɚɧɔɤ Űɖɠ ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬɠ Űɞɡ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɚɧɔɤ Űɞɡ 
ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɞɨ ŰɟŬɨɛŬŰɞɠ. 

 

ɃȹȼũȽȺɆ ȾȷŪȷɅȽɆɀɃɈ : 
 

ȷˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰɞɠ: ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ. ȼ Acumed ŭŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎ Űɞɜ Ůə 
ɜɏɞɡ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ ɐ Űɖɜ Ůə ɜɏɞɡ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ Űɞɡ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɛɏɜɞɡ 
əŬɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞɡ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ.  ɇŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ˊɞɡ ŭɘŬŰɑɗŮɜŰŬɘ 
ɤɠ ɛɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ əŬɘ ŭŮɜ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ, ŬɚɚɎ ɏɢɞɡɜ 
ɚŮɟɤɗŮɑ, ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɡˊɞɓɚɖɗɞɨɜ ůŮ ŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɤɠ Ůɝɐɠ:  

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘɐůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞűɡɚɎɝŮɘɠ 

¶ ȹŮɜ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊɟŬɔɛŬŰɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ Űɤɜ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɡɛɎŰɤɜ ŮɎɜ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ŮəŰŮɗŮɑ ůŮ Ůˊɘɛɧɚɡɜůɖ (ˊ.ɢ. 
ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɓɘɞɚɞɔɘəɞɨɠ ɘůŰɞɨɠ, ɧˊɤɠ ůɤɛŬŰɘəɎ ɡɔɟɎ / ŬɑɛŬ), 
ˊŬɟɎ ɛɧɜɞ ŮɎɜ ɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ (SUD) ɏɢŮɘ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ 
ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŬŭŮɘɞŭɞŰɖɛɏɜŮɠ ŮɔəŬŰŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ ˊɞɡ 
ɏɢɞɡɜ ɚɎɓŮɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ əŬɜɞɜɘůŰɘəɐ ɏɔəɟɘůɖ ɔɘŬ ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ 
Ůɑŭɞɡɠ Űɖɜ ŮɟɔŬůɑŬ. Ƀ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ɛɘŬɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ SUD Ŭűɞɨ 
ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ŬɑɛŬ ɐ ɘůŰɧ Ŭɜɗɟɩˊɞɡ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑ 
ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ. 

¶ ɀɖɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ, Ŭɜ ɖ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɏɢŮɘ 
ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ. ɇŬ əŬŰŮůŰɟŬɛɛɏɜŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɑˊŰɞɜŰŬɘ. 

¶ Ƀɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ űɞɟɞɨɜ ŰŬ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ɛɏůŬ 
ŬŰɞɛɘəɐɠ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬɠ (ɀȷɄ).  

¶ ȳɚɞɘ ɞɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ŮəˊŬɘŭŮɡɛɏɜɞ 
ˊɟɞůɤˊɘəɧ ɛŮ ŰŮəɛɖɟɘɤɛɏɜŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ Űɖɠ əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖɠ əŬɘ 
ɘəŬɜɞŰɐŰɤɜ.  

ȺˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ 

Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ȸɞɨɟŰůŬ ɛŮ ɛŬɚŬəɏɠ ŰɟɑɢŮɠ, ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɧ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5.  

1. ȺŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ. ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ 
ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɞɨ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨ ɐ Űɞɡ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ ŭɑɜɞɜŰŬɠ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞ ůɤůŰɧ ɢɟɧɜɞ 
ɏəɗŮůɖɠ, Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ, Űɖɜ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ɜŮɟɞɨ əŬɘ Űɖ 
ůɡɔəɏɜŰɟɤůɖ. 

2. ɄɚɨɜŮŰŮ ˊɟɞůŮəŰɘəɎ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ. ɀɖɜ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ůɨɟɛŬ ɐ ɚŮɘŬɜŰɘəɎ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɎ ˊɎɜɤ ůŬ 
ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ. 

3. ɂŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ 
ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŰŮɚɘəɐ ɏəˊɚɡůɖ. 

4. ɆŰŮɔɜɩůŰŮ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɧ ɛŬɚŬəɧ ˊŬɜɑ ɢɤɟɑɠ 
ɢɜɞɨŭɘ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűɨɔŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ. 

ȺˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ 

Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ȾŬɗŬɟɘůŰɐɠ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ, ɛŮ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɧ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5. ɆɖɛŮɑɤůɖ: Ƀ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ ɛŮ ɡˊɏɟɖɢɞɡɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ Ůˊɘˊɚɏɞɜ ɕɖɛɘɎ 
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ůŰŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ůŰŬ ɞˊɞɑŬ ɏɢŮɘ ɐŭɖ ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ ůŰɖɜ 
ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ. 

1. ȺŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ. ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ 
ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɞɨ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨ ɐ Űɞɡ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ ŭɑɜɞɜŰŬɠ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɞ ůɤůŰɧ ɢɟɧɜɞ 
ɏəɗŮůɖɠ, Űɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ, Űɖɜ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ɜŮɟɞɨ əŬɘ Űɖ 
ůɡɔəɏɜŰɟɤůɖ. 

2. ȾŬɗŬɟɑůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ ɛŮ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɞɡɠ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ 15 
ɚŮˊŰɎ. 

3. ɂŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ 
ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ 
ŰŮɚɘəɐ ɏəˊɚɡůɖ. 

4. ɆŰŮɔɜɩůŰŮ Űɞ ŮɛűɨŰŮɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɧ ɛŬɚŬəɧ ˊŬɜɑ ɢɤɟɑɠ 
ɢɜɞɨŭɘ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűɨɔŮŰŮ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬŰůɞɡɜɘɏɠ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ. 

ɀɖɢŬɜɘəɐ ŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ 

Ⱥɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ: ɆɡůəŮɡɐ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ, ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ 
ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɧ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɧ ɐ ɞɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ȷˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ: ɇŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ɞ 
ůɡɜɞŭɧɠ Ůɝɞˊɚɘůɛɧɠ Űɖɠ Acumed ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ əŬɗŬɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ˊɟɘɜ 
Ŭˊɧ əɎɗŮ ɢɟɐůɖ, ŬəɞɚɞɡɗɩɜŰŬɠ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɘɐůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ɄɟɞűɡɚɎɝŮɘɠ 

¶ ȼ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖ Űɤɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɤɜ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ ɐ Űɞɡ 
ůɡɜɞŭɞɨ Ůɝɞˊɚɘůɛɞɨ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊɟŬɔɛŬŰɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ Ŭɛɏůɤɠ 
ɛŮŰɎ Űɖɜ ɞɚɞəɚɐɟɤůɖ Űɖɠ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɐɠ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖɠ. ɀɖɜ 
ŬűɐɜŮŰŮ ŰŬ ɛɞɚɡůɛɏɜŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɜŬ ůŰŮɔɜɩůɞɡɜ ˊɟɘɜ Űɞɜ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ/ŮˊŬɜŮˊŮɝŮɟɔŬůɑŬ. ȼ ˊŮɟɑůůŮɘŬ ŬɑɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ 
ɡˊɞɚŮɘɛɛɎŰɤɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ůəɞɡˊɑɕŮŰŬɘ, ɩůŰŮ ɜŬ ŬˊɞŰɟɏˊŮŰŬɘ Űɞ 
ůŰɏɔɜɤɛɎ Űɞɡɠ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ.  

¶ ȳɚɞɘ ɞɘ ɢɟɐůŰŮɠ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ ŮəˊŬɘŭŮɡɛɏɜɞ 
ˊɟɞůɤˊɘəɧ ɛŮ ŰŮəɛɖɟɘɤɛɏɜŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ əŬŰɎɟŰɘůɖɠ əŬɘ 
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Ⱦɨəɚɞɠ 
ȺɚɎɢɘůŰɞɠ 

ɢɟɧɜɞɠ (ɚŮˊŰɎ) 
ȺɚɎɢɘůŰɖ 

ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ/ɁŮɟɧ 
ɇɨˊɞɠ 

ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɞɨ 

Ʉɟɧˊɚɡůɖ 2 Ⱦɟɨɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 

Ⱥɜɕɡɛɘəɐ ˊɚɨůɖ 2 ȻŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 
ɃɡŭɏŰŮɟɞ 

Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ pH Ò 8,5 

Ʉɚɨůɖ ȽȽ 5 
ȻŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

(>40ÁC) 
ȷˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ 

ɛŮ pH Ò 8,5 

ɂɏˊɚɡɛŬ 2 
ȻŮůŰɧ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɐ 

əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ 

(>40ÁC) 
ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 

ɆŰɏɔɜɤɛŬ 40 90ÁC ȹŮɜ ɘůɢɨŮɘ 
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ɘəŬɜɞŰɐŰɤɜ. ȼ ŮəˊŬɑŭŮɡůɖ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜŮɘ Űɘɠ 
ŰɟɏɢɞɡůŮɠ ɘůɢɨɞɡůŮɠ əŬŰŮɡɗɡɜŰɐɟɘŮɠ ɔɟŬɛɛɏɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɧŰɡˊŬ əŬɘ 
Űɘɠ ˊɞɚɘŰɘəɏɠ Űɞɡ ɜɞůɞəɞɛŮɑɞɡ. 

¶ ɀɖɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɏɠ ɓɞɨɟŰůŮɠ ɐ ůűɞɡɔɔɎɟɘŬ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ. 

¶ ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɎ ɛŮ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɞŭɟŬůŰɘəɏɠ ɞɡůɑŮɠ 
ɢŬɛɖɚɞɨ Ŭűɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ɓɚɏˊŮŰŮ 
ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŰɞ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ. Ƀɘ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɏɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ŮɡəɞɚɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ 
ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞŰɟŬˊŮɑ ɖ ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔɑŬ əŬŰŬɚɞɑˊɤɜ. 

¶ ɃɟɡəŰɏɚŬɘɞ ɐ ɚɘˊŬɜŰɘəɎ ůɘɚɘəɧɜɖɠ ŭŮɜ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ Űɖɠ Acumed. 

¶ ȺɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɞɑ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɑ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ɞɡŭŮŰɏɟɞɡ pH 
ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ Űɤɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůɘɛɤɜ 
ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ. ȺɑɜŬɘ ˊɞɚɨ ůɖɛŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ŮɝɞɡŭŮŰŮɟɩɜɞɜŰŬɘ ˊɚɐɟɤɠ 
ɞɘ ŬɚəŬɚɘəɞɑ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ əŬɘ ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɏɜɞɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ 
ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ. 

¶ ɇŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ůŰŮɔɜɩɜɞɡɜ əŬɚɎ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
ŬˊɞŰɟŬˊŮɑ ɞ ůɢɖɛŬŰɘůɛɧɠ ůəɞɡɟɘɎɠ, Ŭəɧɛɖ əŬɘ ŮɎɜ 
ˊŬɟŬůəŮɡɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ ɡɣɖɚɐɠ ˊɞɘɧŰɖŰŬɠ ŬɜɞɝŮɑŭɤŰɞ ɢɎɚɡɓŬ. 

¶ ȳɚŬ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɚɏɔɢɞɜŰŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞɠ Űɖɜ 
əŬɗŬɟɘɧŰɖŰŬ Űɤɜ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɩɜ, Űɤɜ ŬɟɗɟɩůŮɤɜ əŬɘ Űɤɜ Ŭɡɚɩɜ, 
Űɖ ůɤůŰɐ ɚŮɘŰɞɡɟɔɑŬ əŬɘ ɔɘŬ ɨˊŬɟɝɖ űɗɞɟɎɠ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ. 

¶ ɇɞ Ŭɜɞŭɘɤɛɏɜɞ Ŭɚɞɡɛɑɜɘɞ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɏɟɢŮŰŬɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ 
ɞɟɘůɛɏɜŬ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɐ ŬˊɞɚɡɛŬɜŰɘəɩɜ. 
ȷˊɞűŮɨɔŮŰŮ ɘůɢɡɟɎ ŬɚəŬɚɘəɎ ɛɏůŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɚɡɛŬɜŰɘəɎ ɐ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɡɜ ɘɩŭɘɞ, ɢɚɩɟɘɞ ɐ 

ɞɟɘůɛɏɜŬ ɎɚŬŰŬ ɛŮŰɎɚɚɤɜ. Ⱥˊɑůɖɠ, ůŮ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɛŮ Űɘɛɏɠ pH 
ɛŮɔŬɚɨŰŮɟŮɠ Ŭˊɧ 11, ɖ ůŰɞɘɓɎŭŬ Ŭɜɞŭɑɤůɖɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ 
ŭɘŬɚɡɗŮɑ. 

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ  

1. ɄɟɞŮŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ Űɞɡɠ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ 
ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ůŰɖɜ ŬɟŬɑɤůɖ ɢɟɐůɖɠ əŬɘ ůŰɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ˊɞɡ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɞɜ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ. ŪŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ŮŰɞɘɛɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ űɟɏůəŬ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɧŰŬɜ ŰŬ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɜŰŬ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ 
ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮɛűŬɜɩɠ ɛɞɚɡɜɗŮɑ. 

2. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŮɜŰŮɚɩɠ ɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŮ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ. ȺɜŮɟɔɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
ŮˊɘŰɟɏɣŮŰŮ ůŰɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ 
ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. ȺɛɓŬˊŰɑůŮŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ Ůɑəɞůɘ (20) ɚŮˊŰɎ. 
ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɛɘŬ ɜɎɘɚɞɜ ɛŬɚŬəɐ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŰɟɑɣŮŰŮ 
ŬˊŬɚɎ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɏɤɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɞɟŬŰɎ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ ɜŬ 
ŬˊɞɛŬəɟɡɜɗɞɨɜ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ 
ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬɡɚɞűɧɟŬ 
ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɑůŰŮ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɣɐəŰɟŬ ɔɘŬ ɛˊɞɡəɎɚɘ. 
ũɘŬ ŰŬ ŮəŰŮɗŮɘɛɏɜŬ ŮɚŬŰɐɟɘŬ, ůˊŮɑɟŮɠ ɐ ŮɨəŬɛˊŰŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ: 
ũŮɛɑůŰŮ Űɘɠ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ ɛŮ Ɏűɗɞɜɞ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
əŬɗŬɟɑůŮŰŮ ɞˊɞɘŬŭɐˊɞŰŮ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ. ɇɟɑɣŰŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɛŮ 
ɛɘŬ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬűŬɘɟɏůŮŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɞɟŬŰɎ 
ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ əŬɘ Űɘɠ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ. ȿɡɔɑůŰŮ Űɖɜ 
ŮɨəŬɛˊŰɖ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɐ əŬɘ ŰɟɑɣŰŮ Űɖɜ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ 
Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ. ɄŮɟɘůŰɟɏɣŰŮ Űɞ ŮɝɎɟŰɖɛŬ əŬŰɎ Űɞ Űɟɑɣɘɛɞ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
ŮɝŬůűŬɚɘůŰŮɑ ɧŰɘ əŬɗŬɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɧɚŮɠ ɞɘ əɞɘɚɧŰɖŰŮɠ. 

3. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ əŬɚɎ əɎŰɤ Ŭˊɧ 
ŰɟŮɢɞɨɛŮɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŰɟɑŬ (3) ɚŮˊŰɎ. ȹɩůŰŮ 
ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŬɡɚŬəɩůŮɘɠ əŬɘ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŮŰŮ ɛɘŬ 
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ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ ɞˊɞɘŮůŭɐˊɞŰŮ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ 
ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. 

4. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ, ˊɚɐɟɤɠ ɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ ůŮ ɛɘŬ ɛɞɜɎŭŬ 
ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ ɛŮ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ. ȺɜŮɟɔɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ 
əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮˊɘŰɟŬˊŮɑ ůŰɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ 
ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. ɈˊɞɓɎɚɚŮŰŮ ůŰɖɜ ŮˊɑŭɟŬůɖ 
Űɤɜ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŭɏəŬ (10) ɚŮˊŰɎ. 

5. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ 
ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŰɟɑŬ (3) ɚŮˊŰɎ ɐ ɛɏɢɟɘɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ůɖɛɎŭɘŬ 
ŬɑɛŬŰɞɠ ɐ ɡˊɞɚŮɘɛɛɎŰɤɜ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊɧɜŰŬ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɟɞɐ 
ɝŮˊɚɨɛŬŰɞɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŬɡɚŬəɩůŮɘɠ əŬɘ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŮŰŮ ɛɘŬ ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ ɞˊɞɘŮůŭɐˊɞŰŮ 
ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. 

6. ȺˊɘɗŮɤɟɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɡˊɧ əŬɜɞɜɘəɧ űɤŰɘůɛɧ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 
ŭɘŬˊɘůŰɤɗŮɑ ɖ ŬűŬɑɟŮůɖ Űɤɜ ɞɟŬŰɩɜ ɡˊɞɚŮɘɛɛɎŰɤɜ. 

7. ȷɜ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɡɜ ɞɟŬŰɎ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ, ŮˊŬɜŬɚɎɓŮŰŮ ŰŬ ˊŬɟŬˊɎɜɤ 
ɓɐɛŬŰŬ əŬŰŮɟɔŬůɑŬɠ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɛŬŰɞɠ. 

8. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ Űɖɜ ɡˊŮɟɓɞɚɘəɐ ɡɔɟŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ 
əŬɗŬɟɧ, ŬˊɞɟɟɞűɖŰɘəɧ, ˊŬɜɑ ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ŬűɐɜŮɘ əŬŰɎɚɞɘˊŬ. 

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ůɡɜŭɡŬůɛɞɨ ɢŮɘɟɞəɑɜɖŰɞɡ/ŬɡŰɧɛŬŰɞɡ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ 
əŬɘ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ  

1. ɄɟɞŮŰɞɘɛɎůŰŮ Űɞɡɠ ŮɜɕɡɛŬŰɘəɞɨɠ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ 
ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŮɠ ůŰɖɜ ŬɟŬɑɤůɖ ɢɟɐůɖɠ əŬɘ ůŰɖ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ˊɞɡ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɞɜ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ. ŪŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ŮŰɞɘɛɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ űɟɏůəŬ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ ɧŰŬɜ ŰŬ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɜŰŬ ŭɘŬɚɨɛŬŰŬ 
ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮɛűŬɜɩɠ ɛɞɚɡɜɗŮɑ. 

2. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɚɐɟɤɠ ɓɡɗɘůɛɏɜŬ ůŮ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ 
ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ. ȺɜŮɟɔɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ əɘɜɞɨɛŮɜŬ ɛɏɟɖ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ 

ŮˊɘŰɟŬˊŮɑ ůŰɞ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɜŬ ɏɟɗŮɘ ůŮ ŮˊŬűɐ ɛŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ 
ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŮɠ. ȺɛɓɡɗɑůŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ŭɏəŬ (10) ɚŮˊŰɎ. 
ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɛɘŬ ɜɎɘɚɞɜ ɛŬɚŬəɐ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŰɟɑɣŮŰŮ 
ŬˊŬɚɎ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɏɤɠ ɧŰɞɡ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɞɟŬŰɎ ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ ɜŬ 
ŬˊɞɛŬəɟɡɜɗɞɨɜ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŰɘɠ ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰŮɠ 
ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ. ȹɩůŰŮ ɘŭɘŬɑŰŮɟɖ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬɡɚɞűɧɟŬ 
ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ əŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɑůŮŰŮ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɖ ɣɐəŰɟŬ ɔɘŬ 
ɛˊɞɡəɎɚɘ. ɆȼɀȺȽɋɆȼ: ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɡˊŮɟɐɢɤɜ ɗŬ 

ɓɞɖɗɐůŮɘ ůŰɞɜ ˊɚɐɟɖ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ Űɤɜ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑɤɜ. ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛɘŬɠ 
ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ ɐ ɛɘŬɠ ŭɏůɛɖɠ ɜŮɟɞɨ ɗŬ ɓŮɚŰɘɩůŮɘ Űɞ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ Űɤɜ 
ŭɡůˊɟɧůɘŰɤɜ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɩɜ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɧɚɤɜ Űɤɜ ůŰŮɜɎ 
ŮűŬˊŰɧɛŮɜɤɜ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘɩɜ. 

3. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧ ŭɘɎɚɡɛŬ əŬɘ ɝŮˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ 
ɛŮ Ŭˊɘɞɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɔɘŬ ŰɞɡɚɎɢɘůŰɞɜ ɏɜŬ (1) ɚŮˊŰɧ. 

4. ɇɞˊɞɗŮŰɐůŰŮ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŮ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚɞ əŬɚɎɗɘ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ 
ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞɢɤɟɐůŰŮ ůŰɖɜ əŬɜɞɜɘəɐ 
ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ əɨəɚɞɡ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ. Ƀɘ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŮɠ 
ŮɚɎɢɘůŰŮɠ ˊŬɟɎɛŮŰɟɞɘ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬˊŬɟŬɑŰɖŰŮɠ ɔɘŬ Űɞ ůɢɞɚŬůŰɘəɧ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧ əŬɘ ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖ. 
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ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ŬɡŰɞɛŬŰɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞɡ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ 

¶ ɇŬ ŬɡŰɞɛŬŰɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜŬ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰŬ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ɝɐɟŬɜůɖɠ ŭŮɜ 
ůɡɜɘůŰɩɜŰŬɘ ɤɠ ɖ ɛɧɜɖ ɛɏɗɞŭɞɠ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɔɘŬ ɢŮɘɟɞɡɟɔɘəɎ 
ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ. 

¶ ȰɜŬ ŬɡŰɞɛŬŰɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ůɨůŰɖɛŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ 
ůŰɖ ůɡɜɏɢŮɘŬ ɤɠ ɛɘŬ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ. 

¶ ɇŬ ɧɟɔŬɜŬ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ŭɘŮɝɞŭɘəɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŮɝŬůűŬɚɘůŰŮɑ ɞ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɧɠ 
əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɧɠ. 

ɆɇȺȽɅɃɇȼɇȷ: 
 

ɇŬ ŮɝŬɟŰɐɛŬŰŬ Űɞɡ ůɡůŰɐɛŬŰɞɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ ɐ ɛɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ. 

 

ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ: ɇɞ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ŮəŰɏɗɖəŮ 
ůŮ ɛɘŬ ŮɚɎɢɘůŰɖ ŭɧůɖ ŬəŰɘɜɞɓɞɚɑŬɠ ɔɎɛɛŬ 25,0-kGy. ȼ Acumed 
ŭŮɜ ůɡɜɘůŰɎ Űɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɤɜ ůŮ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ 
ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ. ȺɎɜ ɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ ɏɢŮɘ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ 
ɕɖɛɘɎ, Űɞ ůɡɛɓɎɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬɜŬűŮɟɗŮɑ ůŰɖɜ Acumed. ɇɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ 
ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ əŬɘ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊɘůŰɟŬűŮɑ ůŰɖɜ 
Acumed. 

 

ɀɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ: ȺəŰɧɠ əŬɘ ŮɎɜ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ŮɛűŬɜɐɠ 
ŮˊɘůɐɛŬɜůɖ ɤɠ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɖ əɚŮɘůŰɐ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ ˊŬɟŮɢɧɛŮɜɖ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ Acumed, ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ŮɛűɡŰŮɨɛŬŰŬ əŬɘ ŰŬ ŮɟɔŬɚŮɑŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ɗŮɤɟɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɛɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŬ, əŬɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜŮŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ 
ɜɞůɞəɞɛŮɑɞ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ. Ƀɘ ɛɖ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜŮɠ ůɡůəŮɡɏɠ 
ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮˊɘəɡɟɤɗŮɑ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɩɜŰŬɠ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬɛɏŰɟɞɡɠ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ŬɜŬűɏɟɞɜŰŬɘ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ, ůŮ ˊɚɐɟɤɠ 
űɞɟŰɤɛɏɜɞɡɠ ŭɑůəɞɡɠ ɛŮ ɧɚŬ ŰŬ ɛɏɟɖ əŬŰŬɚɚɐɚɤɠ ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰɖɛɏɜŬ. 

 

ɀɏɗɞŭɞɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖɠ 

¶ ȿɎɓŮŰŮ ɡˊɧɣɖ Űɘɠ ɔɟŬˊŰɏɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɞɡ 
Ůɝɞˊɚɘůɛɞɨ ůŬɠ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ Ůɘŭɘəɧ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤŰɐ əŬɘ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɔɘŬ 
Űɖ ŭɘŬɛɧɟűɤůɖ űɞɟŰɑɞɡ.  

¶ ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ůɡůŰɎůŮɘɠ ˊɞɡ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɡɜ ůŰɞ Űɟɏɢɞɜ ɏɔɔɟŬűɞ 
ñɆɡɜɘůŰɩɛŮɜŮɠ ˊɟŬəŰɘəɏɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ůŮ 
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ȸɐɛŬ ɄŮɟɘɔɟŬűɐ 

1 ȹɡɞ (2) ɚŮˊŰɎ ˊɟɧˊɚɡůɖɠ ɛŮ əɟɨɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

2 Ⱥɑəɞůɘ ɚŮˊŰɎ (20) Ůɜɕɡɛɘəɧɠ ɣŮəŬůɛɧɠ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

3 ȰɜŬ ɚŮˊŰɧ (1) ɓɨɗɘůɖɠ ůŮ ɏɜɕɡɛɞ 

4 ȹŮəŬˊɏɜŰŮ (15) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ (X2) 

5 
ȹɡɞ (2) ɚŮˊŰɎ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ŬˊɞɟɟɡˊŬɜŰɘəɧ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

(64 66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

6 ȹŮəŬˊɏɜŰŮ (15) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ɜŮɟɧ ɓɟɨůɖɠ 

7 
ȹɏəŬ (10) ŭŮɡŰŮɟɧɚŮˊŰŬ ɝɏˊɚɡɛŬ ɛŮ əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɏɜɞ ɜŮɟɧ ɛŮ 

ˊɟɞŬɘɟŮŰɘəɧ ɚɘˊŬɜŰɘəɧ (64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

8 ȺˊŰɎ (7) ɚŮˊŰɎ ɝɐɟŬɜůɖ ɛŮ ɕŮůŰɧ ŬɏɟŬ (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

ɆȼɀȺȽɋɆȼ: ȷəɞɚɞɡɗɐůŰŮ ŮˊŬəɟɘɓɩɠ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ Űɞɡ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ Űɖɠ 

ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ˊɚɨůɖɠ/ŬˊɞɚɨɛŬɜůɖɠ 
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ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜŰŬ ŭɘŮɔɢŮɘɟɖŰɘəɐɠ ˊɟŬəŰɘəɐɠò Űɖɠ AORN əŬɘ ůŰɞ 
ˊɟɧŰɡˊɞ ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï ȺəŰŮɜɐɠ ɞŭɖɔɧɠ ɔɘŬ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɛŮ ŬŰɛɧ əŬɘ ŭɘŬůűɎɚɘůɖ ůŰŮɘɟɧŰɖŰŬɠ ůŮ 
ŮɔəŬŰŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ ɡɔŮɑŬɠ.  

¶ ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ ɡˊŮɟŰŬɢŮɑŬɠ ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖɠ ŭŮ ůɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ, ŬɚɚɎ ŮɎɜ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ, ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮəŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ ɛɧɜɞ ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɘɠ 
ŬˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ Űɞɡ ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï ȺəŰŮɜɐɠ ɞŭɖɔɧɠ ɔɘŬ 
ŬˊɞůŰŮɑɟɤůɖ ɛŮ ŬŰɛɧ əŬɘ ŭɘŬůűɎɚɘůɖ ůŰŮɘɟɧŰɖŰŬɠ ůŮ 
ŮɔəŬŰŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ űɟɞɜŰɑŭŬɠ ɡɔŮɑŬɠ. 

ȺɚɚɖɜɘəɎï EL/ PAGE 46  EL 

AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Ƀɘ ŭɑůəɞɘ ŬɡŰɞɑ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮˊɘəɡɟɤɗŮɑ ɛŮ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ ˊŬɟŬɛɏŰɟɞɡɠ:  

ȷɡŰɧəŬɡůŰɞ ɛŮ ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖ ɓŬɟɨŰɖŰŬɠ: ȹȺɁ ɆɈɁȽɆɇȷɇȷȽ 

ȷɡŰɧəŬɡůŰɞ ɛŮ ˊɟɞəŬŰŬɟŰɘəɧ əŮɜɧ: 

Ɇɡɜɗɐəɖ: ɇɡɚɘɔɛɏɜɞ 

ŪŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 132
o
C (270

o
F) 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 4 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɝɐɟŬɜůɖɠ: 30 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Ƀɘ ŭɑůəɞɘ ŬɡŰɞɑ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŮˊɘəɡɟɤɗŮɑ ɛŮ Űɘɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ ˊŬɟŬɛɏŰɟɞɡɠ:  

ȷɡŰɧəŬɡůŰɞ ɛŮ ɛŮŰŬŰɧˊɘůɖ ɓŬɟɨŰɖŰŬɠ: ȹȺɁ ɆɈɁȽɆɇȷɇȷȽ 

ȷɡŰɧəŬɡůŰɞ ɛŮ ˊɟɞəŬŰŬɟŰɘəɧ əŮɜɧ: 

Ɇɡɜɗɐəɖ: ɇɡɚɘɔɛɏɜɞ 

ŪŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 132
o
C (270

o
F) 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɏəɗŮůɖɠ: 10 ɚŮˊŰɎ 

ɉɟɧɜɞɠ ɝɐɟŬɜůɖɠ: 40 ɚŮˊŰɎ 
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ɃȹȼũȽȺɆ ūɈȿȷɂȼɆ: ūɡɚɎůůŮŰŮ ůŮ ŭɟɞůŮɟɧ əŬɘ ɝɖɟɧ 
ɢɩɟɞ əŬɘ ŭɘŬŰɖɟŮɑŰŮ ɛŬəɟɘɎ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ɎɛŮůɞ ɖɚɘŬəɧ űɤɠ. 
Ʉɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ, ŮˊɘɗŮɤɟɐůŰŮ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ 
ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ɔɘŬ Űɡɢɧɜ ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ˊŬɟŬɓɑŬůɖɠ ɐ ɛɧɚɡɜůɖɠ Ŭˊɧ 
ɜŮɟɧ. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ Űɘɠ ˊŬɚŬɘɧŰŮɟŮɠ ˊŬɟŰɑŭŮɠ ˊɟɩŰŬ. 

 

ȺūȷɅɀɃũȼ: ɇŬ ɛɏůŬ ŬɡŰɎ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɡɜ ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ 
ůɢŮŰɘəɎ ɛŮ ŰŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ˊɞɡ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɐ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŮɑɜŬɘ 
ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŬ ůŮ ɛɘŬ ůɡɔəŮəɟɘɛɏɜɖ ɢɩɟŬ ɐ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ 
ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛŬ ɛŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ Ůɛˊɞɟɘəɏɠ ɞɜɞɛŬůɑŮɠ ůŮ 
ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ ɢɩɟŮɠ. ɇŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ŮɔəɟɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ 
ɐ ɜŬ ŬŭŮɘɞŭɞŰɞɨɜŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ əɡɓŮɟɜɖŰɘəɞɨɠ ɟɡɗɛɘůŰɘəɞɨɠ 
ɞɟɔŬɜɘůɛɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ ˊɩɚɖůɖ ɐ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ 
ŮɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ ɐ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɞɨɠ ůŮ ŭɘŬűɞɟŮŰɘəɏɠ ɢɩɟŮɠ. ɇŬ 
ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŮɔəɟɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ůŮ ɧɚŮɠ Űɘɠ 
ɢɩɟŮɠ. ɇɑˊɞŰŬ Ŭˊɧ ɧůŬ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ůŮ ŬɡŰɎ ŰŬ ɛɏůŬ ŭŮɜ 
ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɟɛɖɜŮɨŮŰŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞůűɞɟɎ ɐ ˊɟɧůəɚɖůɖ ɔɘŬ 
ɞˊɞɘɞŭɐˊɞŰŮ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ɐ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ɞˊɞɘɞɡŭɐˊɞŰŮ 
ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ɛŮ ɏɜŬ ůɡɔəŮəɟɘɛɏɜɞ Űɟɧˊɞ ˊɞɡ ŭŮɜ ŮˊɘŰɟɏˊŮŰŬɘ 
ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɞɡɠ ɜɧɛɞɡɠ əŬɘ Űɞɡɠ əŬɜɞɜɘůɛɞɨɠ Űɖɠ ɢɩɟŬɠ 
ůŰɖɜ ɞˊɞɑŬ ɓɟɑůəŮŰŬɘ ɞ ŬɜŬɔɜɩůŰɖɠ.  

 

ɄȺɅȽɆɆɃɇȺɅȺɆ ɄȿȼɅɃūɃɅȽȺɆ: ũɘŬ ɜŬ ɕɖŰɐůŮŰŮ 
ˊŮɟɘůůɧŰŮɟŮɠ ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ, ˊŬɟŬəŬɚɞɨɛŮ ŭŮɑŰŮ ŰŬ ůŰɞɘɢŮɑŬ 
ŮˊɘəɞɘɜɤɜɑŬɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟŬŰɑɗŮɜŰŬɘ ůŮ ŬɡŰɧ Űɞ ɏɔɔɟŬűɞ. 

ȿȺȻȯɁɇȷ ɆɈɀȸȳȿɋɁ 

 ɆɡɛɓɞɡɚŮɡŰŮɑŰŮ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 

 Ʉɟɞůɞɢɐ 

 
ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ɛŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ɞɝŮɘŭɑɞɡ Űɞɡ 

ŬɘɗɡɚŮɜɑɞɡ  

 ȷˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɛɏɜɞ ɛŮ ɢɟɐůɖ ŬəŰɘɜɞɓɞɚɑŬɠ 

 ɉɟɐůɖ ɏɤɠ Űɖɜ ɖɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ 

 ȷɟɘɗɛɧɠ əŬŰŬɚɧɔɞɡ 

 Ⱦɤŭɘəɧɠ ˊŬɟŰɑŭŬɠ 

 
ȺɝɞɡůɘɞŭɞŰɖɛɏɜɞɠ ŬɜŰɘˊɟɧůɤˊɞɠ ůŰɖɜ 

ȺɡɟɤˊŬɥəɐ ȾɞɘɜɧŰɖŰŬ 

 ȾŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐɠ 

 ȼɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐɠ 

 ɀɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜŮŰŮ 

 ɀɖɜ ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ 

 ȷɜɩŰŮɟɞ ɧɟɘɞ ɗŮɟɛɞəɟŬůɑŬɠ 

Ʉɟɞůɞɢɖ: ũɘŬ Űɖɜ ŮˊŬɔɔŮɚɛŬŰɘəɐ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛɧɜɞ 
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DESCRIPCIčN: Los tornillos Acutrak y Acutrak 2 est§n 
dise¶ados para la fijaci·n de distintas fracturas y osteotom²as 
mientras se consolidad. Los sistemas de tornillos Acutrak y 
Acutrak 2 incluyen los siguientes implantes: 

¶ Tornillos Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 y Plus 

¶ Tornillos AcuTwist 

¶ Tornillos Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, de 4,7, 5,5 y 7,5 

Los sistemas de tornillos Acutrak y Acutrak 2 tambi®n incluyen 
instrumentos que facilitan la colocaci·n de los implantes. 

 

INDICACIONES: Los tornillos Acutrak y Acutrak 2 tienen las 
siguientes indicaciones: 

 

Tornillos Acutrak Fusion, Mini y Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 
Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7 y 5,5: indicados como dispositivos de 
fijaci·n de huesos peque¶os, fragmentos ·seos y osteotom²as. 
No est§n indicados para interferencias ni para la fijaci·n de 
tejidos blandos. 

 

Tornillos Acutrak 4/5, 6/7  y Plus; Acutrak 2 7,5: este dispositivo 
de fijaci·n se puede utilizar para fusiones, fracturas u 

SISTEMAS DE TORNILLOS ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È
  

osteotom²as de la clav²cula, el h¼mero, el radio, el c¼bito, el ilion, 
el f®mur, la r·tula, el peron®, el astr§galo, el mal®olo y el 
calc§neo. 

 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: Las contraindicaciones del 
sistema son infecci·n activa o latente, sepsis, osteoporosis, 
inadecuada cantidad o calidad ·sea o de los tejidos blandos, y 
sensibilidad a los materiales. Si se sospecha de sensibilidad a 
los materiales, se deben realizar pruebas al paciente antes de la 
implantaci·n. Estos dispositivos est§n contraindicados en 
pacientes no dispuestos o incapaces de seguir las instrucciones 
del tratamiento postoperatorio. Estos dispositivos no est§n 
dise¶ados para su colocaci·n o fijaci·n con tornillos a los 
elementos posteriores (ped²culos) de la columna cervical, 
tor§cica o lumbar. 

 

ESPECIFICACIONES DE LOS MATERIALES DE LOS 
IMPLANTES: Los implantes est§n fabricados con aleaci·n  

de titanio conforme con la norma ASTM F136. 

 

ESPECIFICACIONES DE LOS MATERIALES DEL 
INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: Los instrumentos est§n 
fabricados con distintas calidades de acero inoxidable, titanio, 
aluminio y pol²meros de los que se ha evaluado la 
biocompatibilidad. 

PARA LA ATENCIčN PERSONAL DEL 

CIRUJANO PRACTICANTE 
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INFORMACIčN DE USO DE LOS IMPLANTES: El cirujano debe 
seleccionar el tipo y tama¶o que mejor se adapten a las 
necesidades del paciente para lograr la mejor adaptaci·n, as² 
como un asentamiento firme y un apoyo adecuado. Aunque el 
m®dico sea el intermediario especializado entre la empresa y el 
paciente, al paciente se le deber§ transmitir la importante 
informaci·n m®dica contenida en este documento. 

 

INFORMACIčN DE USO DEL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: 
Los instrumentos que acompa¶an a este sistema pueden ser de 
un solo uso o reutilizables.  

¶ El usuario deber§ consultar la etiqueta del instrumento para 
determinar si el instrumento es de un solo uso o reutilizable. 
Los instrumentos de un solo uso est§n etiquetados con el 
s²mbolo ñno reutilizarò que se describe en la secci·n Leyenda 
de s²mbolos, m§s adelante en este documento. 

¶ Los instrumentos de un solo uso se deber§n desechar 
despu®s de un solo uso.  

¶ Los instrumentos reutilizables tienen una vida limitada. Tanto 
antes como despu®s de su uso, los instrumentos reutilizables 
se deben inspeccionar para comprobar el afilado, el 
desgaste, los posibles da¶os, la limpieza correcta, la 
presencia de corrosi·n, as² como la integridad de los 
mecanismos de conexi·n. Se debe prestar especial atenci·n 
a los controladores, las brocas y los isntrumentos empleados 
para cortar o para insertar implantes.  

 

T£CNICAS QUIRĐRGICAS: Tiene a su disposici·n distintas 
t®cnicas quir¼rgicas que describen el uso de este sistema. El 

cirujano tiene la responsabilidad de conocer a fondo el 
procedimiento antes de utilizar estos productos. Adem§s, el 
cirujano tiene tambi®n la responsabilidad de conocer a fondo las 
publicaciones pertinentes y consultar a compa¶eros con 
experiencia en el procedimiento antes del uso.  Se pueden 
consultar las t®cnicas quir¼rgicas en el sitio web de Acumed 
(acumed.net) 

 

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE EL IMPLANTE: Para un uso eficaz y 
seguro de este implante, el cirujano debe estar totalmente 
familiarizado con el mismo, los m®todos de aplicaci·n, los 
instrumentos y la t®cnica quir¼rgica recomendada para el 
dispositivo. El dispositivo no est§ dise¶ado para soportar el 
esfuerzo de un peso excesivo, soporte de cargas o una actividad 
excesiva. El dispositivo podr²a romperse o sufrir da¶os si el 
implante se ve sometido a una carga mayor asociada a un retraso 
de la consolidaci·n, pseudoartrosis o una consolidaci·n 
incompleta. La introducci·n err·nea del dispositivo durante la 
implantaci·n puede aumentar el riesgo de aflojamiento o 
migraci·n. Debe advertirse al paciente, preferiblemente por 
escrito, acerca del uso, las limitaciones y los posibles efectos 
adversos de este implante. Entre las advertencias que se 
indiquen al paciente se debe incluir la posibilidad de que falle el 
dispositivo o el tratamiento debido a una p®rdida de fijaci·n o 
aflojamiento, a la tensi·n, a un exceso de actividad o a la carga y 
soporte de peso, en particular si el implante est§ expuesto a 
cargas mayores debido a un retraso de consolidaci·n, una 
pseudoartrosis o una consolidaci·n incompleta, y si se han 
producido da¶os nerviosos o a tejidos blandos debido a 
traumatismos quir¼rgicos o a la presencia del implante. Debe 
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advertirse al paciente que, en caso de no obedecer las 
instrucciones del tratamiento postoperatorio, pueden producirse 
fallos en el implante y/o en el tratamiento. Los implantes pueden 
causar distorsiones y/o bloquear la visualizaci·n de las 
estructuras anat·micas en las im§genes radiogr§ficas. No se ha 
evaluado la seguridad, el calentamiento o la migraci·n de los 
componentes del sistema de en el entorno de la RMN. Se han 
estudiado y descrito productos similares en t®rminos de su 
seguridad en la evaluaci·n cl²nica posoperatoria utilizando 
equipos de RMN

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE EL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: 
Para utilizar de forma segura y eficaz todo instrumento de 
Acumed, el cirujano deber§ conocer a fondo el instrumento, el 
m®todo de aplicaci·n y la t®cnica quir¼rgica recomendada. El 
instrumento puede romperse o da¶arse o bien se pueden lesionar 
los tejidos cuando se somete este a cargas o velocidades 
excesivas, huesos densos, un uso incorrecto o un uso para el que 
no est§ indicado. Se deber§ advertir al paciente, preferiblemente 
por escrito, de los riesgos asociados a estos tipos de 
instrumentos. 

 

PRECAUCIONES CON EL IMPLANTE: Jam§s deber§ 
reutilizarse un implante. Los esfuerzos previos podr²an haber 
creado imperfecciones, las cuales podr²an derivar en un fallo del 
dispositivo. Proteja los implantes contra ara¶azos y muescas, 
dado que tales concentraciones de tensi·n pueden dar lugar a 
fallos. No es aconsejable mezclar componentes de implantes de 

distintos fabricantes por motivos metal¼rgicos, mec§nicos y 
funcionales. Es posible que las ventajas de la colocaci·n 
quir¼rgica de un implante no satisfagan las expectativas del 
paciente, como tambi®n es posible que este se deteriore con el 
tiempo, lo cual har²a necesaria una intervenci·n quir¼rgica de 
revisi·n para cambiar el implante o realizar procedimientos 
alternativos. No es raro que haya intervenciones quir¼rgicas de 
revisi·n con implantes. 

 

PRECAUCIONES DEL INSTRUMENTAL QUIRĐRGICO: Los 
instrumentos quir¼rgicos de un solo uso no se deber§n reutilizar 
nunca. Las tensiones anteriores pueden haber generado 
imperfecciones, que pueden hacer que el dispositivo falle. Proteja 
los instrumentos de rasgu¶os y muescas, ya que estas 
concentraciones de estr®s pueden hacer que el producto falle. 

 

EFECTOS ADVERSOS: Entre otros posibles efectos 
adversos se encuentran dolor, incomodidad, o sensaciones 
an·malas y da¶os nerviosos o a tejidos blandos por la presencia 
del implante o traumatismos quir¼rgicos. Puede producirse una 
rotura del implante si la actividad es excesiva, se carga en exceso 
el dispositivo, la consolidaci·n es incompleta o se ejerce 
demasiada fuerza sobre el implante durante la inserci·n. El 
implante tambi®n puede migrar o aflojarse. Se puede producir 
una reacci·n por sensibilidad, histol·gica, al®rgica o adversa por 
la presencia de cuerpos extra¶os producida por el implante en el 
cuerpo de un material extra¶o. Se pueden producir lesiones en 
los nervios o en el tejido blando, necrosis ·sea o resorci·n ·sea, 
necrosis tisular o consolidaci·n inadecuada como resultado de la 
presencia de un implante o de un traumatismo quir¼rgico.  
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INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA  
 

Requisitos de limpieza del implante: Los implantes no deben 
reutilizarse. Acumed no recomienda volver a limpiar ni esterilizar 
el producto empaquetado de forma est®ril. Los implantes 
suministrados como no esterilizados que no se hayan utilizado, 
pero s² est®n sucios, deben procesarse conforme a los 
par§metros siguientes:  

Advertencias y precauciones 

¶ La reesterilizaci·n de los implantes no deber§ realizarse si el 
implante entra en contacto con alg¼n tipo de contaminaci·n 
(por ejemplo, contacto con tejidos biol·gicos, como pueden ser 
fluidos corporales o sangre), a menos que el dispositivo de uso 
¼nico (Single Use Device, SUD) haya sido reprocesado por un 
centro autorizado que disponga de la autorizaci·n oficial 
apropiada para dicho efecto. La limpieza de un dispositivo de 
uso ¼nico (SUD) tras entrar este en contacto con sangre o 
tejidos humanos constituye un reprocesamiento. 

¶ No utilice un implante si la superficie ha sufrido da¶os. Los 
implantes da¶ados se tendr§n que desechar. 

¶ Todos los usuarios deber§n ser personal cualificado con 
pruebas documentales de formaci·n y competencia. Los 
usuarios deber§n llevar equipos de protecci·n personal (EPP). 

Procesamiento manual 

Equipo: cepillo de cerdas suaves, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 
detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5. 

1. Prepare una soluci·n con agua corriente templada y 
detergente o limpiador. Siga las recomendaciones de uso del 
fabricante del detergente o limpiador enzim§tico y preste una 

gran atenci·n al tiempo de exposici·n, la temperatura, la 
calidad del agua y la concentraci·n correctos. 

2. Lave con cuidado y a mano el implante. No utilice lana de 
acero ni limpiadores abrasivos con los implantes. 

3. Enjuague el implante a fondo con agua desionizada o 
purificada. Utilice agua desionizada o purificada para el 
enjuagado final. 

4. Seque el implante con un pa¶o limpio, suave y sin pelusa a fin 
de no ara¶ar la superficie. 

Procesamiento con ultrasonidos 

Equipo: limpiador ultras·nico, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 
detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5. Nota: la limpieza por 
ultrasonidos puede causar m§s da¶os a los implantes que ya 
presenten da¶os en la superficie. 

1. Prepare una soluci·n con agua corriente templada y 
detergente o limpiador. Siga las recomendaciones de uso del 
fabricante del detergente o limpiador enzim§tico y preste una 
gran atenci·n al tiempo de exposici·n, la temperatura, la 
calidad del agua y la concentraci·n correctos. 

2. Limpie los implantes con ultrasonidos durante un m²nimo de 15 
minutos. 

3. Enjuague a fondo el implante con agua desionizada o 
purificada. Utilice agua desionizada o purificada para el 
enjuagado final. 

4. Seque el implante con un pa¶o limpio, suave y sin pelusa a fin 
de no ara¶ar la superficie. 

Procesamiento mec§nico 

Equipo: lavador/desinfectadora, limpiador enzim§tico neutro o 
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detergente neutro con un pH Ò 8,5. 

Requisitos de limpieza de los instrumentos: Antes de cada 
reutilizaci·n habr§ que limpiar a fondo los instrumentos y 
accesorios Acumed, siguiendo las directrices que figuran a 
continuaci·n. 

Advertencias & precauciones 

¶ La descontaminaci·n del instrumental o accesorios 
reutilizables debe producirse inmediatamente tras la 
finalizaci·n de la intervenci·n quir¼rgica. No deje que se 
sequen los instrumentos contaminados antes de limpiarlos o 
reprocesarlos. El exceso de sangre o restos debe eliminarse 
para evitar su secado sobre la superficie.  

¶ Todos los usuarios deber§n ser personal cualificado y contar 
con pruebas documentales de formaci·n y competencia. La 
formaci·n deber§ incluir las directrices, normas y pol²ticas del 
hospital aplicables y en vigor. 

¶ No utilice cepillos de metal ni estropajos durante el proceso de 
limpieza manual. 

¶ Utilice agentes de limpieza con tensoactivos que generen poca 
espuma para limpieza manual, de forma que pueda ver los 
instrumentos en la soluci·n de limpieza. Los agenets de 
limpieza se tienen que poder enjuagar f§cilmente de los 
instrumentos para que no queden restos. 

¶ Con los instrumentos Acumed no se deber§n emplear ni 
aceites minerales ni lubricantes de silicona. 

¶ Para limpiar instrumentos reutilizables es aconsejable emplear 
agentes enzim§ticos de pH neutro y de limpieza. Es muy 
importante neutralizar y enjuagar a fondo los agentes de 
limpieza alcalinos de los instrumentos. 

¶ Hay que secar a conciencia los instrumentos quir¼rgicos para 
que no se forme ·xido, aun cuando est®n fabricados con acero 
inoxidable de alto grado. 

¶ Habr§ que inspeccionar todos los instrumentos para 
comprobar que las superficies, juntas y luces est®n limpias, 
que el funcionamiento sea correcto y si hay desgaste y roturas 
antes de la esterilizaci·n. 

¶ El aluminio anodizado no debe entrar en contacto con ciertas 
soluciones de limpieza o desinfecci·n. Evite el uso de 
limpiadores y desinfectantes alcalinos fuertes, o las soluciones 
que contengan yodo, cloro o ciertas sales met§licas. Adem§s, 
en las soluciones cuyo valor de pH sea superior a 11, la capa 
de anodizado podr²a disolverse.  

Instrucciones de limpieza/desinfecci·n manual  
1. Prepare agentes enzim§ticos y de limpieza a la diluci·n y 
temperatura de uso que recomiende el fabricante. Habr§ que 
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Ciclo 
Tiempo m²nimo 

(minutos) 
Temperatura m²nima/

agua 
Tipo de deter-

gente 

Prelavado 2 Agua corriente fr²a N/A 

Lavado enzim§ti-

co 2 
Agua corriente tem-

plada 

pH Ò 8,5 del 

limpiador en-

zim§tico neutro 

Lavado II 5 
Agua corriente tem-

plada (> 40 ÁC) 
Detergente con 

pH Ò 8,5 

Enjuagado 2 
Agua desionizada o 

purificada templada (> 

40 ÁC) 
N/A 

Secado 40 90 ÁC N/A 
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preparar soluciones frescas cuando las soluciones existentes 
presenten una gran contaminaci·n. 

2. Coloque los instrumentos en soluci·n enzim§tica hasta que 
queden sumergidos por completo. Accione todas las partes 
m·viles para que el detergente entre en contacto con todas las 
superficies. Sum®rjalos durante un m²nimo de veinte (20) 
minutos. Utilice un cepillo de cerdas suaves de nailon para 
frotar con cuidado los instrumentos hasta haber eliminado 
todos los restos visibles. Preste especial atenci·n a las zonas 
dif²ciles de alcanzar. Preste especial atenci·n a los 
instrumentos canulados y l²mpielos con una cepillo para 
frascos. Cuando los instrumentos tengan muelles, bobinas o 
elementos flexibles que queden expuestos: llene las 
hendiduras por completo de soluci·n limpiadora en cantidades 
abundantes para expulsar cualquier part²cula de suciedad. 
Frote la superficie con un cepillo para quitar cualquier resto 
visible de la superficie y las hendiduras. Curve el §rea flexible y 
frote la superficie con un cepillo. Gire la pieza mientras la 
cepilla para asegurarse de que se hayan limpiado todas las 
hendiduras.  

3. Retire los instrumentos y enju§guelos a fondo con agua 
corriente durante un m²nimo de tres (3) minutos. Preste 
especial atenci·n a las canulaciones, y s²rvase de una jeringa 
para purgar todas las zonas dif²ciles de alcanzar. 

4. Coloque los instrumentos, sumergidos por completo, en una 
unidad ultras·nica con soluci·n de limpieza. Acciones todas 
las partes m·viles para que el detergente entre en contacto 
con todas las superficies. Someta los instrumentos a una 
limpieza por ultrasonidos durante un m²nimo de diez (10) 
minutos. 

5. Retire los instrumentos y enju§guelos con agua desionizada 
durante un m²nimo de tres (3) minutos o hasta que no queden 
se¶ales de sangre o suciedad en el chorro de enjuagado. 
Preste especial atenci·n a todas las canulaciones, y s²rvase de 
una jeringa para purgar todas las zonas dif²ciles de alcanzar. 

6. Inspeccione los instrumentos con luz normal para ver si se ha 
eliminado la suciedad visible. 

7. Si a¼n queda suciedad visible, repita la limpieza por 
ultrasonidos y los pasos de enjuagado anteriores. 

8. Elimine el exceso de humedad de los instrumentos con un 
pa¶o limpio, absorbente y sin pelusa. 

Instrucciones de limpieza y desinfecci·n manual y 
automatizada combinadas  
1. Prepare agentes enzim§ticos y de limpieza a la diluci·n y 
temperatura de uso que recomiende el fabricante. Habr§ que 
preparar soluciones frescas cuando las soluciones presenten 
una gran contaminaci·n. 

2. Coloque los instrumentos en soluci·n enzim§tica hasta que 
queden sumergidos por completo. Accione todas las partes 
m·viles para que el detergente entre en contacto con todas las 
superficies. Sum®rjalos durante un m²nimo de diez (10) 
minutos. Utilice un cepillo de pelo suave de nailon para frotar 
con cuidado los instrumentos hasta haber eliminado todos los 
restos visibles. Preste especial atenci·n a las zonas dif²ciles de 
alcanzar. Preste especial atenci·n a los instrumentos 
canulados y l²mpielos con una cepillo para frascos. Nota: el 

uso de un sistema de limpieza por ultrasonidos le ayudar§ a 
limpiar a fondo los instrumentos. El uso de una jeringa o un 
chorro de agua mejorar§ el purgado de las zonas dif²ciles de 
alcanzar y de todas las superficies estrechamente acopladas. 
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3. Retire los instrumentos de la soluci·n enzim§tica y 
enju§guelos en agua desionizada durante un m²nimo de un (1) 
minuto. 

4. Coloque los instrumentos en un lavador o cesta desinfectadora 
adecuados y som®talos a un ciclo est§ndar en el lavador o la 
desinfectadora. Es muy importante utilizar los siguientes 
par§metros m²nimos para que la limpieza y la desinfecci·n 
sean rigurosas. 

Instrucciones de limpieza y desinfecci·n automatizadas 

¶ No es aconsejable utilizar secadoras o lavadores 
automatizados como ¼nico m®todo de limpieza de los 
instrumentos quir¼rgicos. 

¶ Se podr§ utilizar un sistema automatizado en un proceso de 
seguimiento de la limpieza manual. 

¶ Habr§ que inspeccionar a fondo los instrumentos antes de la 
esterilizaci·n para comprobar que la limpieza haya sido eficaz. 

ESTERILIDAD: 
 

Los componentes del sistema se suministrar§n esterilizados o sin 
esterilizar. 

 

Producto esterilizado: el producto esterilizado se ha 
expuesto a una dosis m²nima de 25,0 kGy de radiaci·ngamma. 
Acumed no recomienda la reesterilizaci·n de productos con 
envase est®ril. Si el envase est®ril aparece da¶ado, es necesario 
notificar del incidente a Acumed. El producto no debe usarse y 
debe devolverse a Acumed. 

 

Producto sin esterilizar: salvo que en la etiqueta figure 
claramente que est§n esterilizados y que Acumed los suministre 
en un envase esterilizado sin abrir, habr§ que considerar que 
todos los implantes e instrumentos est§n sin esterilizar, y por 
tanto habr§ que esterilizarlos en el hospital antes de utilizarlos. 
Los dispositivos sin esterilizar se han validado con los par§metros 
de esterilizaci·n que figuran a continuaci·n, en bandejas 
totalmente cargadas con todas las piezas colocadas en el sitio 
correcto. 
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Paso Descripci·n 

1 Prelavado de dos (2) minutos con agua corriente fr²a 

2 Aplicaci·n de aerosol enzim§tico durante veinte (20) segundos con 

3 Remojo enzim§tico durante un (1) minuto 

4 Enjuagado con agua corriente fr²a durante quince (15) segundos 

5 
Lavado con detergente durante dos (2) minutos con agua corriente 

caliente (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Enjuagado con agua corriente caliente durante quince (15) segundos 

7 
Enjuagado con agua purificada durante diez (10) segundos con 

lubricante opcional (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Secado con aire caliente durante siete (7) minutos (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Nota: siga expl²citamente las instrucciones del fabricante del lavador o la 

desinfectadora 
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M®todos de esterilizaci·n 

¶ Consulte las instrucciones en papel del fabricante de los 
equipos que utilice para obtener m§s instrucciones acerca 
del esterilizador espec²fico y la configuraci·n de carga.  

¶ Siga el art²culo ñPr§cticas de esterilizaci·n recomendadas en 
la configuraci·n de pr§ctica perioperatoriaò, publicado por la 
AORN (Asociaci·n de enfermeras de quir·fano) y en la 
norma estadounidense ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï 
Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ No se recomienda la esterilizaci·n instant§nea, pero si se 
usa s·lo se deber§ realizar conforme a los requisitos de la 
normativa  ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 

steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Estas bandejas se han validado con los par§metros siguientes:   

Autoclave de desplazamiento por gravedad: NO RECOMENDADO 

Autoclave de prevac²o: 

Estado: Envuelto 

Temperatura de exposici·n: 132 
o
C (270 ÜC) 

Tiempo de exposici·n: 4 minutos 

Tiempo de secado: 30 minutos 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Estas bandejas se han validado con los par§metros siguientes:  

Autoclave de desplazamiento por gravedad: NO RECOMENDADO 

Autoclave de prevac²o: 

Estado: Envuelto 

Temperatura de exposici·n: 132 
o
C (270 ÜC) 

Tiempo de exposici·n: 10 minutos 

Tiempo de secado: 40 minutos 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO: guardar en 
un lugar seco y fr²o y mantener alejado de la luz solar 
directa. Antes de su uso, inspeccionar el embalaje del 
producto en busca de posibles signos de manipulaci·n o 
contaminaci·n acuosa. Utilizar en primer lugar lotes m§s 
antiguos. 

 

APLICABILIDAD: Estos materiales contienen 
informaci·n sobre productos que podr²an o no estar 
disponibles en un pa²s concreto, o que pueden estar 
disponibles con marcas comerciales diferentes en 
distintos pa²ses. Los productos pueden haber recibido 
autorizaci·n o el visto bueno de los organismos 
normativos oficiales para su venta o uso con indicaciones 
o restricciones diferentes en distintos pa²ses. Es posible 
que los productos no cuenten con aprobaci·n de uso en 
todos los pa²ses. Ninguna parte de estos materiales se 
deber§ interpretar como promoci·n o licitaci·n de ning¼n 
producto o del uso de ning¼n producto de ninguna forma 
particular que no est® autorizada por la legislaci·n del 
pa²s en que se encuentre el lector.  

 

MĆS INFORMACIčN: Para solicitar m§s materiales, 
consulte la informaci·n de contacto que figura en este 
documento. 

SĉMBOLOS Y LEYENDAS  

 Consulte las instrucciones de uso 

 Precauci·n 

 Esterilizado con ·xido de etileno 

 Esterilizado con radiaci·n 

 Fecha de caducidad 

 N¼mero de cat§logo 

 C·digo de lote 

 
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 

Europea 

 Fabricante 

 Fecha de fabricaci·n 

 No reesterilizar 

 No reutilizar 

 L²mite superior de temperatura 

Precauci·n: S·lo para uso profesional. 
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DESCRIPTION : Les vis Acutrak et Acutrak 2 sont conues 
pour permettre la fixation de plusieurs types de fractures et 
ost®otomies pendant leur consolidation. Les syst¯mes de vis  
Acutrak et Acutrak 2 comprennent les implants suivants : 

¶ Vis Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 et Plus 

¶ Vis AcuTwist 

¶ Vis Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5 et 7,5 

Les syst¯mes de vis Acutrak et Acutrak 2 incluent ®galement des 
instruments pour faciliter le placement des implants. 

 

INDICATIONS: Suivre les indications suivantes pour les vis 
Acutrak et Acutrak 2 : 

 

Vis Acutrak Fusion, Mini, et Standard ; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4,7, et 5,5 : destin®es ¨ la fixation de petits os, 
fragments osseux et ost®otomies. Elles ne doivent pas servir ¨ 
l'interf®rence ou ¨ la fixation des tissus mous. 

 

Vis Acutrak 4/5, 6/7 et Plus ; Acutrak 2 7,5 : ce dispositif de 
fixation peut °tre utilis® pour les fusions, les fractures ou 
ost®otomies de la clavicule, de l'hum®rus, du radius, de l'ulna, de 

SYSTĈMES DE VIS ACUMED
È 
ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È  

l'ilium, du f®mur, de la patella, de la fibula, du tibia, du talus, de 
la mall®ole et du calcan®us. 

 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : Les contre-indications ¨ l'utilisation 
du syst¯me comprennent les infections latentes ou actives, la 
septic®mie, l'ost®oporose, l'insuffisance quantitative ou 
qualitative de l'os ou des tissus mous et la sensibilit® aux 
mat®riaux. Si une sensibilit® aux mat®riaux est suspect®e, il 
convient d'effectuer des tests avant l'implantation. L'utilisation de 
ces dispositifs est contre-indiqu®e chez les patients qui ne 
souhaitent pas ou qui sont incapables de se conformer aux 
consignes de soins postop®ratoires. Ces dispositifs ne sont pas 
conus pour une fixation avec des vis aux ®l®ments post®rieurs 
(p®dicules) de la colonne cervicale, thoracique ou lombaire. 

 

CARACT£RISTIQUES DU MAT£RIAU DE LôIMPLANT : Les 
implants sont fabriqu®s dans un alliage de titane selon la 
norme ASTM F136. 
 
CARACT£RISTIQUES DU MAT£RIAU DE LôINSTRUMENT 
CHIRURGICAL : Les instruments sont fabriqu®s dans 
diff®rentes qualit®s dôacier inoxydable, de titane, dôaluminium et 
de polym¯res ®valu®s pour assurer la biocompatibilit®. 

 

MODE DôEMPLOI DE LôIMPLANT : Le chirurgien doit choisir un 

ł LôATTENTION PERSONNELLE DU 

CHIRURGIEN 
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implant dont le type et la taille correspondent le mieux aux 
besoins du patient pour obtenir une meilleure adaptation et une 
assise ferme avec un support ad®quat. Bien que le praticien serve 
de r®f®rent entre l'entreprise et le patient, les informations 
m®dicales importantes fournies dans ce document doivent °tre 
remises au patient. 

 

MODE DôEMPLOI DE LôINSTRUMENT CHIRURGICAL : Les 
instruments fournis avec ce syst¯me peuvent °tre ¨ usage unique 
ou r®utilisables.  

¶ Lôutilisateur doit consulter lô®tiquette de lôinstrument pour 
d®terminer sôil est ¨ usage unique ou r®utilisable. Les 
instruments ¨ usage unique portent une ®tiquette avec le 
symbole ç Ne pas r®utiliser è, tel que d®crit dans la section 
L®gende des symboles ci-dessous. 

¶ Les instruments ¨ usage unique doivent °tre jet®s apr¯s 
utilisation.  

¶ Les instruments r®utilisables ont une dur®e de vie limit®e. 
Avant et apr¯s chaque utilisation, les instruments r®utilisables 
doivent °tre inspect®s, le cas ®ch®ant, pour v®rifier leur 
pr®cision, leur niveau dôusure et dôendommagement, leur 
propret®, lôabsence de corrosion et lôint®grit® des 
m®canismes de raccordement. Une attention particuli¯re doit 
°tre port®e aux guides, tr®pans et instruments utilis®s pour 
lôincision ou lôinsertion de lôimplant.  

 

TECHNIQUES CHIRURGICALES : Des techniques 
chirurgicales d®crivant les utilisations de ce syst¯me sont 
disponibles. Il rel¯ve de la responsabilit® du chirurgien de se 

familiariser avec la proc®dure avant d'utiliser ces produits. En 
outre, il rel¯ve de la responsabilit® du chirurgien de se familiariser 
avec les publications pertinentes et de consulter des coll¯gues 
exp®riment®s concernant la proc®dure avant utilisation. Des 
techniques chirurgicales sont disponibles sur le site Web 
d'Acumed (acumed.net). 

 

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LôIMPLANT : Pour une 
utilisation efficace et en toute s®curit® de l'implant, le chirurgien 
doit parfaitement conna´tre l'implant, les m®thodes d'application, 
les instruments et la technique chirurgicale recommand®e pour le 
dispositif. Ce dispositif n'est pas conu pour r®sister ¨ des 
contraintes de poids, ¨ une charge ou ¨ des activit®s excessives. 
Le dispositif peut casser ou °tre endommag® lorsque l'implant est 
soumis ¨ des charges plus lourdes associ®es ¨ une consolidation 
retard®e, une pseudarthrose ou une cicatrisation incompl¯te. Une 
mauvaise insertion du dispositif pendant l'implantation peut 
augmenter les risques de desserrage ou de d®placement de celui
-ci. Le patient doit °tre averti, de pr®f®rence par ®crit, quant ¨ 
l'utilisation, aux limites et aux effets secondaires possibles de cet 
implant. Ces mises en garde incluent la possibilit® d'une 
d®faillance du dispositif ou d'un ®chec du traitement due ¨ une 
fixation desserr®e et/ou une contrainte qui entra´ne le desserrage, 
une activit® excessive ou une soumission ¨ des poids ou des 
charges, notamment si l'implant est soumis ¨ des charges plus 
importantes associ®es ¨ une consolidation retard®e, une 
pseudarthrose ou une cicatrisation incompl¯te, ainsi que la 
possibilit® de l®sions des nerfs ou des tissus mous relatives ¨ un 
traumatisme chirurgical ou ¨ la pr®sence d'un implant. Il faut 
avertir le patient que tout non-respect des consignes de soins 
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postop®ratoires peut entra´ner un ®chec du traitement et/ou une 
d®faillance de l'implant. Les implants peuvent entra´ner des 
distorsions et/ou obstruer la vue des structures anatomiques sur 
les images radiographiques. La s®curit®, la mont®e en 
temp®rature ou la migration dans un environnement d'IRM des 
composants du syst¯me de n'ont pas ®t® test®es. L'utilisation en 
toute s®curit® de produits similaires a ®t® test®e et d®crite dans 
des ®valuations cliniques post-op®ratoires ¨ l'aide d'®quipements 
d'IRM

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT LôINSTRUMENT 
CHIRURGICAL : Pour une utilisation s¾re et efficace de tout 
instrument Acumed, le chirurgien doit parfaitement conna´tre 
lôinstrument, la m®thode dôapplication et la technique chirurgicale 
recommand®e. Une cassure ou un endommagement de 
lôinstrument, mais aussi du tissu, peut se produire lorsque 
lôinstrument est soumis ¨ des charges ou des vitesses 
excessives, un os dense, ou encore une utilisation incorrecte ou 
inappropri®e. Le patient doit °tre mis en garde, de pr®f®rence par 
®crit, des risques associ®s ¨ ces types dôinstruments. 

 

PR£CAUTIONS CONCERNANT LôIMPLANT : Un implant ne 
doit jamais °tre r®utilis®. Les contraintes subies auparavant 
peuvent avoir cr®® des imperfections, ce qui peut entra´ner une 
panne du dispositif. Prot®ger les implants contre toute rayure ou 
cassure car une telle concentration de contraintes peut entra´ner 
une panne. L'association d'implants issus de fabricants diff®rents 

n'est pas recommand®e, ce pour des raisons d'ordre 
m®tallurgique, m®canique et fonctionnel. Les b®n®fices de 
l'implant chirurgical pourraient ne pas correspondre aux attentes 
du patient, ou bien l'implant pourrait se d®t®riorer avec le temps, 
ce qui impliquerait une r®vision afin de remplacer l'implant ou 
d'effectuer des proc®dures alternatives. La chirurgie de r®vision 
est courante avec les implants. 

 

PR£CAUTIONS CONCERNANT LôINSTRUMENT 
CHIRURGICAL : Les instruments chirurgicaux ¨ usage 
unique ne doivent jamais °tre r®utilis®s. Les contraintes subies 
auparavant peuvent avoir cr®® des imperfections, ce qui peut 
entra´ner une panne du dispositif. Prot®ger les instruments contre 
toute rayure ou cassure, car une telle concentration de 
contraintes peut entra´ner une panne. 

 

EFFETS IND£SIRABLES : Les effets secondaires ®ventuels 
comprennent la douleur, l'inconfort ou les sensations anormales 
ainsi que les l®sions des nerfs ou des tissus mous dues ¨ la 
pr®sence d'un implant ou ¨ un traumatisme chirurgical. L'implant 
risque de casser en raison d'une activit® excessive, d'une charge 
prolong®e impos®e au dispositif, d'une cicatrisation incompl¯te ou 
d'une contrainte excessive subie par l'implant pendant l'insertion. 
Un d®placement de l'implant et/ou un desserrage peut se 
produire. Une sensibilit® aux m®taux ou des r®actions 
histologiques, allergiques ou ind®sirables aux corps ®trangers 
dues ¨ l'implantation d'un mat®riau ®tranger  peuvent se produire. 
Des l®sions des nerfs ou des tissus mous, une n®crose de l'os ou 
une r®sorption osseuse, une n®crose du tissu ou une cicatrisation 
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insuffisante peuvent °tre dues ¨ la pr®sence d'un implant ou ¨ un 
traumatisme chirurgical. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE NETTOYAGE : 
 

Exigence concernant le nettoyage d'un implant : Les implants 
ne doivent pas °tre r®utilis®s. Acumed ne recommande pas le 
relavage ni la rest®rilisation des produits conditionn®s dans un 
emballage st®rile. Les implants fournis non-st®riles qui n'ont pas 
®t® utilis®s mais qui ont ®t® souill®s doivent °tre trait®s 
conform®ment aux instructions suivantes : 

Avertissements et pr®cautions 

¶ Lôimplant ne doit pas °tre rest®rilis® sôil entre en contact avec 
un ®l®ment contaminant (par ex., contact avec un tissu 
biologique, tel que des fluides corporels/du sang) ¨ moins que 
le dispositif ¨ usage unique (DUU) ait ®t® retrait® dans un 
®tablissement agr®® ayant reu lôautorisation r®glementaire 
n®cessaire pour ce faire. Le nettoyage dôun DUU suite au 
contact avec du sang ou des tissus humains constitue un 
retraitement. 

¶ Ne pas utiliser un implant dont la surface est endommag®e. 
Les implants endommag®s doivent °tre jet®s. 

¶ Tous les utilisateurs doivent faire partie du personnel qualifi® et 
°tre en mesure de fournir des preuves quant ¨ leurs 
comp®tences et aux formations suivies.  

¶ Les utilisateurs doivent porter un ®quipement de protection 
individuelle appropri® (EPI).  

Traitement manuel 

£quipement : brosse ¨ poils souples, solution enzymatique de 
nettoyage neutre ou d®tergent neutre au pH Ò 8,5.  
1. Pr®parer une solution ¨ l'aide d'eau du robinet chaude et d'un 
d®tergent ou produit de nettoyage. Suivre les 
recommandations d'utilisation du fabricant du d®tergent ou 
produit de nettoyage enzymatique en veillant ¨ respecter le 
temps d'exposition, la temp®rature, la qualit® de l'eau et la 
concentration. 

2. Laver l'implant manuellement et avec pr®caution. Ne pas 
utiliser de laine d'acier ni de produits abrasifs sur les implants. 

3. Rincer l'implant minutieusement avec de l'eau DI ou de l'eau 
purifi®e. Utiliser de l'eau DI ou de l'eau purifi®e pour le rinage 
final. 

4. S®cher l'implant ¨ l'aide d'un tissu propre, doux et non 
pelucheux pour ®viter d'®rafler la surface. 

Traitement par ultrasons 

£quipement : bain ¨ ultrasons, produit de nettoyage enzymatique 
neutre ou d®tergent neutre au pH Ò 8,5. Remarque : le nettoyage 
par ultrasons peut aggraver les dommages des implants dont la 
surface a d®j¨ subi des d®g©ts. 

1. Pr®parer une solution ¨ l'aide d'eau du robinet chaude et d'un 
d®tergent ou produit de nettoyage. Suivre les 
recommandations d'utilisation du fabricant du d®tergent ou 
produit de nettoyage enzymatique en veillant ¨ respecter le 
temps d'exposition, la temp®rature, la qualit® de l'eau et la 
concentration. 

2. Nettoyer l'implant aux ultrasons pendant au moins 15 minutes. 
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3. Rincer l'implant minutieusement avec de l'eau DI ou de l'eau 
purifi®e. Utiliser de l'eau DI ou de l'eau purifi®e pour le rinage 
final. 

4. S®cher l'implant ¨ l'aide d'un tissu propre, doux et non 
pelucheux pour ®viter d'®rafler la surface. 

Traitement m®canique 

£quipement : syst¯me de lavage/d®sinfection, produit de 
nettoyage enzymatique neutre ou d®tergent neutre au pH Ò 8,5.  

Exigences concernant le nettoyage de l'instrument : Les 
instruments et accessoires Acumed doivent °tre minutieusement 
nettoy®s avant d'°tre r®utilis®s, en suivant les instructions ci-
dessous. 

Avertissements et pr®cautions 

¶ La d®contamination des instruments et accessoires 
r®utilisables doit °tre effectu®e imm®diatement apr¯s 
l'intervention chirurgicale. Ne pas laisser s®cher des 
instruments contamin®s avant de les nettoyer/r®utiliser. Tout 
exc¯s de sang ou de d®bris doit °tre essuy® pour l'emp°cher 
de s®cher ¨ la surface. 

¶ Tous les utilisateurs doivent faire partie d'un personnel qualifi®, 
en mesure de fournir des preuves quant ¨ ses comp®tences et 
aux formations suivies. Ces formations doivent inclure les 
politiques de l'h¹pital, normes et instructions actuelles qui 
s'appliquent. 

¶ Ne pas utiliser de brosses m®talliques ni de mat®riel abrasif 
lors du nettoyage. 

¶ Utiliser des produits de nettoyage contenant des tensioactifs 
faiblement moussants afin de voir les instruments dans la 
solution de nettoyage. Le rinage de ces produits de nettoyage 
doit °tre facile, pour ®viter tout r®sidu. 

¶ Ne pas utiliser de lubrifiants ¨ base de silicone ni d'huiles 
min®rales sur les instruments Acumed. 

¶ Il est recommand® d'utiliser une solution enzymatique et des 
produits de nettoyage au pH neutre, pour les instruments 
r®utilisables. En cas d'utilisation d'un produit de nettoyage 
alcalin, il est tr¯s important de rincer minutieusement les 
instruments pour compl¯tement ®liminer le produit. 

¶ Les instruments chirurgicaux doivent °tre s®ch®s 
minutieusement pour ®viter la formation de rouille, m°me 
lorsqu'ils sont en acier inoxydable. 
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Cycle 
Temps minimal 

(minutes) 
Temp®rature mini-

male / eau 
Type de d®ter-

gent 

Pr®-lavage 2 Eau du robinet froide N/A 

Lavage enzy-

matique 
2 

Eau du robinet 

chaude 

Solution enzy-

matique neutre 

au pH Ò 8,5 

Lavage II 5 
Eau du robinet 

chaude (> 40 ÁC) 
D®tergent avec 

pH Ò 8,5 

Rincer 2 
Eau DI ou eau purifi®e 

chaude (> 40 ÁC) 
N/A 

Sec 40 90 ÁC N/A 
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¶ Pour tous les instruments, contr¹ler la propret®, l'usure et le 
fonctionnement des surfaces, joints et lumens avant 
st®rilisation. 

¶ L'aluminium anodis® ne doit pas entrer en contact avec 
certaines solutions nettoyantes ou d®sinfectantes. £viter les 
produits nettoyants et d®sinfectants alcalins forts ou les 
solutions contenant de l'iode, du chlore ou certains sels de 
m®taux. Par ailleurs, dans des solutions dont le pH est 
sup®rieur ¨ 11, la couche d'anodisation peut se dissoudre. 

Instructions de nettoyage/d®sinfection manuelle   
1.  Pr®parer la solution enzymatique et les produits de nettoyage 
en respectant la dilution et la temp®rature recommand®es par 
le fabricant. Lorsqu'une solution est trop contamin®e, en 
pr®parer une nouvelle. 

2. Placer les instruments dans la solution enzymatique ; ils 
doivent °tre enti¯rement immerg®s. Faire bouger toutes les 
parties mobiles pour que le d®tergent entre en contact avec 
toutes les surfaces. Immerger pendant vingt (20) minutes au 
minimum. Utiliser une brosse souple ¨ poils en nylon pour 
nettoyer les instruments en douceur jusqu'¨ retirer tout d®bris. 
Faire particuli¯rement attention aux zones difficiles d'acc¯s. 
Faire particuli¯rement attention ¨ tous les instruments canul®s 
et les nettoyer ¨ l'aide d'un goupillon. Pour les ®l®ments 
flexibles ou ressorts visibles : rincer les fentes avec de grandes 
quantit®s de solution de nettoyage pour ®liminer toute souillure. 
Frotter la surface ¨ l'aide d'une brosse ¨ r®curer pour retirer 
toute souillure visible de la surface et des fentes. Courber la 
partie flexible et en frotter la surface ¨ l'aide d'une brosse ¨ 
r®curer. Faire tourner la partie flexible tout en la r®curant pour 
s'assurer que toutes les fentes soient nettoy®es. 

3. Retirer les instruments et les rincer minutieusement sous l'eau 
pendant au moins trois (3) minutes. Faire particuli¯rement 
attention aux canules et utiliser une seringue pour rincer toute 
zone difficile d'acc¯s. 

4. Placer les instruments, enti¯rement immerg®s, dans un bain ¨ 
ultrasons avec une solution nettoyante. Faire bouger toutes les 
pi¯ces mobiles pour que le d®tergent entre en contact avec 
l'ensemble des surfaces. Soniquer les instruments pendant au 
moins dix (10) minutes. 

5. Retirer les instruments et les rincer dans de l'eau d®ionis®e 
pendant un minimum de trois (3) minutes ou jusqu'¨ ce que 
toute trace de sang ou de souillure ait disparu du filet d'eau. 
Faire particuli¯rement attention aux canules et utiliser une 
seringue pour atteindre les zones difficiles d'acc¯s. 

6. Inspecter les instruments sous une lumi¯re normale pour retirer 
toute souillure visible. 

7. Si une quelconque souillure est visible, r®p®ter l'op®ration de 
sonication et de rinage ci-dessus. 

8. £liminer toute trace d'humidit® des instruments ¨ l'aide d'un 
tissu anti-goutte, propre et absorbant. 

Instructions de nettoyage et de d®sinfection combinant 
technique manuelle et automatique 

1. Pr®parer la solution enzymatique et les produits de nettoyage 
en respectant la dilution et la temp®rature recommand®es par 
le fabricant. Lorsqu'une solution est tr¯s contamin®e, en 
pr®parer une nouvelle. 

2. Placer les instruments dans la solution enzymatique ; ils 
doivent °tre enti¯rement immerg®s. Faire bouger toutes les 
pi¯ces mobiles pour que le d®tergent entre en contact avec 
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l'ensemble des surfaces. Immerger les instruments pendant au 
moins dix (10) minutes. Utiliser une brosse souple ¨ poils en 
nylon pour nettoyer les instruments en douceur, jusqu'¨ retirer 
tout d®bris visible. Faire particuli¯rement attention aux zones 
difficiles d'acc¯s. Faire particuli¯rement attention ¨ tous les 
instruments canul®s et les nettoyer ¨ l'aide d'un goupillon. 

Remarque : l'utilisation d'un bain ¨ ultrasons facilitera le 
nettoyage des instruments. L'utilisation d'une seringue ou d'un 
jet d'eau am®liorera le rinage des zones difficiles d'acc¯s ainsi 
que de toute surface jointe. 

3. Retirer les instruments de la solution enzymatique et les rincer 
avec de l'eau d®ionis®e pendant au moins une (1) minute. 

4. Placer les instruments dans un netttoyeur/panier de 
d®sinfection appropri® et lancer un cycle de nettoyage/
d®sinfection standard. Les minima indiqu®s pour les 
param¯tres suivants sont essentiels pour obtenir un nettoyage 
et une d®sinfection minutieux. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Instructions de nettoyage/d®sinfection automatique 

¶ Il n'est pas recommand® d'utiliser uniquement des syst¯mes 
automatique de lavage/s®chage comme m®thode de nettoyage 
des instruments chirurgicaux. 

¶ Un syst¯me automatique peut par exemple °tre utilis® en 
compl®ment d'un nettoyage manuel. 

¶ Les instruments doivent °tre minutieusement inspect®s avant 
st®rilisation afin de garantir l'efficacit® du nettoyage. 
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£tape Description 

1 Pr®laver deux (2) minutes avec de l'eau du robinet froide 

2 
Utiliser un spray enzymatique pendant (20) secondes avec de l'eau 

du robinet chaude 

3 Plonger une (1) minute dans une solution enzymatique 

4 Rincer (15) secondes ¨ l'eau du robinet froide (X2) 

5 
Laver deux (2) minutes avec du d®tergent et de l'eau du robinet 

chaude (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Rincer (15) secondes ¨ l'eau du robinet chaude 

7 
Rincer (10) secondes ¨ l'eau purifi®e ; lubrifiant optionnel (64 66 Á

C/146-150 ÁF) 

8 S®cher sept (7) minutes ¨ l'air chaud (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Remarque : suivre scrupuleusement les instructions du fabricant du syst¯me 

de lavage/d®sinfection 
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ST£RILIT£ : 
 

Les ®l®ments du syst¯me peuvent °tre fournis st®riles ou non 
st®riles. 

 

Produit st®rile : tout produit st®rile a ®t® expos® ¨ une 
quantit® minimale de 25,0 kGy de rayons gamma. Acumed 
d®conseille la rest®rilisation de produits ayant ®t® conditionn®s de 
mani¯re st®rile. Si un emballage st®rile est endommag®, lôincident 
doit °tre signal® ¨ Acumed. Le produit ne doit pas °tre utilis® et 
doit °tre renvoy® ¨ Acumed. 

 

Produit non st®rile : sauf s'ils sont clairement ®tiquet®s 
comme st®riles et fournis dans un emballage st®rile non ouvert 
par Acumed, tous les implants et instruments doivent °tre 
consid®r®s comme non st®riles et st®rilis®s par l'h¹pital avant 
utilisation. Les dispositifs non st®riles ont fait l'objet d'une 
validation impliquant les param¯tres de st®rilisation list®s ci-
dessous, sur des plateaux charg®s au maximum, chaque pi¯ce 
occupant la place qui lui convient. 

M®thodes de sterilization 

¶ Consulter les instructions ®crites du fabriquant d'®quipement 
pour obtenir des instructions sp®cifiques sur la configuration du 
st®rilisateur et de la charge.  

¶ Se conformer ¨ la norme de l'AORN ç Recommended 
Practices for Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settings è et 
¨ la norme ANSI/AAMI ST79 : 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 
steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 
facilities.  

¶ La st®rilisation rapide n'est pas recommand® mais, le cas 
®ch®ant, doit avoir lieu dans le plus strict respect des 
exigences de la norme ANSI/AAMI ST79 : 2010 ï 
Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Ces plateaux ont ®t® valid®s en fonction des param¯tres ci-dessous :  

Autoclave ¨ d®placement de gravit® : NON RECOMMAND£ 

Autoclave ¨ pr®-vide : 

Pr®paration : Envelopp® 

Temp®rature d'exposition : 132 
o 
C (270 

o 
F) 

Temps d'exposition : 4 minutes 

Temps de s®chage : 30 minutes 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Ces plateaux ont ®t® valid®s en fonction des param¯tres ci-dessous :  

Autoclave ¨ d®placement de gravit® : NON RECOMMAND£ 

Autoclave ¨ pr®-vide : 

Pr®paration : Envelopp® 

Temp®rature d'exposition : 132 
o 
C (270 

o 
F) 

Temps d'exposition : 10 minutes 

Temps de s®chage : 40 minutes 
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CONSERVATION : Conserver dans un endroit frais et 
sec Ń lôabri de la lumiļre directe du soleil. Avant toute 
utilisation, v®rifier lôemballage du produit pour d®celer tout 
signe dôalt®ration ou de contamination de lôeau. Utiliser 
dôabord les lots les plus anciens. 

 

APPLICABILIT£ : Le pr®sent document contient des 
informations concernant des produits susceptibles dô°tre 
disponibles ou non dans tout pays, ou susceptibles dô°tre 
disponibles sous une autre marque, en fonction des pays. 
Lôapprobation dont ces produits peuvent faire lôobjet de la 
part des organisations de r®glementation 
gouvernementale quant ¨ leur vente ou utilisation peut 
°tre associ®e ¨ des indications ou restrictions diff®rentes 
selon les pays. Il est possible que lôutilisation des produits 
ne soit pas approuv®e dans tous les pays. Rien dans le 
contenu du pr®sent document ne peut °tre interpr®t® 
comme une quelconque promotion ou publicit® li®e ¨ un 
produit ou ¨ lôutilisation dôun produit dôune mani¯re 
particuli¯re non autoris®e par la loi et les r®glementations 
du pays o½ le lecteur se trouve.  

 

INFORMATIONS COMPL£MENTAIRES : Pour tout 
®l®ment compl®mentaire, voir les informations de contact 
figurant sur ce document. 

L£GENDE DES SYMBOLS 

 Consulter les instructions dôutilisation 

 Attention 

 St®rilis® ¨ lôaide dôoxyde dô®thyl¯ne 

 St®rilis® par irradiation 

 Date limite dôutilisation 

 Num®ro de catalogue 

 Code du lot 

 
Repr®sentant autoris® dans la  
Communaut® europ®enne 

 Fabricant 

 Date de fabrication 

 Ne pas rest®riliser 

 Ne pas r®utiliser 

 Limite sup®rieure de temp®rature 

Avertissement: A usage professionnel uniquement 
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DESCRIZIONE: Le viti Acutrak e Acutrak 2 sono progettate 
per il fissaggio di diverse fratture e osteotomie in attesa della loro 
saldatura. I sistemi di viti Acutrak e Acutrak 2 includono i seguenti 
impianti: 

¶ Viti Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, da 4/5 e 6/7, e Plus 

¶ Viti AcuTwist 

¶ Viti Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, da 4,7, 5,5, e 7,5 

I sistemi di viti Acutrak e Acutrak 2 includono anche strumenti che 
facilitano lôinnesto degli impianti. 

 

INDICAZIONI: Le viti Acutrak e Acutrak 2 sono indicate per: 

 

Viti Acutrak Fusion, Mini e Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, da 4,7 e 5,5: indicate per il fissaggio di piccolo 
strutture ossee, frammenti ossei, e osteotomie. Non sono indicate 
per interferenza o fissazione di tessuti molli. 

 

Viti Acutrak da 4/5 e 6/7, Plus; Acutrak 2 da 7,5: questo 
dispositivo di fissaggio pu¸ essere utilizzato per fusioni, fratture, o 
osteotomie a carico di clavicola, omero, radio, ulna, osso iliaco, 
femore, rotula, perone, tibia, astragalo, malleolo, e calcagno. 

SISTEMI DI VITI ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È 
 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: Le controindicazioni relative al 
sistema sono costituite dalle infezioni attive o latenti; sepsi, 
osteoporosi, quantit¨ o qualit¨ dell'osso o del tessuto molle 
insufficiente e sensibilit¨ al materiale. Nel caso si sospetti 
sensibilit¨, ¯ necessario eseguire dei test prima dell'impianto. 
L'uso di questi dispositivi ¯ controindicato in pazienti non disposti 
a o non in grado di seguire le indicazioni terapeutiche 
postoperatorie. Questi dispositivi non sono stati progettati per 
lôancoraggio o la fissazione con viti agli elementi posteriori 
(peduncoli) della colonna vertebrale cervicale, toracica o 
lombare.  
 

SPECIFICHE DEL MATERIALE DI IMPIANTO: Gli impianti 
sono costituiti da lega di titanio secondo le norme ASTM F136.  

 

SPECIFICHE DEL MATERIALE DEGLI STRUMENTI 
CHIRURGICI: Gli strumenti sono composti da vari tipi 
di acciaio inossidabile, titanio, alluminio e polimeri valutati per la 
biocompatibilit¨. 

 

INFORMAZIONI PER L'UTILIZZO DI IMPIANTO: Le Il chirurgo 
dovr¨ selezionare il tipo e le dimensioni pi½ appropriati per le 
esigenze del paziente per consentire un adattamento preciso ed 
un posizionamento stabile con sostegno adeguato. Bench® il 
medico sia l'intermediario informato tra azienda e paziente, 
questôultimo dovr¨ essere messo al corrente di ogni importante 

ALLA PERSONALE ATTENZIONE DEL 

CHIRURGO OPERANTE 
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informazione medica contenuta nel presente documento. 

 

INFORMAZIONI PER LôUTILIZZO DEGLI STRUMENTI 
CHIRURGICI: Gli strumenti forniti con questo sistema 
possono essere monouso o riutilizzabili.  

¶ Lôutente deve fare riferimento allôetichetta dello strumento per 
determinare se lo strumento ¯ monouso o riutilizzabile. Gli 
strumenti monouso sono etichettati con il simbolo ñNon 
riutilizzareò come descritto nella sezione Legenda dei simboli 
riportata di seguito. 

¶ Gli strumenti monouso devo essere smaltiti dopo un singolo 
utilizzo.  

¶ Gli strumenti riutilizzabili hanno una durata limitata. Prima e 
dopo ciascun utilizzo, gli strumenti riutilizzabili devono essere 
ispezionati ove applicabile per la verifica di affilatura, usura, 
eventuali danni, corretta pulizia, corrosione e integrit¨ dei 
meccanismi di collegamento. Ĉ necessario rivolgere 
particolare attenzione a driver, punte di trapano e strumenti di 
taglio o per l'inserimento di impianti.  

 

TECNICHE CHIRURGICHE: Sono disponibili tecniche 
chirurgiche che descrivono gli usi di questo sistema. Prima di 
utilizzare la strumentazione, ¯ responsabilit¨ del chirurgo 
acquisire familiarit¨ con le procedure chirurgiche che ne 
prevedono lôuso. Cos³ come, inerentemente alla procedura 
chirurgica cui si appresta, ricade nella sua responsabilit¨ 
consultare pubblicazioni scientifiche e richiedere il parere esperto 
di colleghi. Per informazioni relative alle tecniche chirurgiche, fare 
riferimento al sito web di Acumed (acumed.net). 

AVVERTENZE SUGLI LôIMPIANTO: Per un utilizzo sicuro ed 
efficace dell'impianto, il chirurgo deve avere una conoscenza 
approfondita dell'impianto, dei metodi di applicazione, degli 
strumenti, nonch® delle tecniche chirurgiche raccomandate per 
questo dispositivo. Il dispositivo non ¯ stato progettato per 
resistere alle sollecitazioni dovute al supporto del peso corporeo, 
di carichi o di attivit¨ eccessive. Il dispositivo potrebbe rompersi o 
danneggiarsi quando l'impianto viene sottoposto a carico 
maggiore associato a unione ritardata, mancata unione o 
guarigione incompleta. Un inserimento non corretto del dispositivo 
durante l'impianto pu¸ accrescere le probabilit¨ di allentamento o 
migrazione. Il paziente va informato, preferibilmente per iscritto, in 
merito all'uso, alle limitazioni e agli eventuali effetti indesiderati 
associati all'impianto. Gli avvertimenti comprendono la possibilit¨ 
di malfunzionamento del dispositivo o dellôimpianto a causa di 
fissazione allentata e/o allentamento, sollecitazione, attivit¨ 
eccessiva o sostenimento del peso corporeo o di carichi, in 
particolar modo se l'impianto ¯ sottoposto a carichi maggiori a 
causa di unione ritardata, mancata unione o guarigione 
incompleta, compresi eventuali danni ai nervi o ai tessuti molli 
insorti in seguito al trauma chirurgico o alla presenza 
dellôimpianto. Il paziente va avvertito che la mancata osservanza 
delle indicazioni terapeutiche post-operatorie pu¸ determinare 
l'insuccesso dellôimpianto e/o del trattamento. Gli impianti 
possono causare distorsioni e/o bloccare la visualizzazione di 
strutture anatomiche in immagini radiografiche. La sicurezza, il 
riscaldamento o la migrazione dei componenti del sistema di non 
sono stati testati in ambiente RMI. Prodotti simili sono stati testati 
e descritti relativamente alle modalit¨ con cui possono essere 
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utilizzati in modo sicuro per valutazioni post-operatorie utilizzando 
apparecchiature a RMI

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

AVVERTENZE SUGLI STRUMENTI CHIRURGICI: Per un 
utilizzo sicuro ed efficace di tutti gli strumenti Acumed, il chirurgo 
deve conoscere lo strumento, il metodo di applicazione e la 
tecnica chirurgica raccomandata. Possono verificarsi rotture o 
danni allo strumento e danni al tessuto, se si sottopone 
lo strumento a carichi, velocit¨ o densit¨ ossea eccessivi, o in 
caso di uso improprio o non corretto. Il paziente deve essere 
informato, preferibilmente per iscritto, dei rischi associati a 
strumenti di questo tipo. 

 

PRECAUZIONI PER LôIMPIANTO: Un impianto non va mai 
riutilizzato. Sollecitazioni precedenti potrebbero avere creato 
imperfezioni che possono determinare un malfunzionamento del 
dispositivo. Proteggere gli impianti da graffi e intaccature, 
sollecitazioni eccessive che possono causare un guasto. Per 
motivi metallurgici, meccanici e funzionali, si sconsiglia l'utilizzo 
promiscuo di componenti dôimpianto realizzati da produttori 
diversi. I vantaggi della chirurgia implantare potrebbero non 
corrispondere alle aspettative del paziente o venire meno nel 
tempo, richiedendo un intervento correttivo di sostituzione 
dell'impianto o lôesecuzione di procedure alternative. Interventi 
correttivi su pazienti impiantati non sono infrequenti. 

 

PRECAUZIONI PER GLI STRUMENTI CHIRURGICI: Gli 
strumenti chirurgici monouso non devono mai essere riutilizzati. 

Precedenti sollecitazioni potrebbero avere creato imperfezioni tali 
da provocare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo. Proteggere gli 
strumenti da graffi e incisioni, in quanto sollecitazioni eccessive 
possono causare un malfunzionamento.  
 
EFFETTI INDESIDERATI: I possibili effetti avversi 
comprendono dolore, fastidio o sensazioni anomale e danni ai 
nervi o ai tessuti molli insorti in seguito al trauma chirurgico o alla 
presenza dellôimpianto. Possibile rottura dell'impianto dovuta ad 
attivit¨ eccessiva, carico prolungato sul dispositivo, guarigione 
incompleta o all'applicazione di una forza eccessiva all'impianto 
durante l'inserimento. Possibile migrazione e/o allentamento 
dell'impianto. Possibilit¨ di sensibilit¨ ai metalli oppure reazione 
istologia o allergica o da corpo estraneo dovuta all'impianto di 
materiale estraneo. Si possono verificare danni a carico dei nervi 
o dei tessuti molli, necrosi ossea o riassorbimento osseo, necrosi 
dei tessuti o guarigione inadeguata dovuti alla presenza di un 
impianto o a causa di un trauma chirurgico.  

 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: 
 

Requisiti di pulizia dellôimpianto: Gli impianti non devono 
essere riutilizzati. Acumed sconsiglia la pulizia e la 
risterilizzazione di un prodotto confezionato sterile. Gli impianti 
forniti non sterili che non sono stati utilizzati, ma che sono sporchi, 
devono essere processati conformemente ai seguenti elementi:  

Avvertenze e precauzioni 

¶ Non si dovr¨ effettuare la risterilizzazione degli impianti se 
questi sono entrati in contatto con fonti di contaminazione (es. 
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tessuti biologici, come sangue o fluidi corporei), a meno che il 
dispositivo monouso (SUD) non sia stato ricondizionato da una 
struttura autorizzata che abbia ricevuto l'apposita 
autorizzazione regolamentare. La pulizia del SUD dopo essere 
entrato in contatto con tessuti o sangue umano costituisce il 
processo di ricondizionamento. 

¶ Non utilizzare un impianto se la sua superficie ¯ danneggiata. 
Gli impianti danneggiati devono essere scartati. 

¶ Gli utenti devono possedere comprovati requisiti di 
competenza e addestramento.  

¶ Gli utenti devono indossare adeguati dispositivi di protezione 
individuale (DPI). 

Processazione manuale 

Attrezzatura: spazzola a setole morbide, detergente enzimatico 
neutro o detergente neutro a pH Ò 8,5. 

1. Allestire una soluzione con normale acqua di rubinetto calda e 
detergente o agente pulente enzimatico. Seguire le 
raccomandazioni per lôuso del produttore dellôagente pulente 
enzimatico o del detergente facendo particolare attenzione che 
tempo dôesposizione, temperatura, standard di qualit¨ 
dell'acqua, e concentrazione siano corretti. 

2. Lavare accuratamente lôimpianto manualmente. Non utilizzare 
panni di lana n® detergenti abrasivi sugli impianti. 

3. Risciacquare accuratamente con acqua deionizzata o 
purificata. Per il risciacquo finale, utilizzare acqua deionizzata o 
purificata. 

4. Per evitare di graffiarne le superfici, asciugare lôimpianto con 
un panno pulito e morbido che non lasci pelucchi. 

Processazione ultrasonica 

Attrezzatura: pulitore ultrasonico, detergente enzimatico neutro o 
detergente neutro a pH Ò 8,5. Nota: la pulitura ultrasonica 
potrebbe aggravare eventuali danni gi¨ presenti sullôimpianto. 

1. Allestire una soluzione con normale acqua di rubinetto calda e 
detergente o agente pulente enzimatico. Seguire le 
raccomandazioni per lôuso del produttore dellôagente pulente 
enzimatico o del detergente facendo particolare attenzione che 
tempo dôesposizione, temperatura, standard di qualit¨ 
dell'acqua, e concentrazione siano corretti. 

2. Sottoporre a pulitura ultrasonica lôimpianto per almeno 15 
minuti. 

3. Risciacquare accuratamente con acqua deionizzata o 
purificata. Per il risciacquo finale, utilizzare acqua deionizzata o 
purificata. 

4. Per evitare di graffiarne le superfici, asciugare lôimpianto con 
un panno pulito e morbido che non lasci pelucchi. 

Processazione meccanica 

Attrezzatura: dispositivo di lavaggio/disinfezione, detergente 
enzimatico neutro o detergente neutro a pH Ò 8,5.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Italianoï IT/ PAGE 69  IT 



PKGI-27-K  Effective 06-2017 

Requisiti di pulizia della strumentazione: Prima del riutilizzo, 
strumenti e accessori Acumed devono essere accuratamente 
puliti attenendosi alle indicazioni riportate di seguito.  

Avvertenze e precauzioni 

¶ La decontaminazione degli strumenti o degli accessori 
riutilizzabili va effettuata non appena conclusa la procedura 
chirurgica. Non lasciare asciugare la strumentazione prima di 
averla sottoposto a pulizia/riprocessazione. Rimuovere 
l'eccesso di materiale ematico e detriti per evitare che si 
secchino sulle superfici. 

¶ Tutti gli utenti deve rispondere a comprovati requisiti di 
addestramento e competenza. Lôaddestramento dovrebbe 
includere linee guida e standard correnti, oltre alle politiche 
applicate dalla struttura ospedaliera ospitante. 

¶ Per la pulizia manuale, non utilizzare spazzole a setole 
metalliche n® spugnette abrasive. 

¶ Allo scopo di mantenere visibili gli strumenti quando sono 
immersi nella soluzione di lavaggio, utilizzare detergenti con 
tensioattivi a basso tenore schiumogeno. Per evitare residui, i 
detergenti devono essere completamente sciacquati via. 

¶ Alla strumentazione Acumed non andrebbero applicati oli 
minerali o lubrificanti siliconici. 

¶ Per pulire gli strumenti riutilizzabili, raccomandiamo lôuso di 
agenti detergenti e enzimatici a pH neutro. Ĉ molto importante 
che i detergenti alcalini siano accuratamente neutralizzati e 
ogni loro traccia sciacquata via dagli strumenti. 

¶ Per prevenire la formazione di ruggine, bench® siano realizzati 
in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualit¨, gli strumenti chirurgici 
devono essere accuratamente asciugati. 

¶ Prima di essere sottoposti a sterilizzazione, gli strumenti 
chirurgici devono essere ispezionati controllandone la pulizia di 
superfici, giunzioni e lumi, e verificandone appropriato 
funzionamento, stato dôusura e normale deterioramento. 

¶ Lôalluminio anodizzato non deve entrare in contatto con 
determinate soluzioni detergenti o disinfettanti. Evitare lôuso di 
detergenti e disinfettanti fortemente alcalini o di soluzioni 
contenenti iodio, cloro o particolari sali metallici. Inoltre, 
soluzioni a pH maggiore di 11 potrebbero rimuovere lo strato 
anodizzato. 

Istruzioni per la pulizia/disinfezione manuale 

1. Allestire la soluzione degli agenti enzimatico e detergente alla 
diluizione e temperatura d'uso raccomandati dal produttore. 

Italianoï IT/ PAGE 70  IT 

Ciclo 
Tempo minimo 

(minuti) 
Temperatura/acqua 

minima 
Tipo di deter-

gente 

Prelavaggio 2 
Acqua di rubinetto 

fredda 
N/A 

Lavaggio enzi-

matico 
2 

Acqua di rubinetto 

fredda 
Enzimatico neutro 

pH Ò 8,5 

Lavaggio II 5 
Acqua di rubinetto 

calda (>40 ÁC) 
Detergente a pH 

Ò 8,5 

Lavaggio 2 
Acqua calda deion-

izzata o purificata 

(>40 ÁC) 
N/A 

Asciugatura 40 90 ÁC N/A 
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Quando la soluzione in uso mostra tracce evidenti di 
contaminazione, eliminarla ¯ sostituirla con una fresca. 

2. Collocare la strumentazione nella soluzione enzimatica fino a 
completa immersione. Movimentare tutte le parti mobili per 
consentire al detergente il contatto con ogni superficie. 
Mantenere a bagno per almeno venti (20) minuti. Per eliminare 
ogni traccia visibile di detriti, strofinare delicatamente gli 
strumenti con una spazzola a setole morbide di nylon. Prestare 
particolare attenzione alle aree difficili da raggiungere. 
Dedicare particolare attenzione a ogni strumento cannulato e 
pulirlo con un appropriato scovolino. Per le molle e spire a vista 
o per le strutture flessibili: lavare le commessure con 
abbondante soluzione pulente per eliminare tutta la sporcizia 
eventualmente presente. Strofinare la superficie con una 
spazzola per rimuovere lo sporco visibile da superfici e fessure. 
Piegare l'area flessibile e strofinarne la superficie con uno 
spazzolino. Durante la pulizia, ruotare il dispositivo per 
assicurare il lavaggio di tutte le fessure. 

3. Estrarre lo strumento dal bagno e risciacquarlo accuratamente 
per almeno tre (3) minuti in acqua corrente. Dedicare 
particolare attenzione alle cannulazioni e aiutarsi con una 
siringa per sciacquare ogni area difficile da raggiungere.  

4. Disporre gli strumenti, parzialmente immersi, in un bagno 
ultrasonico con soluzione detergente. Movimentare tutte le 
parti mobili per consentire al detergente di entrare in contatto 
con ogni superfice. Sonicare gli strumenti per almeno dieci (10) 
minuti. 

5. Estrarre gli strumenti dal bagno ultrasonico e sciacquarli con 
acqua deionizzata per almeno tre (3) minuti o finch® nel liquido 
di risciacquo sia scomparsa ogni traccia di sangue o di sporco. 

Dedicare particolare attenzione alle cannulazioni e aiutarsi con 
una siringa per sciacquare ogni area difficile da raggiungere. 

6. Ispezionare gli strumenti con illuminazione normale per 
individuare tracce visibili di sporco.  

7. Qualora fossero individuate, ripetere i precedenti passaggi di 
sonicazione e risciacquo. 

8. Con un panno assorbente pulito che non lasci pelucchi, 
rimuovere eccessi di condensa dagli strumenti. 

Istruzioni per la pulizia e la disinfezione in combinazione 
manuale/automatizzata 

1. Allestire le soluzioni degli agenti enzimatico e detergente alla 
diluizione e alla temperatura dôuso raccomandati dal 
produttore. Quando la soluzione in uso mostra tracce evidenti 
di contaminazione, eliminarla ¯ sostituirla con una fresca. 

2. Immergere completamente gli strumenti nella soluzione 
enzimatica. Azionare tutte le parti mobili per consentire al 
detergente di raggiungere ogni superficie. Mantenere a bagno 
per almeno venti (10) minuti. Per eliminare ogni traccia visibile 
di detriti, strofinare delicatamente gli strumenti con una 
spazzola a setole morbide di nylon. Prestare particolare 
attenzione alle aree difficili da raggiungere. Dedicare 
particolare attenzione agli strumenti cannulati e pulirli con un 
appropriato scovolino. Nota: lôuso di un sonicatore aiuter¨ a 

pulire accuratamente gli strumenti. Lôimpiego di una siringa o 
un di getto dôacqua migliorer¨ il risciacquo di aree di difficile 
accesso e di tutte le superfici a stretto contatto. 

3. Estrarre gli strumenti dalla soluzione enzimatica e risciacquare 
con acqua deionizzata per almeno un (1) minuto. 
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4. Disporre gli strumenti nellôapposito cestello del dispositivo di 
lavaggio/disinfezione e processarli impostando un ciclo 
standard. I seguenti parametri minimi sono essenziali per la 
pulizia e la disinfezione.  

 

 

 

Istruzioni per la pulizia/disinfezione automatizzata 

¶ Sconsigliamo lôimpiego di sistemi di lavaggio/disinfezione 
automatizzati come unico metodo di pulizia degli strumenti 
chirurgici. 

¶ Il sistema automatizzato potrebbero essere utilizzato come 
processo di pulizia aggiuntivo a conferma del procedimento 
manuale. 

¶ Allo scopo di accertarne lôeffettiva pulizia, prima di procedere 
alla sterilizzazione, gli strumenti chirurgici devono essere 
attentamente ispezionati. 

 

STERILITê: 
 

I componenti del sistema potrebbero essere forniti sterili o non-
sterili. 

 

Prodotto sterile: Il prodotto sterile ¯ stato esposto a una dose 
minima di 25,0 KGy diradiazioni gamma. Acumed non consiglia la 
sterilizzazione del prodotto confezionato sterile. Se la confezione 
sterile risulta danneggiata, segnalare il caso ad Acumed. Il 
prodotto non deve essere utilizzato e deve essere restituito ad 
Acumed. 

 

Prodotto non-sterile: A meno di una chiara etichettatura che 
ne dichiari la sterilit¨ e il suo impacchettamento nella confezione 
sigillata fornita da Acumed, tutti gli impianti e gli strumenti devono 
essere considerati non sterili e, pertanto, essere sottoposti a 
sterilizzazione presso la struttura ospedaliera ospitante prima 
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Fase Descrizione 

1 Prelavaggio di due (2) minuti in normale acqua di rubinetto fredda 

2 Spray enzimatico di venti (20) secondi in acqua calda 

3 Bagno enzimatico di un (1) minuto 

4 
Quindici (15) minuti di risciacquo in normale acqua di rubinetto fredda 

(x 2) 

5 
Lavaggio di due (2) minuti del detergente con normale acqua di 

rubinetto calda (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 
Risciacquo di quindici (15) secondi in normale acqua di rubinetto 

calda 

7 
Risciacquo di dieci (10) secondi in acqua purificata con lubrificante 

opzionale (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Asciugare per sette (7) minuti con aria calda (116 ÁC/240 ÁC) 

Nota: seguire attentamente le istruzioni del produttore del dispositivo di lav-

aggio/disinfezione 
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dellôuso. I dispositivi non-sterili sono stati certificati usando i 
parametri di sterilizzazione riportati qui di seguito, in vassoi a 
pieno carico, con ogni parte allocata in modo appropriato. 

 

Metodi di sterilizzazione 

¶ Per istruzioni specifiche sullo sterilizzatore e sulle 
configurazioni del carico, consultare le istruzioni scritte del 
produttore della propria apparecchiatura.  

¶ Seguire le attuali ñRecommended practices for care sterilization 
in the practice settingò AORN e ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï 
Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and sterility 
assurance in health care facilities.  

¶ Si sconsiglia la sterilizzazione flash. Se si rendesse comunque 
necessaria, deve essere eseguita unicamente secondo i 
requisiti ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to 
steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 
facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Questi vassoi sono stati certificate secondo i seguenti parametri:  

Autoclave a dislocamento per gravit¨: NON RACCOMANDATA 

Autoclavi con pre-vuoto: 

Condizione: Impacchettati 

Temperatura di esposizione: 132 ÁC (270 ÁF) 

Tempo di esposizione: 4 minuti 

Tempo si asciugatura: 30 minuti 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Questi vassoi sono stati certificate secondo i seguenti parametri:  

Autoclave a dislocamento per gravit¨: NON RACCOMANDATA 

Autoclavi con pre-vuoto: 

Condizione: Impacchettati 

Temperatura di esposizione: 132 ÁC (270 ÁF) 

Tempo di esposizione: 10 minuti 

Tempo si asciugatura: 40 minuti 
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PER LA CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare in luogo 
fresco e asciutto e tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta. 
Prima dellôuso, esaminare la confezione del prodotto per 
segni di manomissione o contaminazione da acqua. 
Usare prima i lotti pi½ vecchi. 

 

APPLICABILITê: Questi materiali contengono 
informazioni su prodotti che possono o non possono 
essere disponibili in un determinato Paese, o che 
possono essere disponibili sotto marchi diversi in Paesi 
diversi. Nei diversi Paesi, gli enti governativi di 
regolamentazione possono approvare e autorizzazione 
questi prodotti alla vendita o destinarli allôuso con diversa 
indicazioni o restrizioni. Lôuso dei prodotti potrebbe non 
essere autorizzato in tutti i Paesi. Nulla di quanto 
contenuto in questi materiali deve essere interpretato 
come promozione o sollecitazione nei confronti di 
qualsiasi prodotto, tantomeno allôuso in specifici modi non 
autorizzati da leggi e regolamenti del Paese in cui si trova 
il lettore.  

 

INFORMAZIONI COMPLEMENTARI: Per richiedere 
ulteriori materiali, fare riferimento alle informazioni di 
contatto che si trovano in questo documento. Attenzione: 

LEGENDE DEI SIMBOLI 

 Consultare le istruzioni per lôuso 

 Attenzione 

 Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 

 Sterilizzato con radiazioni 

 Data di scadenza 

 Numero di catalogo 

 Codice lotto 

 
Rappresentante autorizzato nella  

Comunita europea 

 Produttore 

 Data di produzione 

 Non risterilizzare 

 Non riutilizzare 

 Limite superiore di temperatura 

Attenzione: Esclusivamente per uso professionale. 
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BESCHRIJVING: Acutrak- en Acutrak 2-schroeven zijn 
ontworpen om verschillende scheuren en osteotomie±n te fixeren 
terwijl deze genezen. De Acutrak- en Acutrak-2 schroefsystemen 
omvatten de volgende implantaten: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7, en Plus-schroeven 

¶ AcuTwist-schroeven 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro-, Mini-, Standard-, 4,7, 5,5, en 7,5 schroeven 

De Acutrak- en Acutrak 2-schroefsystemen omvatten eveneens 
instrumenten om plaatsing van implantaten te vergemakkelijken. 

 

INDICATIES: Acutrak-, en Acutrak 2-schroeven hebben de 
volgende indicaties: 

 

Acutrak Fusion-, Mini-, en Standard-; AcuTwist-; Acutrak 2 Micro-, 
Mini-, Standard-, 4,7, en 5,5 schroeven: Bedoeld als een fixatie-
instrument voor kleine botten, botfragmenten, en osteotomie±n. 
Het is niet bedoeld voor fixatie van interferentie of zacht weefsel. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7-, en Plus-; Acutrak 2 7,5-schroeven: Dit fixatie-
instrument kan worden gebruikt voor fusies, scheuren, of 
osteotomie±n van de clavicle, humerus, radius, ulna, ilium, femur, 

ACUMED
È
-ACUTRAK

È
-, ACUTRAK 2

È
-SCHROEFSYSTEMEN  

patella, fibula, tibia, talus, malleolus, en calcaneous. 

 

CONTRA-INDICATIES: Contra-indicaties voor het systeem zijn 
actieve of latente infectie; sepsis; osteoporose, onvoldoende 
hoeveelheid of kwaliteit van bot of weke delen en 
overgevoeligheid voor de materialen. Bij het vermoeden van 
overgevoeligheid moeten v··r implantatie testen worden 
uitgevoerd. Pati±nten die niet in staat of niet bereid zijn 
instructies m.b.t. postoperatieve zorg op te volgen, hebben een 
contra-indicatie voor deze implantaten. Deze hulpmiddelen zijn 
niet bedoeld voor schroefbevestiging of fixatie aan de 
posterieure elementen (pedikels) van de cervicale, thoracale of 
lumbale ruggengraat. 

 

MATERIAALSPECIFICATIES IMPLANTATEN: De implantaten 
zijn vervaardigd van een titaanlegering in overeenstemming met 
ASTM F136. 

 

MATERIAALSPECIFICATIES CHIRURGISCHE 
INSTRUMENTEN: De instrumenten zijn gemaakt van 
verschillende kwaliteiten roestvrij staal, titaan, aluminium en 
polymeren die zijn beoordeeld op biocompatibiliteit. 

 

GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE IMPLANTATEN: De chirurg dient een 
type en maat te selecteren die het beste overeenkomen met de 

TER PERSOONLIJKE ATTENTIE VAN DE 

OPEREREND CHIRURG 
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vereisten van patient voor directe adaptatie en een goed 
aansluitende pasvorm met voldoende ondersteuning. Hoewel de 
arts de opgeleide tussenschakel tussen het bedrijf en de pati±nt 
is, dient de belangrijke medische informatie die in dit document 
wordt gegeven aan de pati±nt te worden medegedeeld. 

 

GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTEN: 
Instrumenten die bij dit systeem worden geleverd, kunnen 
bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik of geschikt zijn voor 
hergebruik.  

¶ De gebruiker dient het instrumentlabel te raadplegen om te 
zien of dit een instrument voor eenmalig gebruik of voor 
hergebruik betreft. Instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik zijn 
voorzien van een 'niet hergebruiken'-symbool zoals 
beschreven in de Verklaring van de symbolen hieronder. 

¶ Instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik moeten na eenmalig 
gebruik worden weggegooid.  

¶ Herbruikbare instrumenten hebben een beperkte levensduur. 
V··r en na elk gebruik moeten herbruikbare instrumenten, 
indien van toepassing, worden gecontroleerd op scherpte, 
slijtage, beschadiging, juiste reiniging, corrosie en integriteit 
van de verbindingsmechanismen. Er moet met name 
aandacht worden besteed aan drivers, boorbits en 
instrumenten die worden gebruikt voor het snijden of het 
inbrengen van implantaten.  

 

CHIRURGISCHE TECHNIEKEN: Er zijn chirurgische 
technieken beschikbaar waarin het gebruik van dit systeem wordt 
beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg om 

v··r gebruik van deze producten met de procedure vertrouwd te 
zijn. Het is bovendien de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg om 
v··r gebruik vertrouwd te zijn met relevante publicaties en 
ervaren collegaôs te raadplegen aangaande de procedure.  De 
chirurgische technieken kunt u vinden op de website van Acumed 
(acumed.net) 

 

WAARSCHUWINGEN BETREFFENDE IMPLANTATEN: Voor 
een veilig, effectief gebruik van dit implantaat dient de chirurg 
grondig vertrouwd te zijn met het implantaat, de 
toepassingsmethoden, instrumenten en de aanbevolen 
chirurgische techniek voor het hulpmiddel. Het hulpmiddel is niet 
ontworpen om de belasting van het dragen van gewicht of lasten 
of van overmatige activiteit te weerstaan. Het hulpmiddel kan 
breken of beschadigd raken als het wordt onderworpen aan 
verhoogde belasting in verband met vertraagde samengroeiing, 
geen samengroeiing of onvolledige genezing. Door onjuiste 
insertie van het hulpmiddel tijdens de implantatie wordt de kans 
op losraken of migratie ervan groter. De pati±nt dient, bij voorkeur 
schriftelijk, op de hoogte te worden gesteld van het gebruik, de 
beperkingen en de mogelijke bijwerkingen van dit implantaat.  
Deze waarschuwingen omvatten de mogelijk dat het hulpmiddel 
kapot gaat of dat de behandeling niet slaagt als gevolg van losse 
fixatie, belasting, overmatige activiteit, of het dragen van gewicht 
of lasten, in het bijzonder als het implantaat verhoogde belasting 
moet ondergaan als gevolg van vertraagde samengroeiing, geen 
samengroeiing of onvolledige genezing, evenals de mogelijkheid 
van schade aan zenuwen of weke delen gerelateerd aan ofwel 
operatietrauma dan wel de aanwezigheid van het implantaat. De 
pati±nt dient gewaarschuwd te worden dat door het niet opvolgen 
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van de instructies betreffende postoperatieve zorg het implantaat 
kapot kan gaan en/of de behandeling mogelijk niet succesvol is.  
De implantaten kunnen distorsie veroorzaken en/of in 
radiografische afbeeldingen het zicht op anatomische structuren 
blokkeren. De componenten van het systeem zijn niet getest op 
de veiligheid, opwarming of migratie in de MRI-omgeving. 
Vergelijkbare producten zijn wel getest en daarvan is beschreven 
hoe zij op veilige wijze kunnen worden gebruikt in post-operatieve 
klinische evaluaties waarbij MRI-apparatuur gebruikt wordt

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

WAARSCHUWINGEN BETREFFENDE CHIRURGISCHE 
INSTRUMENTEN: Voor een veilig en effectief gebruik van alle 
Acumed-instrumenten dient de chirurg vertrouwd te zijn met het 
instrument, de toepassingsmethode en de aanbevolen 
chirurgische techniek. Instrumentbreuk of -schade, alsmede 
weefselschade, kunnen optreden indien een instrument wordt 
blootgesteld aan overmatige belastingen, te hoge snelheden, 
dicht botweefsel, onjuist gebruik of gebruik voor andere dan de 
beoogde doelen. De pati±nt dient te worden gewaarschuwd, bij 
voorkeur schriftelijk, voor de risico's die aan dergelijke 
instrumenten verbonden zijn. 

 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN IN VERBAND MET 
IMPLANTATEN: Een implantaat mag nooit opnieuw gebruikt 
worden. Eerdere belastingen kunnen imperfecties hebben 
gecreeerd, die kunnen leiden tot falen van het instrument. 
Bescherm instrumenten tegen krassen en inkepingen, omdat 

dergelijke concentraties van stress kunnen leiden tot falen. Het 
mengen van implantaatcomponenten van verschillende 
fabrikanten wordt om metallurgische, mechanische en functionele 
redenen niet aanbevolen. Het is mogelijk dat de voordelen van 
implantaatchirurgie niet voldoen aan de verwachtingen van de 
pati±nt of met de tijd kunnen verslechteren, waardoor 
revisiechirurgie nodig is om het implantaat te vervangen of 
alternatieve procedures uit te voeren. Revisie-operaties met 
implantaten zijn niet ongewoon  
 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN IN VERBAND MET 
CHIRURGISCHE INSTRUMENTEN: Chirurgische 
instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik mogen nooit opnieuw worden 
gebruikt. Door eerdere belasting kunnen onvolkomenheden zijn 
ontstaan waardoor het instrument gebreken kan gaan vertonen. 
Bescherm instrumenten tegen krassen en insnijdingen; dergelijke 
beschadigingen kunnen leiden tot defecten. 

 

BIJWERKINGEN: Mogelijke bijwerkingen zijn pijn, ongemak 
of abnormale gewaarwordingen en schade aan zenuwen of weke 
delen als gevolg van de aanwezigheid van het implantaat of als 
gevolg van operatietrauma. Bij overmatige activiteit, langdurige 
belasting van het hulpmiddel, onvolledige genezing of uitoefening 
van overmatige kracht bij het inbrengen kan het implantaat 
breken. Migratie en/of losraken van het implantaat kunnen 
optreden. Door implantatie van een vreemd lichaam kunnen 
overgevoeligheid voor metaal, histologische of allergische 
reacties of nadelige reacties op een vreemd lichaam optreden. De 
aanwezigheid van een implantaat of operatietrauma kan schade 
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aan zenuwen of weke delen, botnecrose of botresorptie, 
weefselnecrose of onvoldoende genezing tot gevolg hebben.  

 
EINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: 
 

Vereisten voor het reinigen van het implantaat: Implantaten 
mogen niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Acumed adviseert om 
steriel verpakte artikelen niet opnieuw te reinigen of te steriliseren. 
Implantaten die niet steriel worden geleverd en niet zijn gebruikt 
maar wel vuil zijn geworden, moeten volgens de volgende 
aanwijzingen worden behandeld:  

Waarschuwingen & Voorzorgsmaatregelen 

¶ Het implantaat mag niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd als het 
in contact komt met contaminatie (bijv. contact met biologisch 
weefsel, zoals lichaamsvloeistoffen/bloed), tenzij het 
hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik (SUD) is herverwerkt door 
een bevoegde instelling die hiervoor de juiste vergunning heeft 
ontvangen. Reiniging van een SUD nadat het in contact is 
gekomen met menselijk bloed of weefsel bestaat uit 
herverwerking. 

¶ Gebruik geen implantaat indien het oppervlak beschadigd is. 
Beschadigde implantaten dienen te worden weggegooid. 

¶ Alle gebruikers dienen bevoegd personeel te zijn met 
gedocumenteerd bewijs van training en competentie.  

¶ Alle gebruikers dienen een geschikte persoonlijke 
beschermende uitrusting (PPE) te dragen. 

Handmatige verwerking 

Uitrusting: Borstel met zachte haren, neutrale enzymatische 
reiniger of neutrale detergens met een pH Ò 8,5.  

1. Bereid een oplossing met warm kraanwater en detergens of 
reiniger. Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant voor het 
gebruik van de enzymatische reiniger of detergens en geef 
speciale aandacht aan de correcte blootstellingstijd, 
temperatuur, waterkwaliteit, en concentratie. 

2. Was voorzichtig handmatig het implantaat. Gebruik geen 
staalwol of schuurmiddelen op implantaten. 

3. Spoel het implantaat grondig met DI of gezuiverd water. 
Gebruik DI of gezuiverd water voor de laatste spoeling. 

4. Droog het implantaat met een schone zachte, pluisvrije doek 
om krassen op het oppervlak te vermijden. 

Ultrasone verwerking 

Uitrusting: Ultrasone reiniger, neutrale enzymatische reiniger of 
neutrale detergens met een pH Ò 8,5. Opmerking: Ultrasone 
reiniging kan additionele beschadiging veroorzaken bij 
implantaten waarvan het oppervlak beschadigd is. 

1. Bereid een oplossing met warm kraanwater en detergens of 
reiniger. Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant voor het 
gebruik van de enzymatische reiniger of detergens en geef 
speciale aandacht aan de correcte blootstellingstijd, 
temperatuur, waterkwaliteit, en concentratie. 

2. Reinig implantaten ultrasonisch gedurende minimaal 15 
minuten. 

3. Spoel het implantaat grondig met DI of gezuiverd water. 
Gebruik DI of gezuiverd water voor de laatste spoeling. 

4. Droog het implantaat met een schone zachte, pluisvrije doek 
om krassen op het oppervlak te vermijden. 

Mechanische verwerking 
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Uitrusting: Wasser/desinfecteerder, neutrale enzymatische 
reiniger of neutrale detergens met een pH Ò 8,5. 

Vereisten voor het reinigen van het instrument: Instrumenten 
en accessoires van Acumed dienen v··r hergebruik grondig te 
worden gereinigd, volgens de richtlijnen hieronder. 

Waarschuwingen & Voorzorgsmaatregelen 

¶ Ontsmetting van herbruikbare instrumenten of accessoires 
dient direct na afronding van de chirurgische ingreep plaats te 
vinden. Zorg ervoor dat verontreinigde instrumenten niet 
kunnen drogen voordat ze worden gereinigd/herverwerkt. 
Overmaat aan bloed of debrie dient te worden afgeveegd om te 
voorkomen dat dit op het oppervlak opdroogt. 

¶ Alle gebruikers dienen bevoegd personeel te zijn met 
gedocumenteerd bewijs van training en competentie. Training 

dient de van toepassing zijnde richtlijnen en standaarden en 
ziekenhuisbeleid te omvatten. 

¶ Gebruik geen metalen borstels of schuursponsjes gedurende 
het handmatige reinigingsproces. 

¶ Gebruik voor handmatige reiniging reinigingsmiddelen met 
oppervlakte-actieve stoffen die weinig schuim vormen zodat de 
instrumenten in het reinigingsmiddel zichtbaar zijn. 
Reinigingsmiddelen dienen gemakkelijk van de instrumenten 
afgespoeld te kunnen worden om residu te voorkomen. 

¶ Mineraalolie of silicone smeermiddelen mogen niet op Acumed
-instrumenten worden gebruikt. 

¶ Enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met neutrale pH worden 
voor reiniging van herbruikbare instrumenten aanbevolen. Het 
is erg belangrijk dat alkalische reinigingsmiddelen grondig 
worden geneutraliseerd en van de instrumenten worden 
afgespoeld. 

¶ Chirurgische instrumenten dienen grondig te worden gedroogd 
om roestvorming te voorkomen, zelfs indien vervaardigd uit 
roestvrij staal van hoge klasse. 

¶ Alle instrumenten dienen v··r sterilisatie te worden 
geµnspecteerd op reinheid van oppervlakken, verbindingen, en 
lumens, juiste functie, en slijtage en scheuren. 

¶ Geanodiseerd aluminium mag niet in contact komen met 
bepaalde reinigings- of desinfecterende oplossingen. Vermijd 
sterk alkalische reinigings- en desinfecterende middelen of 
oplossingen die jodide, chloor of bepaalde metaalzouten 
bevatten. De anodizatielaag kan eveneens, in oplossingen met 
pH-waarden boven 11, oplossen. 
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Cyclus 
Minimumtijd 

(minuten) 
Minimumtemperatuur/

Water 
Type detergens 

Voorwassing 2 Koud kraanwater N.v.t. 

Enzym-wassing 2 Warm kraanwater 
Neutraal enzy-

matisch pH Ò 8,5 

Wassing II 5 
Warm kraanwater 

(>40 ÁC) 
Detergens met 

pH Ò 8,5 

Spoeling 2 
Warm DI of gezuiverd 

water (>40 ÁC) 
N.v.t. 

Droging 40 90 ÁC N.v.t. 
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Handmatige reinigings-/Desinfecteringsinstructies 

1. Bereid enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met de door de 
fabrikant aanbevolen gebruiksverdunning en -temperatuur. 
Verse oplossingen dienen te worden bereid wanneer 
bestaande oplossingen sterk verontreinigd zijn. 

2. Plaats instrumenten in enzymatische oplossing totdat ze 
volledig ondergedompeld zijn. Activeer alle beweegbare delen 
zodat de detergens met alle oppervlakken in contact kan 
komen. Week gedurende minimaal twintig (20) minuten. 
Gebruik een borstel met zachte nylon haren om voorzichtig de 
instrumenten te schrobben totdat alle zichtbare debrie is 
verwijderd. Geef speciale aandacht aan moeilijk te bereiken 
gebieden. Geef speciale aandacht aan alle gecannuleerde 
instrumenten en reinig met een geschikte flesborstel. Voor 
blootgestelde veren, spiralen, of flexibele vormdelen: Giet 
ruime hoeveelheden reinigingsmiddel over de holtes om al het 
vuil weg te spoelen. Schrob het oppervlak met een 
schrobborstel om al het zichtbare vuil van het oppervlak en de 
holtes te verwijderen. Buig het flexibele gebied en schrob het 
oppervlak met een schrobborstel. Roteer het deel tijdens het 
schrobben om te garanderen dat alle holtes worden gereinigd. 

3. Verwijder de instrumenten en spoel gedurende minimaal drie 
(3) minuten grondig onder stromend water. Geef speciale 
aandacht aan canules, en gebruik een spuit om alle moeilijk te 
bereiken gebieden te spoelen. 

4. Plaats de instrumenten, volledig ondergedompeld, in een 
ultrasone eenheid met reinigingsmiddel. Activeer alle 
beweegbare delen zodat de detergens met alle oppervlakken 

in contact kan komen. Soniceer de instrumenten gedurende 
minimaal tien (10) minuten. 

5. Verwijder de instrumenten en spoel ze af in gedeioniseerd 
water gedurende minimaal drie (3) minuten of totdat in het 
spoelwater geen tekenen van bloed of vuil meer aanwezig zijn. 
Geef speciale aandacht aan canules, en gebruik een spuit om 
alle moeilijk te bereiken gebieden te spoelen. 

6. Controleer instrumenten onder normaal licht om zichtbaar vuil 
te verwijderen. 

7. Herhaal als er zichtbaar vuil te zien is de hierboven beschreven 
sonicatie- en spoelstappen. 

8. Haal de overmaat aan vocht van de instrumenten met een 
schone, absorberende, niet-afgevende doek. 

Combinatie handmatige/geautomatiseerde reinigings- en 
desinfecteringsinstructies 

1. Bereid enzymatische en reinigingsmiddelen met de door de 
fabrikant aanbevolen gebruiksverdunning en -temperatuur. 
Verse oplossingen dienen te worden bereid wanneer 
bestaande oplossingen sterk verontreinigd zijn. 

2. Plaats instrumenten in enzymatische oplossing totdat ze 
volledig ondergedompeld zijn. Activeer alle beweegbare delen 
zodat de detergens met alle oppervlakken in contact kan 
komen. Week minimaal tien (10) minuten. Gebruik een borstel 
met zachte nylon haren om voorzichtig de instrumenten te 
schrobben totdat alle zichtbare debrie is verwijderd. Geef 
speciale aandacht aan moeilijk te bereiken gebieden. Geef 
speciale aandacht aan alle gecannuleerde instrumenten en 
reinig met een geschikt flesborstel. Opmerking: Het gebruik 
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van een sonicator helpt bij het grondig reinigen van de 
instrumenten. Het gebruik van een spuit of waterstraal zal het 
spoelen van moeilijk te bereiken gebieden en dicht op elkaar 
liggende oppervlak verbeteren. 

3. Haal de instrumenten uit de enzymoplossing en spoel minimaal 
®®n (1) minuut in gedeioniseerd water. 

4. Plaats instrumenten in een geschikt wasser/desinfectormandje 
en verwerk het geheel middels een standaard cyclus van de 
wasser/desinfector. De volgende minimale parameters zijn 
essentieel voor grondige reiniging en desinfectering.  

Geautomatiseerde reinigings-/Desinfecteringsinstructies 

¶ Geautomatiseerde wasser/desinfectorsystemen worden niet 
aanbevolen als enige reinigingsmethode voor chirurgische 
instrumenten. 

¶ Een geautomatiseerd systeem kan worden gebruikt als een 
follow-up-proces van handmatige reiniging. 

¶ Instrumenten dienen v··r sterilisatie grondig te worden 
geµnspecteerd om effectieve reiniging te garanderen. 

 

STERILITEIT: 
 

System components may be provided sterile or nonsterile.  

 

Steriel product: is blootgesteld aan een minimale dosering 
van 25,0-kGy gamma-straling. Acumed raadt hersterilisatie van 
het steriel verpakte product niet aan. Als de steriele verpakking is 
beschadigd, moet het incident aan Acumed worden gemeld. Het 
product mag niet worden gebruikt en moet worden teruggestuurd 
naar Acumed. 

  

Niet-steriel product: Tenzij duidelijk gelabeld als steriel en 
geleverd in een ongeopende steriele verpakking geleverd door 
Acumed, dienen alle implantaten en instrumenten als niet-steriel 
te worden beschouwd, en v··r gebruik door het ziekenhuis 
worden gesteriliseerd. Niet-steriele instrumenten zijn met 
gebruikmaking van de hieronder opgesomde 
sterilisatieparameters, in volledig gevulde trays waarop alle delen 
op de juiste wijze zijn geplaatst, gevalideerd. 
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Stap Beschrijving 

1 Twee (2) minuten voorwas met koud kraanwater 

2 Twintig (20) seconden enzymspray met heet kraanwater 

3 E®n (1) minuut weken met enzym 

4 Vijftien (15) seconden spoelen met koud kraanwater (X 2) 

5 
Twee (2) minuten wassen met detergens en heet kraanwater 

(64 66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Vijftien (15) seconden spoelen met heet kraanwater 

7 
Tien (10) seconden spoelen met gezuiverd water met optioneel 

smeermiddel (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Zeven (7) minuten drogen met hete lucht (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Opmerking: Volg nadrukkelijk de instructies van de fabrikant van de wasser/

desinfecteerder 
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Sterilisatiemethoden  
¶ Raadpleeg de schriftelijke instructies van de fabrikant van uw 
apparatuur voor specifi eke instructies voor uw sterilisator en 
belastingsconfi guratie. 

¶ Volg de huidige AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsòen ANSI/AAMI 
ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide to steam sterilization and 
sterility assurance in health care facilities. 

¶ Gebruik van fl ash-sterilisatie wordt niet aanbevolen; wanneer 
gebruikt dient deze alleen uitgevoerd te worden volgens de 
vereisten van ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Comprehensive guide 
to steam sterilization and sterility assurance in health care 
facilities. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Deze trays zijn met betrekking tot de hieronder gegeven parameters 

gevalideerd:  

Zwaartekrachtvervangingsautoclaaf: NIET AANBEVOLEN 

Pre-vacu¿mautoclaaf: 

Conditie: Verpakt 

Blootstellingstemperatuur: 132 ÁC (270 ÁF) 

Blootstellingstijd: 4 minuten 

Droogtijd: 30 minuten 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Deze trays zijn met betrekking tot de hieronder gegeven parameters 

gevalideerd:  

Zwaartekrachtvervangingsautoclaaf: NIET AANBEVOLEN 

Pre-vacu¿mautoclaaf: 

Conditie: Verpakt 

Blootstellingstemperatuur: 132 ÁC (270 ÁF) 

Blootstellingstijd: 10 minute 

Droogtijd: 40 minuten 
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR OPSLAG: Opslaan op een koele, 
droge plaats en weghouden van direct zonlicht. Voor 
gebruik dient de productverpakking te worden 
geinspecteerd op tekenen van knoeien of verontreiniging 
met water. Gebruik oudere partijen eerst. 

 

TOEPASSELIJKHEID: Deze materialen bevatten 
informatie over producten die in een bepaald land wel of 
niet verkrijgbaar zijn of in verschillende landen onder 
verschillende handelsmerken verkrijgbaar zijn. De 
producten kunnen in verschillende landen goedgekeurd 
zijn of vrijgegeven zijn door overheidsinstanties voor 
regulering voor verkoop of gebruik met verschillende 
indicaties of restricties. Producten kunnen niet voor 
gebruik in alle landen goedgekeurd zijn. Niets op deze 
materialen mag worden beschouwd als een promotie van 
of verzoek om enig product of voor het gebruik van enig 
product op een bepaalde wijze welke niet is geautoriseerd 
onder de rechten en voorschriften van het land waar de 
lezer zich bevindt. 

 

VERDERE INFORMATIE: Zie voor een verzoek om 
verder materiaal de in dit document gegeven 
contactinformatie. 

SYMBOLFORKLARING 

 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 

 Let op 

 Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide 

 Gesteriliseerd door middel van bestraling 

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum 

 Catalogusnummer 

 Batchcode 

 
Geautoriseerd vertegenwoordiger  

in de Europese Gemeenschap 

 Fabrikant 

 Productiedatum 

 Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

 Niet opnieuw gebruiken 

 Bovengrens van de temperatuur 

Forsiktighet: Kun for profesjonell bruk 
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BESKRIVELSE: Acutrak- og Acutrak 2-skruer er designet for 
fiksering av forskjellige frakturer og osteotomier mens de heles. 
Acutrak- og Acutrak 2-skruesystemer inkluderer fßlgende 
implantater: 

¶ Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 og Plus-skruer 

¶ AcuTwist-skruer 

¶ Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5, og 7,5-skruer 

Acutrak- og Acutrak 2-skruesystemer inkluderer ogs¬ 
instrumenter for ¬ tilrettelegge plassering av implantater. 

 

INDIKASJONER: Acutrak- og Acutrak 2-skruer har fßlgende 
bruksindikasjoner: 

 

Acutrak Fusion, Mini og Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 Micro, 
Mini, Standard, 4,7 og 5,5-skruer: Ment som en fikseringsenhet 
for sm¬ bein, beinfragmenter og osteotomier. Den er ikke ment 
for interferens eller mykvevfiksering. 

 

Acutrak 4/5, 6/7, og Plus; Acutrak 2 7,5-skruer: Denne 
fikseringsenheten kan brukes for fusjoner, frakturer eller 
osteotomier i kragebeinet, overarmsbeinet, radius, albuebeinet, 
tarmbeinet, l¬rbeinet, knesk¬len, leggbeinet, skinnebeinet, 

ACUMED
È
-, ACUTRAK

È
-, ACUTRAK 2

È
-SKRUESYSTEMER  

ankelbeinet, ankelknoken og hÞlen. 

 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Kontraindikasjoner for systemet 
er aktiv eller latent infeksjon; sepsis; osteoporose, utilstrekkelig 
benmengde eller -kvalitet eller blßtvev og materiell fßlsomhet. 
Hvis fßlsomhet mistenkes skal tester gjßres fßr implantasjon. 
Pasienter som ikke vil eller kan fßlge postoperative 
pleieinstruksjoner er kontraindikerte for disse anordningene. 
Disse anordningene er ikke ment ¬ skrus fast eller fikseres til 
posterior elementer (pedikler) p¬ cervikal, thorakal- eller lumbal 
ryggrad. 

 

MATERIALSPESIFIKASJONER FOR KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Implantatene er laget av titanlegering iht. 
ASTM F136. 

 

MATERIALSPESIFIKASJONER FOR KIRURGISKE 
INSTRUMENTER: Instrumentene er laget av rustfritt st¬l, 
titan, aluminium og polymerer av diverse kvaliteter, som er 
vurdert med tanke p¬ biokompatibilitet. 

 

BRUKSINFORMASJON FOR IMPLANTATER: Kirurgen m¬ 
velge typen og stßrrelsen som passer best til pasientens behov 
for ¬ f¬ en tett tilpasning og fast posisjon med adekvat stßtte. 
Selv om legen er det utdannede mellomleddet mellom selskapet 

INFORMASJON TIL KIRURG 
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og pasienten, skal den viktige medisinske informasjonen i dette 
dokumentet formidles til pasienten. 

 

BRUKSINFORMASJON FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 
Instrumentene som leveres med dette systemet kan vÞre for 
engangsbruk eller gjenbruk.  

¶ Brukeren m¬ lese merkingen p¬ instrumentet for ¬ se om 
instrumentet er for engangsbruk eller gjenbruk. Instrumenter 
for engangsbruk er merket med et symbol çfor 
engangsbrukè, slik som beskrevet i symbolforklaringen 
nedenfor. 

¶ Instrumenter for engangsbruk skal kastes etter at de er brukt 
®n gang.  

¶ Gjenbrukbare instrumenter har en begrenset brukstid. Fßr og 
etter hver bruk m¬ gjenbrukbare instrumenter inspiseres for 
skarphet, slitasje, skade, skikkelig rengjßring, korrosjon, og 
man m¬ kontrollere koblingsmekanismenes integritet. Ta 
spesielt hensyn til drivenheter, bor og instrumenter som 
brukes til skjÞring eller implantatinnsetting.  

 

KIRURGISKE TEKNIKKER: Kirurgiske teknikker er 
tilgjengelige, som beskriver bruk av dette systemet. Det er 
kirurgens ansvar ¬ gjßre seg kjent med prosedyren fßr bruk av 
disse produktene. I tillegg er det kirurgens ansvar ¬ vÞre kjent 
med relevante utgivelser og ¬ konsultere med erfarne kolleger 
ang¬ende prosedyren fßr bruk. Kirurgiske teknikker finner du p¬ 
Acumeds nettsted (acumed.net). 

 

ADVARSLER FOR IMPLANTATER: For sikkert og effektivt bruk 
av implantatet m¬ kirurgen gjßre seg godt kjent med implantatet, 
applikasjonsmetodene, instrumentene og de anbefalte kirurgiske 
teknikkene for innsetting av enheten. Anordningen er ikke laget 
for ¬ t¬le belastningen av vekt, last eller overdreven aktivitet. 
Anordningen kan knekke eller bli skadet dersom implantatet blir 
utsatt for ßkt last i kombinasjon med forsinket groprosess, n¬r det 
ikke gror eller helingen bare er delvis. Uriktig innsetting av 
anordningen under implanteringen kan ßke muligheten for at den 
lßsner eller migrerer. Pasienten m¬ bli advart, helst skriftlig, om 
bruk, begrensninger og mulige ugunstige effekter av dette 
implantatet. Disse forholdsreglene omfatter muligheten for at 
anordningen eller behandlingen svikter som et resultat avlßs 
fiksering og / eller lßsning, stress, overdreven aktivitet eller vekt- 
eller lastbÞrende, sÞrlig dersom implantatet opplever ßkt 
belastning p¬ grunn av forsinket union, fravÞr av union, eller 
ufullstendig helbredelse og muligheten for skade p¬ nerver eller 
blßtvev i forbindelse med kirurgisk trauma eller selve implantatet. 
Pasienten m¬ advares om at dersom en ikke fßlger de 
postoperative pleieanvisningene, kan implantatet og/eller 
behandlingen sl¬ feil.  Implantatene kan for¬rsake fordreininger 
og/eller hindre visningen av anatomiske strukturer p¬ 
rßntgenbilder. Komponentene i systemet har ikke blitt testet for 
sikkerhet, oppvarming eller migrering i MR-miljßet. Lignende 
produkter har blitt testet og beskrevet med hensyn til hvordan de 
trygt kan brukes i postoperativ klinisk evaluering med MR-utstyr

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 
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ADVARSLER FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: For at 
instrumenter fra Acumed skal kunne brukes p¬ en trygg og 
effektiv m¬te, m¬ kirurgen kjenne til instrumentet, bruksm¬ten og 
den anbefalte kirurgiske teknikken. Hvis et instrument utsettes for 
overdreven belastning, for hßy hastighet, kompakt bein, feil bruk 
eller ikke-tiltenkt bruk, kan det fßre til at instrumentet knekker eller 
tar skade, eller til skade p¬ vev. Pasienten skal varsles, helst 
skriftlig, om risikoene forbundet med denne typen instrumenter. 

 

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR IMPLANTATER: Et implantat m¬ 
aldri gjenbrukes. Tidligere stress kan ha fßrt til sm¬ misdannelser 
som kan fßre til at anordningen svikter. Beskytt implantater mot 
riper og bulker, for stresskonsentrasjoner kan fßre til svikt. 
Blanding av implantkomponenter fra forskjellige produsenter 
anbefales ikke av metallurgiske, mekaniske og funksjonelle 
¬rsaker. Fordelene med implantatkirurgi oppfyller kanskje ikke 
pasientens forventninger eller de kan forringes med tiden, noe 
som nßdvendiggjßr revisjonskirurgi for ¬ erstatte implantatet eller 
for ¬ utfßre alternative prosedyrer. Revisjonskirurgi med 
implantater er ikke uvanlig. 

 

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR KIRURGISKE INSTRUMENTER: 
Instrumenter for engangsbruk m¬ aldri brukes p¬ nytt. Tidligere 
belastning kan ha fßrt til defekter, som kan medfßre at en 
innretning svikter. Beskytt instrumentene mot riper og hakk, 
ettersom slik konsentrert belastning kan fßre til svikt. 

 

NEGATIVE FÏLGER: Mulige bivirkninger er smerte, eller 
unormale fornemmelser og nerve- eller blßtvevsskade p¬ grunn 

av tilstedevÞrelsen av et implantat eller som fßlge av kirurgisk 
trauma. Implantatet kan knekke p¬ grunn av overdreven aktivitet, 
vedvarende belastning p¬ anordningen, ufullstendig heling eller at 
det blitt utßvd for stor kraft p¬ implantatet under innsetting. Det 
kan forekomme at implantatet flytter p¬ seg og/eller lßsner. 
Fßlsomhet overfor metall eller histologisk eller alergisk eller 
negativ reaksjon overfor et fremmedlegeme kan forekomme som 
et resultat av implantasjon av et fremmedmateriale. Et innsatt 
implantat eller kirurgisk trauma kan fßre til skader p¬ nerver eller 
mykt vev, nekrose av bein eller beinnedbygging, nekrose av vev 
eller utilstrekkelig heling. 

 

RENGJÏRINGSINSTRUKSJONER: 
 

Instruksjoner for rengjßring av implantat: Implantater skal ikke 
brukes p¬ nytt. Acumed anbefaler ikke ny rengjßring eller 
sterilisering av sterilt pakket innhold. Implantater som ikke 
forsynes sterile og som ikke har vÞrt brukt, men er blitt tilsßlt, bßr 
behandles i henhold til fßlgende: 

Advarsler og forholdsregler 

¶ Det skal ikke utfßres resterilisering av implantatene hvis 
implantatet kommer i kontakt med kontaminasjon (f.eks. 
kontakt med biologisk vev, slik som kroppsvÞsker/blod), med 
mindre enheten som er beregnet for engangsbruk 
(engangsenhet) har blitt reprosessert av en autorisert fasilitet 
med riktig lovbestemt godkjennelse for slikt arbeid. 
Reprosessering er rengjßring av en engangsenhet etter at den 
har kommet i kontakt med humant blod eller vev. 
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¶ Implantat m¬ ikke brukes hvis overflaten har blitt skadet. 
Skadde implantater skal kastes. 

¶ Alle brukere skal vÞre kvalifisert personell med 
dokumententert bevis p¬ opplÞring og kompetanse.  

¶ Brukere skal bruke egnet personlig verneutstyr (PPE). 

Manuell rengjßring 

Utstyr: Bßrste med myk bust, nßytralt, enzymatisk 
rengjßringsmiddel eller nßytralt vaskemiddel med en pH p¬ Ò 8,5. 

1. Klargjßr en opplßsning ved bruk av varmt springvann og vaske- 
eller rengjßringsmiddel. Fßlg anbefalingene fra midlenes 
produsent ved bruk, og vÞr spesielt nßye med 
eksponeringstider, temperatur, vannkvalitet og konsentrasjon. 

2. Vask implantatet manuelt. Ikke bruk st¬lull eller skurende 
rengjßringsmidler p¬ implantater. 

3. Skyll implantatet nßye med DI eller renset vann. Bruk DI eller 
renset vann til den siste skyllingen. 

4. Tßrk implantatet ved bruk av en ren, lofri klut for ¬ unng¬ ¬ 
skrape opp overflaten. 

Ultrasonisk behandling 

Utstyr: Ultrasonisk rengjßrer, nßytralt, enzymatisk 
rengjßringsmiddel eller nßytralt vaskemiddel med en pH pa Ò 8,5. 
Merk at ultrasonisk rengjßring kan for¬rsake ekstra skade p¬ 
implantater som har overflateskader. 

1. Klargjßr en opplßsning ved bruk av varmt springvann og vaske- 
eller rengjßringsmiddel. Fßlg anbefalingene fra midlenes 
produsent ved bruk, og vÞr spesielt nßye med 
eksponeringstider, temperatur, vannkvalitet og konsentrasjon. 

2. Rengjßr implantatene ultrasonisk i minst 15 minutter. 

3. Skyll implantatet nßye med DI eller renset vann. Bruk DI eller 
renset vann til den siste skyllingen. 

4. Tßrk implantatet ved bruk av en ren, lofri klut for ¬ unng¬ ¬ 
skrape opp overflaten. 

Mekanisk behandling 

Utstyr: vasker/desinfiseringsenhet, nßytralt, enzymatisk 
rengjßringsmiddel eller nßytralt vaskemiddel med en pH p¬ Ò 8,5.  

Rengjßringskrav til instrumentet: Acumed-instrumenter og 
tilbehßr m¬ rengjßres nßye fßr gjenbruk, og i henhold til 
retningslinjene nedenfor. 

Advarsler og forholdsregler 

¶ Dekontaminasjon av gjenbrukbare instrumenter og ekstrautstyr 
m¬ finne sted umiddelbart etter at inngrepsprosedyren er 
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Syklus 
Minimumstid 

(minutter) 
Minimumstemperatur/

vann 
Vaskemiddeltype 

Forvask 2 Kaldt springvann N/A 

Enzymvask 2 Varmt springvann 
Nßytral, enzy-

matisk pH Ò 8,5 

Vask II 5 
Varmt springvann 

(>40 ÁC) 
Vaskemiddel med 

pH Ò 8,5. 

Skyll 2 
Varm DI eller renset 

vann (>40 ÁC) 
N/A 

Tßrk 40 90 ÁC N/A 
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fullfßrt. Ikke la kontaminerte instrumenter tßrke fßr rengjßring/
behandling. Overflßdig blod eller rester m¬ tßrkes av for ¬ 
hindre at det tßrker inn p¬ overflaten. 

¶ Alle brukere skal vÞre kvalifisert personell med dokumentert 
bevis p¬ opplÞring og kompetanse. OpplÞringen skal 
inkludere n¬vÞrende gjeldende retningslinjer, standarder og 
sykehusregler. 

¶ Ikke bruk metallbßrster eller skurekluter i lßpet av den 
manuelle rengjßringsprosessen. 

¶ Bruk rengjßringsmidler med lav skumtensidniv¬ for manuell 
rengjßring for ¬ se instrumentene for rengjßringsvÞsken. 
Rengjßringsmidler m¬ kunne skylles lett av instrumentene for ¬ 
unng¬ rester. 

¶ Mineraloljer eller silikonsmßremidler skal ikke brukes p¬ 
Acumed-instrumenter. 

¶ Nßytrale pH-enzymatiske og rengjßringsmidler anbefales for 
rengjßring av gjenanvendelige instrumenter. Det er svÞrt viktig 
at alkaline-rengjßringsmidler nßytraliseres nßye og skylles av 
instrumentene. 

¶ Kirurgiske instrumenter m¬ tßrkes nßye for ¬ hindre 
rustdannelse, selv om de er produsert av rustfritt st¬l av hßy 
kvalitet. 

¶ Alle instrumenter m¬ inspiseres for rene overflater, ledd og 
lumener, riktig funksjon og slitasje fßr sterilisering. 

¶ Anodisert aluminum m¬ ikke komme i kontakt med visse 
rengjßrings- eller desinfeksjonsopplßsninger. Unng¬ sterke 
alkaliske rengjßringsmidler og desinfeksjonsmidler som 
inneholder jod, klor eller visse metallsalter. I tillegg kan 
anodiseringslaget lßses opp ved pH-verdier over 11. 

Manuelle rengjßrings-/desinfeksjonsinstruksjoner 

1. Klargjßr enzymatiske og rengjßringsmidler i produsentens 
anbefalte blandeforhold og temperatur. N¬r den eksisterende 
lßsningen blir svÞrt kontaminert, m¬ en ny lßsning blandes. 

2. Plasser instrumentene i enzymatisk lßsning til de er helt 
nedsenket. Aktiver alle bevegelige deler slik at 
rengjßringsmidlet f¬r kontakt med alle overflater. GjennomvÞt i 
minst tjue (20) minutter. Bruk en myk nylonbßrste for ¬ skrubbe 
instrumentene forsiktig til alle synlige rester er fjernet. VÞr 
spesielt oppmerksom p¬ omr¬der som er vanskelige ¬ n¬. VÞr 
spesielt oppmerksom p¬ alle instrumenter med kanyler, og 
rengjßr med en hensiktsmessig flaskebßrste. For eksponerte 
fjÞrer, ledninger eller fleksible funksjoner: Fyll sprekkene med 
rikelige mengder rengjßringsopplßsning for ¬ skylle ut alt 
smuss. Bßy det fleksible omr¬det og skrubb overflaten med en 
skrubbebßrste. Roter delen mens du skrubber for ¬ sßrge for at 
alle sprekker blir rengjort. 

3. Fjern instrumentene og skyll nßye under rennende vann i minst 
tre (3) minutter. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ n¬ler, og bruk en 
sprßyte for ¬ skylle alle omr¬der som er vanskelige ¬ n¬. 

4. Plasser instrumentene, helt nedsenket i en ultrasonisk enhet 
med rengjßringsopplßsning. Aktiver alle bevegelige deler slik at 
rengjßringsmidlet f¬r kontakt med alle overflater. Soniker 
instrumentene i minst ti (10) minutter. 

5. Fjern instrumentene og skyll i deionisert vann i minst tre (3) 
minutter eller til alle tegn p¬ blod eller smuss er fravÞrende i 
vannstrßmmen. VÞr spesielt oppmerksom p¬ n¬ler, og bruk en 
sprßyte for ¬ skylle alle omr¬der som er vanskelige ¬ n¬. 
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6. Inspiser instrumentene i normal belysning for ¬ fjerne synlig 
smuss. 

7. Hvis det finnes synlig smuss, gjenta sonikeringen og 
skylletrinnene over. 

8. Fjern overflßdig fukt fra instrumentene med en ren, 
absorberende lofri klut. 

Kombinerte manuelle/automatiserte rengjßrings- og 
desinfeksjonsinstruksjoner  

1. Klargjßr ensymatiske og rengjßringsmidler i produsentens 
anbefalte blandeforhold og temperatur. N¬r den eksisterende 
lßsningen blir svÞrt kontaminert, m¬ en ny lßsning blandes. 

2. Plasser instrumentene i enzymatisk lßsning til de er helt 
nedsenket. Aktiver alle bevegelige deler slik at 
rengjßringsmidlet f¬r kontakt med alle overflater. GjennomvÞt i 
minst ti (10) minutter. Bruk en myk nylonbßrste for ¬ skrubbe 
instrumentene forsiktig til alle synlige rester er fjernet. VÞr 
spesielt oppmerksom p¬ omr¬der som er vanskelige ¬ n¬. VÞr 
spesielt oppmerksom p¬ alle instrumenter med kanyler, og 
rengjßr med en hensiktsmessig flaskebßrste. Merk: Bruk av en 

sonikator vil hjelpe med nye rengjßring av instrumenter. Bruk 
av en sprßyte eller vannstr¬le vil forbedre skylling av omr¬der 
som er vanskelig ¬ n¬ og nÞrliggende overflater. 

3. Fjern instrumenter fra enzymlßsningen og skyll i deionisert 
vann i minst ett (1) minutt. 

4. Plasser instrumentene i en egnet vaske-/desinfiseringskurv og 
behandle i en standard vasker-/desinfeksjonssyklus. Fßlgende 
minimumsparametre er avgjßrende for ¬ oppn¬ nßye 
rengjßring og desinfeksjon. 

Instruksjoner for rengjßring/desinfeksjon 

¶ Automatiserte vasker-/tßrkersystemer anbefales ikke som 
eneste rengjßringsmetode for kirurgiske instrumenter. 

¶ Et automatisert system kan brukes som en oppfßlgingsprosess 
til manuell rengjßring. 

¶ Instrumentene skal inspiseres nßye fßr sterilisering for ¬ sikre 
effektiv rengjßring. 
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Trinn Beskrivelse 

1 To (2) minutters forvask med kaldt springvann 

2 Tjue (20) sekunders enzymspray med varmt springvann 

3 Ett (1) minutts enzymgjennomvÞting 

4 Femten (15) sekunders skylling i kaldt springvann (X2) 

5 
To (2) minutters vask med vaskemiddel med varmt springvann 

(64 66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

6 Femten (15) minutters ny skylling med varmt springvann 

7 
Ti (10) sekunders skylling med renset vann med valgfritt smßr-

emiddel (64-66 ÁC/146-150 ÁF) 

8 Sju (7) minutters tßrking i varmluft (116 ÁC/240 ÁF) 

Merk: Fßlg instruksjonene fra vaskerens/desinfeksjonsenhetens produsent 

nßye 
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STERILITET: 
 

Systemkomponenter kan leveres sterile eller ikke sterile. 

 

Sterilt produkt: Det sterile produktet be eksponert for en 
minimumsdose p¬ 25,0-kGy gammastr¬ling. Acumed anbefaler 
ikke resterilisering av sterilt pakkede produkter. Hvis den sterile 
pakningen er skadet, m¬ hendelsen rapporteres til Acumed. 
Produktet m¬ ikke brukes og det m¬ returneres til Acumed. 

 

Ikke-sterilt produkt: Hvis ikke produktet er klart merket sterilt 
og levert i en u¬pnet og steril pakke fra Acumed, m¬ alle 
implantater og instrumenter betraktes som ikke-sterile av 
sykehuset fßr bruk. Ikke-sterile enheter har blitt validert ved bruk 
av steriliseringsparametrene som er listet nedenfor, i fullt lastede 
brett med alle deler riktig plassert. 

 

Steriliseringsmetoder 

¶ R¬dfßr deg med de skriftlige anvisningene til 
utstyrsprodusenten n¬r det gjelder de enkelte 
steriliseringsapparatene og instruksjoner for 
belastningsinnstillinger.  

¶ Fßlg gjeldende AORN ñRecommended Practices for 
Sterilization in Perioperative Practice Settingsò (anbefalt 
praksis for sterilisering i preoperative situasjoner) og ANSI/
AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Omfattende veileder til dampsterilisering 
og sterilitetsgarantier i helseinstitusjoner.  

¶ Flashsterilisering anbefales ikke, men dersom den brukes skal 
den kun utfßres i samsvar med krav i ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï 

Omfattende veileder til dampsterilisering og sterilitetsgarantier i 
helseinstitusjoner. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

Tyngdekraftforskyvende autoklave: IKKE ANBEFALT 

Forvakuumautoklave: 

Forhold: Innpakket 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132 
o
C (270 

o
F) 

Eksponeringstid: 4 minutter 

Tßrketid: 30 minutter 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

Disse brettene har blitt validert til parametrene under:  

Tyngdekraftforskyvende autoklave: IKKE ANBEFALT 

Forvakuumautoklave: 

Forhold: Innpakket 

Eksponeringstemperatur: 132 
o
C (270 

o
F) 

Eksponeringstid: 10 minutter 

Tßrketid: 40 minutter 
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LAGRINGSINSTRUKSER: Lagres p¬ et kjßlig og tßrt 
sted og unna direkte sollys. Fßr bruk skal produktets 
pakke sjekkes om den har blitt tuklet med eller blitt 
kontaminert av vann. Bruk den eldste pakken fßrst. 

 

BRUKSOMR¡DER: Disse materialene inneholder 
informasjon om produkter som kanskje eller kanskje ikke 
er tilgjengelige i et spesielt land eller kan vÞre 
tilgjengeige under andre varemerker i forskjellige land. 
Produktene kan vÞre godkjente eller klarert av statlige 
regulerende organisasjoner for salg eller bruk med 
forskjellige indikasjoner eller begrensninger i andre land. 
Produktene er kan hende ikke godkjent for bruk i alle 
land. Ingenting med disse materialene skal tolkes som 
promotering eller anmodning for noe produkt eller for bruk 
av noe produkt p¬ en spesiell m¬te som ikke er godkjent 
under lovene og forskriftene i landet der leseren befinner 
seg.  

 

VIDERE INFORMASJON: For ¬ be om videre 
materiale, vennligst se kontaktinformasjonen som er listet 
i dette dokumentet. 

SYMBOLFORKLARING 

 Les bruksanvisningen 

 Forsiktig 

 Sterilisert med etylenoksid 

 Sterilisert med str¬ling 

 Utlßpsdato 

 Katalognummer 

 Partikode 

 Autorisert representant i EU 

 Produsent 

 Produksjonsdato 

 Ikke steriliser 

 Ikke bruk om igjen 

 Ïverste temperaturgrense 

Forsiktighet: Kun for profesjonell bruk 
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DESCRI¢ëO: Os parafusos Acutrak e Acutrak 2 foram 
concebidos para fornecer a fixa«o de v§rias fracturas e 
osteotomias durante a sua cicatriza«o. Os sistemas de parafuso 
Acutrak e Acutrak 2 incluem os seguintes implantes: 

¶ Parafusos Acutrak Fusion, Mini, Standard, 4/5, 6/7 e Plus 

¶ Parafusos AcuTwist 

¶ Parafusos Acutrak 2 Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7, 5,5 e 7,5 

Os sistemas de parafusos Acutrak e Acutrak 2 tamb®m incluem 
instrumentos para facilitar a coloca«o dos implantes. 

 

INDICA¢ìES: Os parafusos Acutrak e Acutrak 2 t°m as 
seguintes indica»es: 

 

Parafusos Acutrak Fusion, Mini e Standard; AcuTwist; Acutrak 2 
Micro, Mini, Standard, 4,7 e 5,5: Concebidos como um dispositivo 
de fixa«o para ossos pequenos, fragmentos ·sseos e 
osteotomias. N«o se destinam ¨ fixa«o de tecido mole ou 
interfer°ncia. 

 

Parafusos Acutrak 4/5, 6/7 e Plus; Acutrak 2 7,5: Este dispositivo 
de fixa«o pode ser utilizado para fus»es, fracturas ou 
osteotomias da clav²cula, ¼mero, r§dio, ulna, ²lio, f®mur, r·tula, 

SISTEMAS DE PARAFUSO ACUMED
È
 ACUTRAK

È
, ACUTRAK 2

È 
 

f²bula, t²bia, talus, mal®olo e calc©neo. 

 

CONTRA-INDICA¢ìES: As contra-indica»es do sistema s«o 
infec»es activas ou latentes; s®psis; osteoporose, quantidade 
ou qualidade insuficiente de osso ou tecidos moles e 
sensibilidade material. Devem ser efectuados testes antes da 
implanta«o em caso de suspeita de sensibilidade. Os pacientes 
que n«o querem ou que n«o est«o capacitados de seguir os 
cuidados p·s-operat·rios n«o s«o indicados para o uso destes 
dispositivos. Estes aparelhos n«o est«o destinados para liga«o 
de parafusos ou fixa«o dos elementos posteriores (ped²culos) 
da cervical, tor§cico e coluna lombar. 

 

ESPECIFICA¢ìES DO MATERIAL DO IMPLANTE: Os 
implantes s«o fabricados em liga de tit©nio em conformidade 
com a norma ASTM F136. 

 

ESPECIFICA¢ìES DO MATERIAL DO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Os instrumentos s«o fabricados em ao 
inoxid§vel, em tit©nio, em alum²nio e pol²meros de diversos 
graus m®dicos avaliados quanto a biocompatibilidade. 

 

INFORMA¢ìES PARA UTILIZA¢ëO DO IMPLANTE: O 
cirurgi«o dever§ escolher o tipo e o tamanho que melhor 
correspondem ¨s necessidades dos pacientes para uma melhor 

PARA A ATEN¢ëO ESPECIAL DO  
CIRURGIëO OPERADOR 
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adapta«o e uma base est§vel com o suporte adequado. Embora 
o m®dico seja o intermedi§rio competente entre a empresa e o 
paciente, as informa»es m®dicas importantes constantes deste 
documento devem ser transmitidas ao paciente. 

 

INFORMA¢ìES PARA UTILIZA¢ëO DO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Os instrumentos fornecidos com este sistema 
podem destinar-se a uma ¼nica utiliza«o ou podem ser 
reutiliz§veis.  

¶ O utilizador deve consultar o r·tulo do instrumento para 
determinar se o instrumento se destina ou n«o a uma ¼nica 
utiliza«o ou se ® reutiliz§vel. Os instrumentos para uma 
¼nica utiliza«o est«o identificados com um s²mbolo ñn«o 
reutilizarò conforme descrito na sec«o Legenda de s²mbolos 
em baixo. 

¶ Os instrumentos para uma ¼nica utiliza«o devem ser 
eliminados ap·s a respectiva utiliza«o.  

¶ Os instrumentos reutiliz§veis possuem um tempo de vida ¼til 
limitado. Antes e depois de cada utiliza«o, os instrumentos 
reutiliz§veis devem ser inspeccionados, sempre que 
aplic§vel, a fim de verificar se est«o afiados, gastos, 
danificados, devidamente limpos e se apresentam corros«o e 
para verificar a integridade dos mecanismos de liga«o. 
Dever§ prestar-se especial aten«o aos direccionadores, ¨s 
brocas e aos instrumentos utilizados para cortar ou para a 
inser«o do implante.  

 

T£CNICAS CIRĐRGICAS: Est«o dispon²veis t®cnicas 
cir¼rgicas que descrevem as utiliza»es deste sistema. Constitui 

responsabilidade do cirurgi«o estar familiarizado com o 
procedimento antes da utiliza«o destes produtos. Al®m disso, o 
cirurgi«o tamb®m ® respons§vel por se familiarizar com as 
publica»es relevantes e consultar os colegas experientes 
relativamente ao procedimento, antes da utiliza«o. Poder§ 
encontrar as t®cnicas cir¼rgicas no website da Acumed 
(acumed.net). 

 

ADVERTąNCIAS RELATIVAS AO IMPLANTE: Para o uso 
seguro e eficaz do implante o cirurgi«o dever§ estar 
completamente familiarizado com o implante, os m®todos de 
aplica«o, instrumentos e a t®cnica cir¼rgica recomendada para 
este dispositivo. O dispositivo n«o foi concebido para suportar a 
tens«o da refer°ncia do peso, da refer°ncia de carga ou excesso 
de actividade. Pode ocorrer algum dano material no aparelho 
quando o implante est§ sujeito ao aumento da carga associado 
com a uni«o, a n«o uni«o ou a recupera«o incompleta. A 
inser«o incorrecta do dispositivo durante a implanta«o pode 
aumentar a possibilidade de liberta«o ou migra«o.  O paciente 
dever§ ser avisado, preferencialmente por escrito, sobre a 
utiliza«o, as limita»es e os poss²veis efeitos secund§rios deste 
implante. Estas advert°ncias incluem a possibilidade de falha do 
dispositivo ou tratamento devido a uma fixa«o solta e/ou 
liberta«o, tens«o, actividade excessiva ou suporte de peso ou 
suporte de carga, especialmente se o implante sofrer um 
aumento de cargas devido a um atraso da consolida«o, n«o-
uni«o ·ssea ou cicatriza«o incompleta, e a possibilidade de 
les»es nervosas ou dos tecidos moles relacionadas com trauma 
cir¼rgico ou a presena do implante. O paciente deve ser avisado 
que caso n«o siga as instru»es de cuidado p·sðoperat·rio 
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pode causar a falha do implante e/ou do tratamento. Os implantes 
podem causar distor«o e/ou bloquear a visualiza«o de 
estruturas anat·micas em imagens radiogr§ficas. Os 
componentes do sistema de n«o foram testados no que respeita 
a segurana, aquecimento ou migra«o no ambiente de IRM. 
Produtos semelhantes foram testados e descritos em termos de 
como poderiam ser utilizados em segurana na avalia«o cl²nica 
p·s-operat·ria utilizando equipamento de IRM

1
. 

1 
Shellock, F. G. Reference Manual for Magnetic Resonance Safety, Implants, and 
Devices: 2011 Edition. Biomedical Research Publishing Group, 2011. 

 

ADVERTąNCIAS RELATIVAS AO INSTRUMENTO 
CIRĐRGICO: Para uma utiliza«o segura e eficaz de qualquer 
instrumento da Acumed, o cirurgi«o deve estar familiarizado com 
o instrumento, com o m®todo de aplica«o e com a t®cnica 
cir¼rgica recomendada. Pode ocorrer a quebra ou danos no 
instrumento, bem como danos nos tecidos, quando um 
instrumento ® sujeito a cargas excessivas, a velocidades 
excessivas, a osso denso, a utiliza«o indevida ou a utiliza«o 
n«o prevista. O paciente deve ser advertido, preferencialmente 
por escrito quanto aos riscos associados a estes tipos de 
instrumentos. 

 

PRECAU¢ìES RELATIVAS AO IMPLANTE: Um implante 
nunca dever§ ser reutilizado. As tens»es anteriores podem ter 
criado imperfei»es que podem dar origem falha do dispositivo. 
Os implantes est«o protegidos contra riscos e cortes, tais como, 
concentra»es de tens»es podem levar ao insucesso. N«o ® 
recomend§vel misturar componentes de implantes de diferentes 
fabricantes por raz»es metal¼rgicas, mec©nicas e funcionais. Os 

benef²cios da cirurgia de implante poder«o n«o cumprir as 
expectativas do paciente ou poder«o deteriorar-se ao longo do 
tempo, necessitando de cirurgia de revis«o para substituir o 
implante ou para realizar procedimentos alternativos. As cirurgias 
de revis«o com implantes n«o s«o incomuns.  
 
PRECAU¢ìES RELATIVAS AO INSTRUMENTO CIRĐRGICO: 
Os instrumentos cir¼rgicos para uma ¼nica utiliza«o nunca 
devem ser reutilizados. Esforos anteriores podem ter criado 
imperfei»es, que podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo. Proteja 
os instrumentos contra riscos e mossas, dado que tais 
concentra»es de tens«o podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo. 

 

EFEITOS ADVERSOS: Os poss²veis efeitos adversos incluem 
dores, desconforto ou sensa»es an·malas e les»es nervosas ou 
dos tecidos moles devido ¨ presena de um implante ou trauma 
cir¼rgico. Pode ocorrer uma fractura do implante devido ao 
excesso de actividade, carga prolongada sobre o aparelho, 
recupera«o incompleta ou uma fora excessiva aplicada durante 
a introdu«o do implante. Pode ocorrer a migra«o e/ou 
relaxamento do implante. Existe a possibilidade de ocorr°ncia da 
sensibilidade ao metal ou reac«o histol·gica ou al®rgica ou 
reac«o adversa a corpos estranhos resultantes da implanta«o 
de um material estranho. Les»es dos tend»es ou dos tecidos 
moles, necrose ·ssea ou a reabsor«o do osso, necrose do 
tecido ou a recupera«o incompleta podem resultar da presena 
de um implante ou de uma trauma cir¼rgico. 

 

INSTRU¢ìES DE LIMPEZA: 
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Requisitos de limpeza dos implantes: N«o reutilizar os 
implantes. A Acumed n«o recomenda a re-limpeza ou re-
esteriliza«o de produtos fornecidos em embalagens est®reis. Os 
implantes fornecidos n«o esterilizados que n«o tenham sido 
utilizados, mas que estejam sujos, devem ser processados de 
acordo com o seguinte: 

Advert°ncias e precau»es 

¶ A reesteriliza«o dos implantes n«o deve ser realizada se o 
implante contactar com a contamina«o (por ex., contacto com 
tecidos biol·gicos, tais como fluidos corporais/sangue),  a n«o 
ser que o dispositivo de utiliza«o ¼nica (SUD) tenha sido 
reprocessado por uma institui«o autorizada com aprova«o 
regulamentar adequada para o fazer. A limpeza de um SUD 
depois de entrar em contacto com sangue ou tecidos humanos 
constitui um reprocessamento. 

¶ N«o utilize um implante se a superf²cie estiver danificada. Os 
implantes danificados devem ser eliminados. 

¶ Todos os utilizadores devem ser funcion§rios qualificados com 
prova documentada de forma«o e compet°ncia.  

¶ Os utilizadores devem usar equipamento de protec«o 
individual (EPI) apropriado. 

Processamento manual 

Equipamento: Escova de cerdas macias, agente de limpeza 
enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò 8,5. 

1. Prepare uma solu«o utilizando §gua da torneira morna e 
detergente ou agente de limpeza. Siga as recomenda»es de 
utiliza«o do fabricante do agente de limpeza enzim§tico ou 
detergente, prestando especial aten«o ao tempo de 

exposi«o, temperatura, qualidade da §gua e concentra«o 
correctos. 

2. Lave cuidadosamente o implante manualmente. N«o utilize 
palha de ao ou agentes de limpeza abrasivos nos implantes. 

3. Enxag¼e bem o implante com §gua desionizada ou purificada. 
Utilize §gua desionizada ou purificada para o enxag¼e final. 

4. Seque o implante utilizando um pano limpo suave que n«o 
largue p°lo para evitar riscar a superf²cie. 

Processamento por ultra-sons 

Equipamento: Agente de limpeza para ultra-sons, agente de 
limpeza enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò 
8,5. Nota: A limpeza por ultra-sons poder§ causar danos 
adicionais em implantes com danos na superf²cieΦ 
1. Prepare uma solu«o utilizando §gua da torneira morna e 
detergente ou agente de limpeza. Siga as recomenda»es de 
utiliza«o do fabricante do agente de limpeza enzim§tico ou 
detergente, prestando especial aten«o ao tempo de 
exposi«o, temperatura, qualidade da §gua e concentra«o 
correctos. 

2. Limpe os implantes atrav®s de ultra-sons durante, no m²nimo, 
15 minutos. 

3. Enxag¼e bem o implante com §gua desionizada ou purificada. 
Utilize §gua desionizada ou purificada para o enxag¼e final. 

4. Seque o implante utilizando um pano limpo suave que n«o 
largue p°lo para evitar riscar a superf²cie. 

Processamento mec©nico 

Equipamento: Instrumento de lavagem/desinfec«o, agente de 
limpeza enzim§tico neutro ou detergente neutro com um pH Ò 
8,5.  
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Requisitos de limpeza do instrumento: Os Instrumentos e 
Acess·rios Acumed devem ser completamente limpos antes de 
voltarem a ser utilizados, de acordo com as seguintes directrizes.  

Advert°ncias e precau»es 

¶ A descontamina«o de instrumentos reutiliz§veis ou 
acess·rios deve ocorrer imediatamente ap·s a conclus«o do 
procedimento cir¼rgico. N«o permita que os instrumentos 
contaminados sequem antes da limpeza/reprocessamento. O 
excesso de sangue ou detritos deve ser removido para evitar 
que sequem na superf²cie. 

¶ Todos os utilizadores devem estar devidamente qualificados 
com um comprovativo da forma«o e compet°ncias. A 
forma«o deve incluir as directrizes aplic§veis actuais e as 
normas e pol²ticas hospitalares. 

¶ N«o utilize escovas met§licas nem esfreg»es durante o 
processo de limpeza manual. 

¶ Utilize agentes de limpeza com tensioactivos pouco 
espumosos para a limpeza manual, para permitir a 
visualiza«o dos instrumentos na solu«o de limpeza. Os 
agentes de limpeza devem ser f§ceis de enxaguar dos 
instrumentos para evitar a acumula«o de res²duos. 

¶ N«o ® recomendada a utiliza«o de lubrificantes ¨ base de 
·leo mineral ou silicone nos instrumentos Acumed. 

¶ Recomenda-se a utiliza«o de agentes de limpeza e 
enzim§ticos de pH neutro para a limpeza dos instrumentos 
reutiliz§veis. £ muito importante que os agentes de limpeza 
alcalinos sejam completamente neutralizados e enxaguados 
dos instrumentos. 

¶ Os instrumentos cir¼rgicos t°m de ser completamente limpos 
para evitar a forma«o de ferrugem, mesmo que sejam 
fabricados em ao inoxid§vel de elevado grau. 

¶ Todos os instrumentos devem ser inspeccionados quanto ¨ 
limpeza das superf²cies, uni»es e l¼mens, funcionamento 
adequado e desgaste antes da esteriliza«o. 

¶ O alum²nio anodizado n«o pode entrar em contacto com 
determinadas solu»es de limpeza ou desinfectantes. Evite os 
produtos de limpeza extremamente alcalinos e desinfectantes 
ou solu»es que contenham iodo, cloro ou determinados sais 
met§licos. Al®m disso, em solu»es com valores de pH 
superiores a 11, a camada de anodiza«o pode dissolver-se. 

Instru»es de limpeza/desinfec«o manual 

1. Prepare os agentes enzim§ticos e de limpeza de acordo com a 
dilui«o de utiliza«o e temperatura recomendadas pelo 
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Ciclo 
Tempo m²nimo 

(minutos) 
Temperatura/§gua 

m²nima 
Tipo de deter-

gente 

Pr®-lavagem 2 Ćgua da torneira fria N/A 

Lavagem en-

zim§tica 
2 

Ćgua da torneira 

morna 

Detergente en-

zim§tico neutro 

pH Ò 8,5 

Lavagem II 5 
Ćgua da torneira 

morna (>40ÁC) 
Detergente com 

um pH Ò 8,5 

Enxag¼e 2 
Ćgua desionizada ou 

purificada morna 

(>40ÁC) 
N/A 

Secagem 40 90ÁC N/A 
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fabricante. Devem ser preparadas solu»es novas quando as 
solu»es existentes apresentarem uma contamina«o 
grosseira. 

2. Coloque os instrumentos em solu«o enzim§tica at® ficarem 
completamente submersos. Accione todas as partes m·veis 
para permitir o contacto do detergente com todas as 
superf²cies. Deixe impregnar durante, no m²nimo, vinte (20) 
minutos. Utilize uma escova de cerdas de nylon macias para 
esfregar cuidadosamente os instrumentos at® que tenham sido 
removidos todos os detritos vis²veis. Preste especial aten«o 
¨s §reas de dif²cil acesso. Preste especial aten«o a todos os 
instrumentos canulados e limpe com um escovilh«o 
apropriado. No caso de molas expostas, bobinas ou 
caracter²sticas flex²veis: Submirja as reentr©ncias com 
quantidades abundantes da solu«o de limpeza para remover 
qualquer sujidade. Esfregue a superf²cie com uma escova para 
remover qualquer sujidade vis²vel da superf²cie e reentr©ncias. 
Dobre a §rea flex²vel e esfregue a superf²cie com uma escova. 
Rode a parte enquanto esfrega para assegurar que todas as 
reentr©ncias s«o limpas. 

3. Remova os instrumentos e enxag¼e abundantemente sob 
§gua corrente durante, no m²nimo, tr°s (3) minutos. Preste 
especial aten«o a canula»es e utilize uma seringa para 
irrigar qualquer §rea de dif²cil acesso.  

4. Coloque os instrumentos, totalmente submersos, numa 
unidade de ultra-sons com solu«o de limpeza. Accione todas 
as peas m·veis para permitir que o detergente entre em 
contacto com todas as superf²cies. Limpe com ultra-sons os 
instrumentos durante, no m²nimo, dez (10) minutos. 

5. Remova os instrumentos e enxag¼e em §gua desionizada 
durante, no m²nimo, tr°s (3) minutos ou at® que todos os 
vest²gios de sangue ou sujidade deixem de ser vis²veis no 
fluxo de enxag¼e. Preste especial aten«o a canula»es e 
utilize uma seringa para irrigar qualquer §rea de dif²cil acesso. 

6. Inspeccione os instrumentos debaixo de ilumina«o normal 
para a remo«o de sujidade vis²vel. 

7. Se observar a exist°ncia de sujidade, repita a limpeza por ultra
-sons e os passos de enxag¼e acima. 

8. Remova a humidade em excesso dos instrumentos com um 
toalhete limpo, absorvente e sem fios. 

Instru»es de limpeza e desinfec«o combinada manual/
autom§tica 

1. Prepare o agente enzim§tico e de limpeza ¨ dilui«o de 
utiliza«o e temperatura recomendadas pelo fabricante. 
Devem ser preparadas solu»es frescas quando as solu»es 
existentes estiverem muito contaminadas. 

2. Coloque os instrumentos em solu«o enzim§tica at® ficarem 
completamente submersos. Accione todas as partes m·veis 
para permitir o contacto do detergente com todas as 
superf²cies. Deixe impregnar durante, no m²nimo, dez (10) 
minutos. Utilize uma escova de cerdas de nylon macias para 
esfregar cuidadosamente os instrumentos at® que tenham sido 
removidos todos os detritos vis²veis. Preste especial aten«o a 
§reas de dif²cil acesso. Preste especial aten«o a todos os 
instrumentos canulados e limpe com um escovilh«o 
apropriado. Nota: A utiliza«o de um aparelho de limpeza por 

ultra-sons ir§ ajudar a limpar completamente os instrumentos. 
A utiliza«o de uma seringa ou jacto de §gua ir§ melhorar a 
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irriga«o de §reas de dif²cil acesso e quaisquer superf²cies 
com acoplamento pr·ximo. 

3. Remova os instrumentos da solu«o enzim§tica e enxag¼e em 
§gua desionizada durante, no m²nimo, um (1) minuto. 

4. Coloque os instrumentos no cesto de um instrumento de 
lavagem/desinfec«o e processe ao longo de um ciclo padr«o 
do instrumento de lavagem/desinfec«o. Os par©metros 
m²nimos que se seguem s«o essenciais para uma limpeza e 
desinfec«o profundas. 

Instru»es de limpeza/desinfec«o autom§ticas 

¶ Os sistemas de lavagem/secagem autom§ticos n«o s«o 
recomendados como o ¼nico m®todo de limpeza para 
instrumentos cir¼rgicos. 

¶ Poder§ utilizar-se um sistema autom§tico como um processo 
de seguimento ¨ limpeza manual. 

¶ Os instrumentos devem ser devidamente inspeccionados 
antes da esteriliza«o para garantir uma limpeza eficaz. 

 
ESTERILIDADE: 
 

Os componentes do sistema poder«o ser fornecidos esterilizados 
ou n«o esterilizados. 

 

Produto esterilizado: O produto esterilizado foi exposto a 
uma dose m²nima de irradia«o gama de 25,0-kGy. A Acumed 
n«o recomenda a reesteriliza«o de produtos fornecidos em 
embalagens est®reis. Se a embalagem est®ril estiver danificada, 
o incidente deve ser notificado ¨ Acumed. O produto n«o deve 
ser utilizado e deve ser devolvido ao Acumed. 

 

Produto n«o esterilizado: Salvo expressamente indicado 
como esterilizado e fornecido numa embalagem esterilizada 
fechada pela Acumed, todos os implantes e instrumentos devem 
ser considerados n«o esterilizados e devem ser esterilizados pelo 
hospital antes da utiliza«o. Os dispositivos n«o esterilizados 
foram validados utilizando os par©metros de esteriliza«o listados 
abaixo, em tabuleiros totalmente carregados com todas as peas 
colocadas correctamente. 
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Passo Descri«o 

1 Pr®-lavagem de dois (2) minutos com §gua da torneira fria 

2 
Pulveriza«o enzim§tica de vinte (20) segundos) com §gua morna da 

torneira 

3 Mergulho enzim§tico de um (1) minuto 

4 Enxag¼e em §gua da torneira fria de quinze (15) segundos (X2) 

5 
Lavagem com detergente de dois (2) minutos com §gua da torneira 

morna (64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

6 Enxag¼e durante quinze (15) segundos com §gua da torneira morna 

7 
Enxag¼e com §gua purificada durante dez (10) segundos com lubrifi-

cante opcional (64-66ÁC/146-150ÁF) 

8 Secagem com ar quente durante sete (7) minutos (116ÁC/240ÁF) 

Nota: Siga explicitamente as instru»es do fabricante do instrumento de lav-

agem/desinfec«o 
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M®todos de esteriliza«o 

¶ Consulte as instru»es do fabricante do seu equipamento para 
obter instru»es sobre o esterilizador espec²fico e de 
configura«o.  

¶ Siga a actual norma AORN ñPr§ticas Recomendadas para a 
Esteriliza«o em Defini»es de Pr§tica Perioperat·riaò e na 
norma ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Guia abrangente da 
esteriliza«o a vapor e garantia de esterilidade em instala»es 
de cuidados de sa¼de.  

¶ A esteriliza«o flash n«o ® recomendada, mas se for utilizada, 
s· deve ser efectuada de acordo com os requisitos da norma 
ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2010 ï Guia abrangente da esteriliza«o a vapor 

e garantia de esterilidade em instala»es de cuidados de sa¼de. 
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AT-7017, ATF-060, ATM-031, AM-5040, AP-0500, 80-0884/80-0885, 80-
0389/80-0390, 80-0809/80-0808, 80-0812/80-0808/80-0811, 80-1527/80-1534, 
80-0586, 80-0869, 80-0870, 80-0878, 80-0879, 80-0880, 80-0881 

 Estes tabuleiros foram validados de acordo com os par©metros abaixo:  

Autoclave de deslocamento por gravidade: NëO RECOMENDADO 

Autoclave por pr®-v§cuo: 

Condi«o: Acondicionado 

Temperatura de exposi«o: 132
o
C (270

o
F) 

Tempo de exposi«o: 4 minutos 

Tempo de secagem: 30 minutos 

AT2-0001, AP-67020, AT2-C700/AT2-C002/AT2-C003, AT2-M600/AT2-M002/
AT2-M003, AT2-S500/AT2-S002/AT2-S003 

 Estes tabuleiros foram validados de acordo com os par©metros abaixo:  

Autoclave de deslocamento por gravidade: NëO RECOMENDADO 

Autoclave por pr®-v§cuo: 

Condi«o: Acondicionado 

Temperatura de exposi«o: 132
o
C (270

o
F) 

Tempo de exposi«o: 10 minutos 

Tempo de secagem: 40 minutos 
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INSTRU¢ìES DE ARMAZENAMENTO: Guardar em 
local fresco e seco e manter afastado da incid°ncia 
directa de raios solares. Antes da utiliza«o, inspeccione 
a embalagem do produto para ver se existem sinais de 
adultera«o ou contamina«o por §gua. Utilize primeiro 
os mais antigos. 

 

APLICA¢ëO: Estes materiais cont°m informa»es 
sobre produtos que podem ou n«o estar dispon²veis em 
qualquer pa²s particular ou poder«o estar dispon²veis ao 
abrigo de marcas comerciais diferentes em diferentes 
pa²ses. Os produtos poder«o ser aprovados ou 
autorizados pelas organiza»es regulamentares 
governamentais para venda ou utiliza«o com indica»es 
ou restri»es diferentes em diferentes pa²ses. Os 
produtos poder«o n«o ser aprovados para serem 
utilizados em todos os pa²ses. Nada do que consta 
nestes materiais dever§ ser interpretado como uma 
promo«o ou solicita«o de qualquer produto ou para a 
utiliza«o de qualquer produto de uma forma particular 
que n«o seja autorizada ao abrigo das leis e 
regulamentos do pa²s onde se encontra o leitor.  

 

INFORMA¢ìES ADICIONAIS: Para solicitar materiais 
adicionais, consulte as informa»es de contacto listadas 
neste documento. Aten«o: Apenas 

LEGENDA DOS SĉMBOLOS 

 Consultar as instru»es de utiliza«o 

 Cuidado 

 Esterilizado por oxido de etileno 

 Esterilizado utilizando irradia«o 

 Data de validade 

 Numero do catalogo 

 Codigo do lote 

 
Representante autorizado na Comuni-

dade Europeia 

 Fabricante 

 Data de fabrico 

 N«o reesterilizar 

 N«o reutilizar 

 Limite superior de temperatura 

Aten«o: Apenas para utiliza«o por profissionais. 






































